Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 1 of 94

HQ AR005497



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 2 of 94

HQ AR005498



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 3 of 94



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 4 of 94

HQ AR005500



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 5 of 94

HQ AR005501



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 6 of 94

HQ AR005502



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 7 of 94

HQ AR005503



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 8 of 94

HQ AR005504



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 9 of 94

HQ AR005505



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 10 of 94

HQ AR005506-HQ AR005553



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 11 of 94

87rH CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT
2d Sesston No. 2557

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROI.
ACT OF 1962

OcroBER 12, 1962.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Davis of Tennessee, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R, 13273]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
[Touses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 13273)
authorizing the construction, repair, and preservation of certain public
works on rivers and harbors for navigation, flood control, and for
other purposes, having met, after [ull and free conference, have
agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses
as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the Senate amend-
ment insert the following:

TITLE I—RIVERS AND HARBORS

Skc. 101. That the following works of tmprovement of rivers and har-
hors and other waterways for nangation, flood control, and other purposes
are hereby adopted and authorized to be prosecuted under the direction
of the Secretary of the Army and supervision of the Chief of Engineers,
in accordance with the plans and subject to the conditions recommended
by the Chief of Engineers in the respective reports hereinafter designated:
Provided, That the provisions of section I of the River and Harbor Act
approved March 2, 1946 (Public Law Numbered 14, Seventy-ninth
Congress, first session), shall govern with respect to projects authorized
in this title; and the procedures therein set forth with respect to plans,
proposals, or reports for works of improvement for navigation or flood
control and for irrigation and purposes incidental thereto, shall apply as
if herein set forth in full:

90552—62—1

HQ AR005506



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 12 of 94

2 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

NAVIGATION

Narraguagus River, Maine: Iouse Document Numbered 530, Eighty-
seeenth Congress, at an estimalted cost of $500,000;

Carvers llmbm, Vinalhaven, Maine: Senate Document Numbered
118, Isighty-seventh Congress, al an estimated cost of $205,000;

.S'(,'(n'symrt Harbor, Maine: Howse Document Numbered 500, Fighty-
serenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $700,000;

Portland Harbor Maine; House Document Numbered 216, Ilighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $8,3/40,000;

Kennebunk Imm Muaine: House Document N unbcmd 489, Iaghty-
serenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $270,000;

Portsmouth 1Harbor and Piscataqua River, Maine and New Hamp-
shire: House Document Numbered 482, Faghty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $7,600,000;

Gloucester I[m'bor, Massachusetts: ouse Document Numbered 341,
Fighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $1,100,000;

Marblehead 1 I(me, Massachusetts: House Document Numbered 516,
l‘?(//th/-—‘\('l(’llﬂb Congress, al an estimaled cost of $1,752,000;

Chelsea THarbor, Massachusetts: Howse Document Numbered 350,
Isighty-seventh ( ony gress, at an estimated cost of $2,843,000;

Dorchester Bay and Neponset River, Massachusetts: Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 126, ISighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of
§7,060,000;

Plymonth. Harbor, Massachusetts: Senate Document Numbered 124,
Isighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $1,200,000;

Pawturet Cove, Rhode Island: [louse Document Numbered 236,

[Gighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $210,000;

Great Lakes to THudson River Waterway, New York: River and Har-
bor Commattee Document Numbered 20, Seventy-third (' ongress, for the
Jurther partial accomplishment of the approved plan there is /zmeby au-
thorized to be appropriated, in addition to sums previously authorized,
$1,000,000;

Little Neck Bay, New York: House Document Numbered 510, Eighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,185,000;

Flushing Bay and Creek, New York: IHouse Document Numbered 5§51,
Isighty-seventh (/mrqu' ss, at an estimated cost of $1,695,000;

Buttermitk Channel, New York: MHouse Doc umcnt Numbme(l 488,
[sighty-serenth (’ongmw at an estimated cost of $2,226,000;

Newark Buy, [Tackensack and Passaic Imers, New mev/ (channels
to Port Iclizabeth): Modification of the existing nangation project
authorized by the River and Harbor Act of 1964 (IPublic Law 780,
Iighty-third = Congress), Ilouse Document Numbered 2562, is lzereby
anthorized substantially in accordance with the plans beiny preparcd by
the Chief of Ingineers, subject to the approval of such plans by the
Secretary of the Army and the President;

Raritan River, New Jersey: House Document Numbered 468, Inghty-
sixth Congress, maintenance;

Lynnhaven Inlet, Bay, and connecting waters, Virginia: House
Document Numbered 680, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $1,068,000: Provided, That nothing -in this Act shall be con,strued as
authoriz iy reimbursement to local inferests for the Long Creek-Broad
Bay Canal Bridge;

James River, Virginia: IHouse Document Numbered 586, [Sighty-
serenth C’onyrmw, at an estimated cost of $39,000,000: Provided, That

HQ AR005507



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 13 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 3

this authorization shall expire after ¢ period of five years from the date of
approval of this Act unless the Governor of Virginia has endorsed the
project within that time: And provided further, That prior to construction,
there will be submitted to the Congress a jeasibility report which takes
account of possible adverse effects of the project on seed oyster production;

Rollinson Channel and channel from Fatteras Inlet to Hatteras,
North  Carolina: House IDocument Numbered 467, Iighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $6652,000;

Wilmington Harbor, North Carolina: Senate Document Numbered
11}, Kighty-seventh Clongress, at an estimated cost of $6,370,000;

Savannah Harbor, Georgia: Senate Document Numbered 115, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $605,000,

C'enaveral Harbor, Florida: Senate Document Numbered 140, Fighty-
seventh Congress, at the estimated cost of $5,076,000;

Key West Harbor, Florida: Senate Document Numbered 106, Ilighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $820,000,

Tampa Harbor, Port Sutton and Ybor Channels, Florida: House
Document Numbered 529, Iiighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $997 000;

Walter F. George lock and dam, Alabama: Senate Document Numbered
109, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $500,000;

Pensacola Harbor, Florida: ITouse Document Numbered 628, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimalted cost of $42/,000;

Holt lock and dam, Alabama: The Secretary of the Army 1s hereby
authorized and divected to cause an immediate study to be made under the
direction of the Chief of Engineers with a view to providing hydroelectric
power generating facilities in said dam, and his report on such study
shall be submitted to the Congress by the Secretary of the Army within the
first pertod of sixty calendar days of continuous session of the FKighty-
etghth Congress;

Pascagoula Harbor, Mississippi: House Document Numbered 560,
Iiighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $4,870,000;

Mississippi River, Baton Rouge to Gulf of Mexico, Lowisiana: Senate
Document Numbered 36, FEighty-seventh Congress, at an estimaled cost
of $367,000;

The project, Mississippi River, Baton Rouge to the Gulf of Meuico,
barge channel through Devils Swamp, Lowisiana (Baton Rouge Harbor),
authorized by the Iiver and Harbor Act of 19/6, in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in FHouse Document Num-
bered 321, Faghtieth Congress, as amended by the Flood Control Act of
1948, 1s hereby further amended to provide for the provision as required,
of suitable dikes and other retaining structures at a Iederal cost of
$299,600, for the construction and future maintenance of the project, in
order to provide additional industrial sites with water frontage which are
now needed to permat the normal development and expansion of the tndus-
tricl and commercial activities of the locality: Provided, That local
wterests contribute the sum of $100,600 toward the cost of the work;

Bayous Terrebonne, Petit Caillow, Grand Caillow, Du Large, and
connecting channels, Louistena, and Atchafalaya River, Morgan City
to Qulf of Mexico: House Document Numbered 683, Iighty-scventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $46,000;

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, Louisiane and Texas: House Document
Numbered 666, Eighty-seventh, Congress, at an estimated cost of $26,6540,-
0003 Provided, That the authority to make such modifications as in the

HQ AR005508



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 14 of 94

4 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

discretion of the Chief of Engineers may be advisable, as set forth in House

Document Numbered 6556, Ilighty-seventh Congress, shall be interpreted

to apply to, but not limited to, the tmprovement of the existing channels at

proposed channel relocation sites in liew of such relocations;

Cualeastew IRver salt water barrier, Lowsiana: House Nocument Num-
bered 582, Ilighty-seventh (ongress, at an estimated cost of $3,310,000:
Provided, That the Corps of EEngineers is directed to study the question of
cost sharing taking into account that measure§Yor mitigation of damages
from navigation improvements will be a Federal responsibility and en-
hancement effects will be shared on the basis of a 60 per centum Federal
and 60 per centum non-Iederal; such cost sharing is hereby authorized
as determined to be feasible and justified by the Chief of Engineers and
Secretary of the Army within the first period of sixty calendar days of
continous session of the Congress after the date on which the report 1s
submitted to it unless such report is disapproved by the Congress;

Mississippr River at Clarksville, Missouri: House Document Num-
bered 652, ILighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $103,300;

Sandy Slough, Lincoln County, Missouri: House Document Num-
bered 419, Fighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $195,000;

Sabine-Neches Waterway, Texas: House Document Numbered 558,
Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $20,830,000;

Trinity River, Wallisville Reservoir, Texas: House Document Num-
bered 215, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $9,162,000:
Provided, That nothing in this Act shall be construed as authorizing the

* aequasition of additional lands for establishment of a national wildlife
refuge al the reservorr; )

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, channel to Palacios, Texas: House Docu-
ment Numbered 50/, Iiighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of
$818,000; L

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, channel to Victoria, Texas: House Docu-
ment Numbered 288, Ilighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of
$1,690,000; o _

Illinois Waterway, Illinois and Indwana: House Document Numbered
81, Iighty-sixth Congress, is approved and there is hereby authorized the
sum of $40,000,000 for imitiation and partial accomplishment of the
roject;

! Iéask(mkiu River, Illinois: Senate Document Numbered 4/, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $68,200,000;

Mississippi River between Missours River and Minneapolis, Minne-
gota: ITouse Document Numbered 613, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $1,206,000;

Ontonagon ITarbor, Michigan: House Document Numbered 287,
Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $4,741,000;

Muskegon Harbor, Michigan: House Document Numbered 47/,
Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimaled cost of $609,000;

eland Harbor, Michigan: House Document Numbered 413, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $486,000;

Little Bay De Noc, Gladstone Harbor and Kipling, Michigan: House
Document Numbered 480, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estvmated cost
of $360,000; . .

Green Bay Harbor, Wisconsin: House Document Numbered 470,

* ighty-seventh Congress, at un estimated cost of $4,270,000;

Kenosha Harbor, Wisconsin: House Document Numbered 496,

HQ AR005509



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 15 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 5

Lighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $673,000;

Manitowoe Harbor, Wisconsin: House Document Numbered 479,

[tghty-seventh C’onqress at an estimated cost of $719,000,

Miwaukee Harbor, Wisconsin: House Document Numbered 134,
Fighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $4,029,000;

Chicago Harbor, Illinois: House Document Numbered 48a Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $1,606,000;

Calumet Harbor and River, Illinois and Indiana: House Document
Nr}mlgged 581, quhty—seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $11,-
4pfa0

New Bu_ﬁ'alo Harbor, Michigan: House Document Numbered 481,
I5ighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $667,000;

Caseville Harbor, Mwhwan House Document Numbered 64, Iawhty—
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $327,000;

Saginaw Rwer Michigan: House Document Numbered 5 44, Kighty-
serenth Congress, ‘at an estimated cost of 84,780,000,

Rouge I?zver Michigan: House Document Numbezed 609, Eighty-
seventh Oon.;ress at an estimated cost of $257,000;

Huron Harbor Ohio: House Document Numbered. 1 66, Eighty-seventh
(‘ongress, at an estimated cost of $8,667,000;

Cleveland Harbor, Ohio: House Document Numbered 627, Ilighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $888,000;

Conneaut Harbor Ohdo: House Document Numbered /,10 [ighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $6,179,000;

Iirie Harboz Pennsylvanta: House Document 'Numbered 8/0 Iighty-
seventh Co n(/zeqq at an estimated cost %:}SB’H ,000;

Buffalo Hazbor, New York: House Document Numbered 451, Kighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,797,000,

@reat Sodus Bm/ Harbor, New York: Fouse Document Numbered 138,
Isighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $765,000;

Oswego Harbor, New York: House Document Numbered 471, IHghty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $1,180,000;

Dana Point IIa)bm California: House Document Numbered 532,
[ighty-seventh C’on()leqq at an estimated cost of $3,730,000;

Santa Barbara Harbor California: House Document Numbered 018,
Iiighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $3,000,000,

Oaleland Harbor, California, Fruitvale Avenue Bndqe b nate Dozu-
ment Numbered 75, ILz(/htu—seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of
81,760,000,

Dakland Harbor, California: House Document Numbered 363,
[%ghty-seventh (' mu/reeq at an (Jstzmat()d cost of $6,776,000;

Noyo Iiver and Har bm California: Senate Document Numbered 121 ,
/walm/-epbenth Clongress, al an estimated cost of £13,231,000;

Columbia and Lower Wi dlamette Rivers, Orm}mz cm(l i ‘ashington:
TTouse Document Numbered 203, Iti th/—smmnih Congress, at an estimated
cost of $498,000,

Columbia and Lower Wallamette Rivers below Vancouver, Washington,
and Portland, Oregon: House Document Numbered 452, Lighty-seventh
( ongress, at an estimated cost of $20,100,000;

Tacoma Harbor, Port Industrial and H?/lebos Waterways, Washing~
ton: Senate Document Numbered 104, Ifighty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $2,460,000;

Kingston Har bm Was]nn(jton House Document Numbered 417,
]fu/htr/—aesznth Com;) ess, at an estimated cost of $428,000;

HQ AR005510



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 16 of 94

6 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

Swinomish Channel, Washington: Howse Document Numbered 499,
IXighty-seventh Congress, al an estimated cost of $887,000;

Kaunakakar IHarbor, Molokar, Hawavv: Flouse Document Nwumbered
480, Iighty-seventh. Clongress, at an estimated cost of $7,919,000;

The projeet for ILlo Harbor, Hawasi, authorized by Public Law 645,
“Iighty-sicth Congress, s hereby modified to provide for adjustment of the
cash contribution required of local anterest in accordance with recommenda-
tions by the Seeretary of the Army and approved by the President, such
adjustment to be made at the earliest practicable dute.

BEACH FEROSION

State of New IHampshire: House Document Numbered 416, INighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $88,000;

I'ire Island Inlet and shore westerly to Jones Inlet, Long Island, New
York: Modification of the existing beach erosion control project authorized
by the River and Harbor Act of 1958 (Public Law 500, [Gghty-fifth
Congress), House Docwument Numbered 411, IZighty-fifth Congress, is
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the plans which will
inelude a sand bypassing system at I'ure Island Inlet, being prepared by
the Chief of Iingineers, subject to the approval of such plans by the Secre-
tary of the Army and the Presudent;

Clark Point, New Bedford, Massachusetts: House Document Num-
bered 584, Idghty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $60,000;

Virginia Beach, Virginia: House Document Numbered 382, Itighty-
seventh Congress, pertodic nourishment:

Fort Macon, Atlantic Beach and wviecinaty, North Carolina: House
Document Numbered 555, Ighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $194,000;

Palm Beach County from Muartin County line to Lake Worth Inlet
and from South Lake Worth Inlet to Broward County line, Florida:
ITouse Document Numbered 16, I%ghty-seventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of $128,800; '

Virginia Key and Key Biscoyne, Floride: House Document Numbered
561, Jaghty-seventh Congress, at an estvmated. cost of $220,000;

San Juan and vicinsty, Puverto IRico: House Document Numbered
5748, Faghty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $65,400;

Lake Itre shoreline from the Michigan-Ohio Stote line to Marblehead,
Ohro: House Document Numbered 63, Ifighty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $658,600;

Sheflield Lake community park, Shefficld Lake Village, Ohio: House
Document Numbered. 414, Ighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $100,300;

Ventura-Pierpont area, California: House Document Numbered 458,
Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $515,000.

Orange County, California, Howse Document Numbered 602, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,8445,000.

Ske. 102, That the Secretary of the Army is hereby authorized to
reimburse local interests for such work done by them on the beach erosion
projects authorized in seetion 101, and in other scetwns of this Act,
subssquent to the initiation of the cooperative studies which form the basis
Jor the projects: Provided, That the work which may have been done on
these projects is approved by the Chief of Ingineers as being in accord-
ance with the projects herein adopted: Provided further, That such

HQ AR005511



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 17 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FL.OOD CONTROL ACT 7

reimbursement shall be subject to- appropriations applicable thereto or
funds available therefor and shall not take precedence over other pending
projects of higher priority for tmprovements.

Sec. 103. (@) The Act approved August 13, 1946, as amended by the
Aet approved July 28, 1956 (33 U.S.C. /26‘e~h), pertaining to shore
protection, s hereby /urihel (unpnded as follows:

(I) the word “‘one-third” in section 1(b) 1s deleted and the word
“one-half” is substituted therefor;
(2) the following is added after the word “located” in section 1(b):
, except that the costs allocated to the restoration and protection of
FFederal property shall be borne fully by the Federal Government, and,
Jurther, that Federal participation in the cost of a progect for restora-
tion and protection of State, county, and other publicly owned shore
parks and conservation areas may be, in the discretion of the Chief
of fingineers, not more than 70 per centum of the total cost exclusive
of land costs, when such areas: Include @ zone which excludes per-
manent human habitation; include but are not Limited to recreational
heaches; satisfy adequate eriteria for conservation and development
of the natural resources of the environment; extend landward a suffi-
cient distance to include, where appropriate, protective dunes, bluffs,
or other natural /eatwes which serve to protect the le)l(uuls Jrom
damage; and provide essentially full park facilities for appropriate
1)ublu' use, a[[ of which shall meet with the approval of the Chief of
Lingineers”

(3) the followm g s added after the word “supplemented’” in sec-
tion 1(e): *“, or, in the case of a small project wunder section 3 of this
Act, unless the plan thercfor has been approved by the Chief of
I n(/Lneers” cand

(4) sections 2 and 3 are amended. to read as follows:

“Skc. 2. The Secretary of the Army is hereby authorized to resmburse
local interests for work done by them, after initiation of the survey studies
which form the basis for the oject, on authorized projects which indi-
vidually do not exceed $1,000,000 in total cost: Provided, That the work
which may have been done on the projects 1s approved bz/ the Chief of
Lngineers as being in accordance with the authorized projects: Provided
[urther, That such revmbursement shall be subject to appropriations
applicable thereto or funds available therefor and shall not take precedence
over other pending projects of higher priority for improvements.

“Src. 8. The Secretary of the Army s ]l(’l(’bJ awthorized to undertake
construetion of small shore and beach restoration and protection projects
not .s]m%ﬁc(tlh/ authorized by Congress, which otherwise comply wz(/z
seetion 1 of this Act, when he finds that such work is adwisable, and he is
Jurther authorized to allot from any appropriations lm('a/(m' made for
civil works, not to exceed $3,000,000 for any one Jiscal year for the Ied-
cral share o[ the costs of constr uclwn of such projects: Provided, Thal
wot more than $400,000 shall be allotted for this purpose for any single
project and the total amount allotted shall be sufficient to complete the Fed-
eral participation in the project under this section including periodic nowr-
ishment as provided for under section 1(c) of this act: Provided further,
That the .provisions of local cooperation specified in section 1 of this Acl
shall apply: And provided further, That the work shall be complete in
iself and shall not commit the United States to any additional tmprove-
ment lo insure ils succm.s-ful operation, except, for pmtu‘nmlz nin periodic
beach nourishment in accordance with seetion 1(e) of this Act, and as

41

HQ AR005512



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 18 of 94

8 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

may result from the normal procedure applying to projects- authorized
after submission of survey reports.”

(6) All provisions of existing law relating to surveys of rivers and har-
bors shall ‘apply to surveys relating to shore protection and section 2 of
the River and Harbor Act approved July 3, 1930, as amended (33 U.S.C.
426), is modified to the extent inconsistent herewith,

(¢) The cost-sharing provisions of this Act shall apply in determining
the amounts of Federal participation in or payments toward the costs of
authorized projects which have not been substantially completed prior to
the date of approval of this Act, and the Chief of Engineers, through
the Beach ISrosion Board, 1s authorized and directed to recompute the
(.L'm;m.nt.&; of Federal contribution toward the costs of such projects accord-
ingly.

Sec. 104. The project for aquatic plant control authorized by the River
and Harbor Act of 1958 (72 Stat. 297, 300) 1s hereby modified to provide
that research costs and planning costs prior to construction shall be borne
Sfully by the United Stales and shall not be included in the cost to be shared
by local interests.

Skec. 105, The Secretary of the Army is authorized to convey 17.94
acres of land located at old lock and dam numbered 7, Ohio River, to the
ety of Midland, Pennsylvania, after November 1, 1962, for public park
and recreation purposes, without monetary consideration but subject to
reversion to the Unated States if not utilized for public park and recreation
purposes and further subject to such flowage rights as may be necessary
i the operation of the New Cumberland lock and dam, Orio River.

Sec. 106. Section 110(f) of the River and Harbor Act of 1968 (72
Stat. 297) is amended by changing the period to a comma and adding the
Jollovwing: “and upon_completion of transfer to the said State of all right,
title, and interest of the United States in and to the ecanal in accordance
with the agreement executed December 1, 1960, between the Chief of
Ingineers and the representatives of said State, the additional sum of
$800,000 s hereby authorized to be appropriated to be expended by the
Corps of Engineers, or by said State, for the repair and modification of
any canal propertics and appurtenances, notwithstanding the provisions
of seetion 110(h) hereof.”

Ske. 107. The Secrctary of the Army is authorized and directed o
prepare and transmit to Congress, at the earliest practicable date, a com-
pilation of survey and revicw reports on river and harbor and flood con-
trol improvements, similar to that prepared in accordance with the Act of
March 4, 1913, revised in accordance with the Aets of July 3, 1930,
Awgust 30, 1935, and May 17, 1950, and printed in ITouse Document
Numbered 21/, Fighty-second Congress, first session.,

Sec. 108. The Chief of Engineers is authorized to perform such work
as may be necessary to provide for the repair and restoration of lock and
dam numbered 8 on the Big Sandy River: Provided, That the work au-
thorized herein shall have no effect on the condition that local interests
shall operate and masntain the structure and related properties as required
by the Act of Congress approved August 6, 1956 (70 Stat. 1062): And
provided further, That there 1s hereby authorized to be expended from
appropriations hereafter made for ciwil functions administered by the De-
partment of the Army, such funds as may be necessary for the repair and
restoration of lock and dam numbered 8 on the Big Sandy River, not to
exceed $200,000.

Sre. 109. The body of water designated as the Redondo Beach IHarbor,
California, shall be known and designated hereafter as the Redondo Beach

HQ AR005513



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 19 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 9

King Harbor, California. Any law, regulation, map, document, record,
or other paper of the Unated States in which such body of water is referred
to shall be held to refer to it as the Redondo Beach King Harbor, California.

Sec. 110. The Secretary of the Army 1s hereby authorized and directed
to cause surveys to be made at the following named localities and subject
{o agl applicable provisions of section 110 of the RRiver and Harbor Act of
195 N

Falmouth Harbor, Maine,

Channel between Point Shirley and Deer Island, Massachusetts.
Little Egg Inlet, New Jersey.

Brigantine Inlet, New Jersey.

(Clorsons Inlet, New Jersey.

Kings Bay Deepwater Channel, Georgia.

Auglaize River at Wapakoneta, Ohio.

Surveys of the coastal areas of the United States and its possessions,
including the shores of the Great Lakes, in the interest of beach erosion
control, hurricane protection and related purposes: Provided, That
surveys of particular areas shall be authorized by appropriate resolutions
of either the Commattee on Public Works of the Umtedp States Senate or
the Commattee on Public Works of the House of Representatives.

Sec. 111. Tutle I of this Act may be cited as the ‘“River and Harbor
Act of 1962,

- TITLE TI—FLOOD CONTROL

Sec. 201. Section 8 of the Act approved June 22, 1936 (Public Law
Numbered 738, Seventy-fourth Clongress), as amended by section 2 of the
Act approved June 28, 1938 (Public Law Numbered 761, Seventy-fifth
Clongress), shall apply to all works authorized in this title except that for
any channel improvement or channel rectification project, provisions
(@), (b), and (¢) of section 8 of said Act of June 22, 1936, shall « pply
thereto, and except as otherwise provided by law: Provided, That the
authorization for any flood control project herein adopted requiring local
cooperation shall expire five years from the date on which local interests
are notified in writing by the Department of the Army of the requirements
of local cooperation, unless said interests shall withan said time furnish
assurances satisfactory to the Secretary of the Army that the required
conperation will be furnished.

Skc. 202. The provisions of section 1 of the Act of December 22, 1944
(Public Law Numbered 634, Seventy-eighth Congress, second session),
shall govern with respect to projects authorized in this Act, and the pro-
cedures therein set forth with respect to plans, proposals, or reports for
works of tmprovement for navigation or flood control and for vrrigation
and purposes incidental thereto shall apply as if herein set forth in full.

Skc. 208. The following works of vmprovement for the benefit of
navigation and the control of destructive floodwaters and other purposes
are hereby adopted and authorized to be prosecuted under the direction of
the Secretary of the Army and the supervision of the Chief of Engineers
i accordance with the plans in the respective reports hereinafter desi}«{"
nated and subject to the conditions set forth therein: Provided, That the
necessary plans, specifications, and preliminary work may be prosecuted
on any project authorized in this title with funds from appropriations
hereafter made for flood control so as to be ready for rapid inauguration
of @ construction program: Provided further, That the projects authorized

005452—62——2

HQ AR005514



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 20 of 94

10 oMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

herein shall be initiated as expeditiously and prosecuted as vigorously as
may be consistent with budgetary requirements: And provided further,
That penstocks and other similar facilities adapted to possible future use
in the development of hydr oclectric power shall. be installed in any dam
authorized in this Aet Jor construction by the Department of the Army
when (1/)];100(3(/ by the Secretary of the Army on the recommendation of
the Chief of Iingineers and the Federal ’ower Commission.

NEW ENGLAND-ATLANTIC COASTAL AREA

The project_for hwrricane-flood protection at Wareham-MMarion, Massa-
chusetts, s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the 10com-
mendations of the Chicf of [ingineers in House Document Numbered 5.8,
Iighty-sceenth C ‘ongress, at an estimated cost of $3,811,500.

The project for navigation and nunumwﬂood 1)lotcctzou at Point
Judith, Rhode Island, as hereby authorize substantially n accordance
with the recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in House [Docu-
ment Numbered 521, IGghty-seeenth Congress, at an estimated cost of
$2,414,000.

The project for navigation. and hurivcane-flood control protection «t
Nuarragansett Pier, Rhode [sland, is hereby authorized substantially in
aceordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Ixngineers in Iouse
Document Numbered 195, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of 81,152,000,

LONG ISLAND SOUND AREA

The project for h urricane-flood control protection at New London, Con-
neelreud, s hmpbr/ authorized substantially in_accordance with the )ecom—
mendations of the Chief of Itngineers in House Document Numbered
478, Fghty- seventh Congress, at an estimaled cost of $2,401,000.,

The projeet for h zmzc(m(f—/loml protection. at Westport, (onnccl?cu(, In
hereby wuthorized substantially in aceordance with the recommendations
of the Chicf of Iknginecrs in House Document Numbered 412, ISighty-
serenth (! ongress, at an ('s'lnnal('rl cost of $217,000.

The project [or hurricane-flood protection at Mystic, Connecticul, s
hereby authorized .s'ubs'((mlmlh/ in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chicf of Ingineers in Tlouse Document Numbered 411, Iighty-
seventh Congress, al an estimaled cost of $1,490,000.

HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN

The projeet for flood protection on the Naugatuck River at Ansonia-
Derby, Conneeticut, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance
with the mmm.mmul(llzons of the Chief of IXngineers in f{ouse Document
Nuwmbered 437, INighty-seventh  Congress, al an estimated cost of
$5 620,000.

HUDSON RIVER BASIN

The prajeet for flood protection on Rondout Creek and Walllkdll River
and their tnbul(mm, A/Pw York and New Jersey, 1s hereby authorized
.x'ubsmnlmlh/ in- accordance with the reccommendations of the Chief of

!ngincers in Senate Document Numbered 113, Ifighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $6,111,000.

HQ AR005515



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 21 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL acT 11

NEW JERSEY-ATLANTIC COASTAL AREA

The project for hurricane-flood protection and beach erosion control on
Raritan Bay and Sandy Hook Day, New Jersey, is hereby authorized
substantially wn accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Ingineers in House Document Numbered 64, Iighty-seventh (‘ongress,
at an estimated cost of $3,097,000.

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN

The project for construction of the Fall Brook and Ayleworth Creek
Reservoirs, and local flood protection works on the Lackawanna River at
Seranton, Pennsylvania, is hercby authorized substantially as recom-
mended by the Chief of Iingincers, in Senate Document Numbered 141,
Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $3,596,000.

The project for the Juniata Rwer and tributaries, Pennsylvania, is
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Ikngineers in Touse Docwument Numbered 565, ISighty-
seeenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $32,150,000: Provided, That
installation of the power generating facilities shall not be made wntil the
Chief of Ingineers shall submit a reexamination report to the Congress
Sfor authorization.

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN

The project for the comprehensive development of the Delaware IRiver
Dasin, New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Delaware, 1s hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Engineers, in House Document Numbered 522, Ioighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $192,.400,000.

POTOMAC RIVER BASIN

The project for the North Branch of the Potomace Iiver, Maryland and
West Virginia, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Ingineers, in House Document Num-
bered 469, ICighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $50,965,000.

MIDDLE ATLANTIC COASTAL AREA

The project for hwrricane-flood protection at Norfolk, Virginia, s
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Iingineers in House Docwment Numbered 354, INighty-
seventh Congress, al an estimalted cost of $1,537,000.

The project for hurricane-flood protection and beach erosion control at
Wrightsville Beach, North Carolina, 1s hereby authorized substantially
in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of [Kngineers in
[Touse Document Numbered 511, Iighty-scventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of $846,600.

The project for hwrricane-flood protection and heach erosion control at
(‘arolina Beach and vieinity, North Carolina, is hereby authorized sub-
stantially n accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Iingi-
neers i House Document Numbered 418, IXighty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $739,000. -

HQ AR005516



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 22 of 94

12 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

APALACHICOLA RIVER BASIN, GEORGIA

The project for the West Point Reservoir, Chattahoochee River, Georgia,
1s hereby authorized substuntially vn accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Nwmbered 570, [ighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $52,900,000.

CENTRAL AND SOUTHERN FLORIDA

The comprehensive plan for flood control and other purposes wn central
and southern Florida approved in the Act of June 30, 1948, and subsequent
Acts of Congress, s hereby modified to include the following items:

The project for flood protection of West Palm Beach Canal is hereby
authori zed substantially as recommended by the Secretary of the Army
and the Chief of Engineers in Senate Document Numbered 146, I8ighty-
seventh. (Congress, at an estimated cost of $3,220,000.

The project for flood protection on Boggy Creek, Florida, is hereby
authorized substantially as recommended by the Chief of Engineers in
Senate Document Numbered 125, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of $1,176,000.

The project for South Dade County, Florida, is hereby authorized sub-
stantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Secretary of the
Army and the Chief of Ingireers in Senate Document Numbered 138,
Igighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated. cost of $13,388,000.

The project for Shingle Creek, Florida, tetween Clear Lake and Lake
Tohopekaliga, for flood control and major drainage is hereby authorized
substantially as recommended by the Chief of EEngineers in Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 139, Eighty-serenth Congress, at an estimated cost of
$3,250,000: Provided, That no obligation shall be incurred for develop-
ment of the Reedy Creek Swamp as a wildlife management area unless the
State or one or more other non-Federal entaties shall have entered into an
agreement in advance to assume at least 50 per centum of the cost associated
wnth that feature of the project.

The project for flood protection in the Cutler drain area, Florida, 1s
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Fngineers in Senate Document Numbered 123, Highty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,063,000: Provided, That
local interests shall receive credit in the Contributed Pund Account of the
project for moneys shown to have been spent after March 1, 1960, for con-
struction of units of the authorized plan for Cutler Drain: Provided fur-
ther, That such completed work must be inspected and accepted by the
Chief of Iingineers as constituting useful parts of the authorized plan:
And provided further, That the credit estagzishe(l shall be in accordance
with cost sharing arrangements for the central and southern Ilorida flood
control project in an amount not to exceed $124,000.

GREEN SWAMP REGION, FLORIDA

The project for the Four River Basins, Ilorida, namely the Halls-
borough, Ollawaha, Withlacoochee, and Peace Rivers, is hereby author-
ized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Iingineers in House Document Numbered 686, Ilighty-scventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $67,760,000: Provided, That the cost sharing shall
be as recommended by the Secretary of the Army in House Document
Numbered 586, FEighty-seventh Congress: And provided further, That

HQ AR005517



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 23 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 13

planning and construction on the Lowery-Mattie Conservation Area and
its appurtenant works s deferred untd additional studies are made
thereon, and a further report submatted to the Congress.

PASCAGOULA RIVER BASIN

The project for flood protection on the Chunky Creek, Chickasawhay
and Pascagoula Rivers, Mississippt, is hereby authorized substantially
in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Engineers in
House Document Numbered 549, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of $6,740,000. ,

LOWER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN

The project for flood control and tmprovement of the lower Mississipps
River adopted by the Act approved May 16, 1928, as amended by sub-
sequent Acts, is hereby modified and expanded to include the following
item:

(@) Monetary authorizations heretofore and hereafter made available
to the project or any portion thereof shall be combined into a single sum
and be available for application to any portion of the project.

The project for flood control and improvement of the lower Mississippi
Itiver, adopted by the Act of May 16,1928, as amended, is hereby modified
and expanded to tnclude construction of certain improvements in Gin and
Muddy Bayous, Yazoo River Basin, Mississippi, substantially in ac-
cordance with plans on fils in the Office, Chief of Engineers, subject to
the approval of such plans by the Secretary of the Army and the President,
at an estimated cost of $160,000.

The project for hurricane-flood protection on the Mississippi River
Delta at and below New Orleans, Louisiana, is hereby authorized sub-
stantially in accordance with the recommendations of t%e Chief of Engi-
neers in House Document Numbered 660, Highty-seventh Congress, at
an esttmated cost of $7,602,000.

The project for flood protection on Red River in Natchitoches and Red
River Parishes, Loutstana, is hereby authorized substantially in accord-
ance with the recommendations of the Chief of Engineers in House
Document Numbered 476, Fighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of $1,293,000.

The lower auxiliory channel, Yazoo River Basin, Mississippt, a unit
in the Maississippi Rawver and tributaries project, shall hereafter be known
and destgnated as the Will M. Whittington Auailiary Channel in honor
of the late Member of the House of Representatives from the Third District
of Mississinpi, and former chavrman of the House Public Works Com-
mittee, The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
United States Army, 18 hereby authorized and directed to erect appropriate
markers along the auxiliary channel destgnating the project “The Will
M. Whittington Auziliary Channel”.  Any laow, regulation, Jocvment,
or record of the United States in which such project is designated or
referred to under the mame of lower wuxiliary channel, Yazoo IRiver
Basin, Maississippi, shall be held and considered to refer to such project
by the name of “Will M. Whittington. Auxtliary Channel”,

HQ AR005518



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 24 of 94

I4 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

BUFFALO BAYOU

The project for flood protection on Vinee and Little Vinee Bayous,
Teras, is hereby anthorized substantially as recommended by the Chief
of Iingineers in House Document Numbered 441, ISighty-+ venth Congress,
at an estimated cost of £:.2,22/,000,

aquLr or MEXICO

The projeet for hurricance-flood protection. at Port Arthar and vicinity,
Texas, ix hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of [ingineers tn Tlouse Document Numbered
504, Iighty-seventh. Clongress, at an estimated cost of $28,380,000.

The project for hurricane-flood protection. at Freeport and vieinity,
Texas, 1s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of Engineers <n House [ocument Numbered
495, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $3,780,000.,

TRINITY RIVER BASIN

The project for flood protection on the lvast Fork of the Trinity River,
Texas, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of Itngineers in House Document Numbered
567, Isighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $23,760,000.

The project for extension of the Fort Worth Floodway, Texas, s hereby
authorized substantially as recormmended by the Chief of Itngineers in
House Document Numbered 454, Ighty-seventh Congress, al an estimated.
cost of $5,148,000.

BRAZOS RIVER BASIN

The project for the San Gabriel River, Texas, s hereby authorized sub-
stantially in accordance with the recommendutions of the Chief of Iingi-
neers in IHouse Document Numbered 591, [5ighty-seventh Congress, at an
estimated cost of $20,250,000,

The project for flood protection on the Clear Fork of the Brazos River
at and an the vicinity of Abilene, Texas, s hereby authorized substantially
as recommended by the Chief of Ingincers in IHouse Document Numbered
606, Itighty-seventh Clongress, at an estimated cost of $31,200,000,

TULAROSA BASIN

The project for flood protection at Alemogordo, New Mexico, ts hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chicf of Iingineers in House Document Numbered 473, Ifighly-seventh
Congress, at an estimaled cost of $2,040,000.,

RIO GRANDE BASIN

The project for flood protection at Las Cruces, New Mexico, i hereby
authorized substantially as recommended by the Chief of Fngineers in
Senate Document Numbered 117, Ilighty-seventh Congress, at ¢n estimated
cost of $3,350,000.

HQ AR005519



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 25 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 15

ARKANSAS RIVER BASIN

The Dardanelle lock and dam, Arkansas River, Arkansas, s hereby
modified to provide for constr uctwn of @ sewage out[ut[ m/.\'tmn Jfor the
eity of Russellville, Arkansas, subxlantw/h/ in accordance with plans of
saud city, approved by the (J/m/ of Lingineers, at an estimated cost of

X1,400,000.

The Secrctary of the Army 1s hereby authorized and directed to cw use
an immediate .s'tudy to be made under the direction of the Im’f of Iingi-
neers of bank erosion on the Arkansas River between about river mile }65,
near Muskogee, Oklahoma, and about rwer mile 495, near Coumz‘a,
Oklahoma.  Such project or projects, because of its or their emergency
nature, are hereby authorized as determined to be Sfeasible and 1115&/1(7([
by the Chief of Lingineers and Secretary of the Army with the approval
of the Pr e.s'ul(’nf unless within the first period of siaty calendar days of
continuous session of the Congress after the date on which the report 1s
submatted to it such report 1is (lz,sapprovml by the Congress: Provided,
That the requirements for cooperation shall include provisions that local
interests shall furnish all lands, easements, and rights-of-way; hold and
save the United States free [rmn dama(/e.«‘ maintain and operate after
completion; and make @ cash contribution in recognition of any special
benefits: And provided further, That with respect to any work found justi-
fied 0 the vicinaty of 1V Jba,rk Olclahoma, local interests shall meet the
requirements as stated and shall make a cash contribution of not less than
150,000 which shall include the valvue of all lands, easements, and
nqhts of-way required to be furnished, and the value of Joods and services
pmvuled Jor purposes of project snstallation on @ basis acceptable to the
Chief of Ingineers: Provided, That the cost to the Federal Government
shall not exceed $2,000,000.,

The project for zmy)rovement of the Verdigris Iiver and tributaries,
Oklahoma and Kansas, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance
with the fpcomman(latwns of the Chief of Engineers in Ilouse Document
Numbered 563, Kighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $62,400,-
000,

The project for flood protection on Big ILll Creck, Kansas, is hereby
authorized subs t(tntmlh/ wan accordance with the )('('ommmnlatmns of the
Chief of Ingineers in IHouse Document Numbered 577, Iighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated_cost of $3,785,000.

The prr)](’ct Jor the Kaw Ieservoir, Arkansas River, Oklahoma, is
hereby authoriz zed substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of IKngineers in ‘Senate Document Numbered 143, Fighty-
seventh (onqr(’s.\' at an estimated cost of $83,230,000: I’zoz'ulml That
nothing in this Aect shall be construed as (mtlwn sing the (Icquzszizon of
additional lands for establishment of « national wildlife refuge at the
reservolr,

The project for flood protection on Cow Creek, Kansas, is hereby
anthorized .s-ubatuntwlh/ . accordance with the recomme ndations of the

Chief of Iingineers in [louse Document Numbered 631, IWighty- seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of 31,560,000,

The pr 0)(’(1 for flood protection on the Arkansas River at Dodge City,
Kunsas, is hereby authorized subslu,ntmlh/ in accordance with the recom-
nmndatmns of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered

448, Itighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,133,000.

HQ AR005520



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 26 of 94

16 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

WHITE RIVER BASIN

The flood protection project for Village Creek, Jackson and Lawrence
Counties, Arkansas, is hereby authorized substantially as recommended
by the Chief of Iingineers in House Document Numbered 352, Fighty-
seventh Congress, at an estunated cost of $1,968,000.

The project for flood protection on Village Creek, White River, and
Mayberry Levee Districts, Arkansas, is hereby modified to provide for
construction. of @ pumping plant, substuntially as recommended by the
Chlief of Engineers in House Document Numbered 677, Fighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated additional cost of $1,018,000.

RED RIVER BASIN

That the gencral plan for flood control and other purposes on Red
River below Denison Dam s hereby modified to authorize the Chief of
Engincers to adjust the local cooperation requirements of the McKinney
Bayou, Arkansas and Texas, Maniece Bayou, Arkansas, and fast
Pownt, Louistana, projects so as to bring such requirements in accord
with the recommendations of the Secretary of the Army and approval of
the President, such adjustment to be made at the earliest practicable date.

The project for Sanders, Big Pine, and Collier Creeks, Texas, is hereby
authorized substantially as recommended by the Chief of Engineers, at-
an estimated cost of $16,100,000, subject to the recommendations of the
Secretary of the Army and approval of the President,

The progect for Lake Kemp, Wichita River, Texas, is hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Iingineers in Senate Document Numbered 144, Eighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $6,410,000.

The modification of the Broken Bow Reservoir, Mountain Fork River,
Oklahoma, s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Engineers in Senate Document Num-
bered 137, Itighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $23,800,000.

The project for the Clayton and Tuskahoma Reservoirs, Kiamichi
River, Oklahoma, s hereby authorized substantially in accordance writh
the recommendations of the Chief of I'ngineers wn Senate Document
Numbered 146, Itighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of
$29,748,000.

The project providing for the construction of two experimental water
quality study progects in the Arkansas-Ited River Basins, s hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Itngineers in Senale Document Numbered 106, Ilighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $300,000.

MISSOURI RIVER BASIN

(@) The Kaysinger Bluff Reservolr, Osage iwer, Missowrt, 1s hereby
modafied substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Iingineers in Iouse Document Numbered 678, highty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated additional cost of $43,246,000: Provided, 1hat
nothing wn this Act shall be construed as authorizing the acquisition of
additional lands for-the estublishment of @ national wildlife refuge at the
reservoir,

(b) The progect for the Kansas Iiwer, Kansas, Nebraska, and Colo-
rado, 18 hereby authorized substaniially in accordance with the recom-

HQ AR005521



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 27 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 17

mendations of the Secretary of the Army and the Chief of Iingineers in
Senate Document Numbered 122, FEighty-seventh Congress, at an esti-
mated cost of $88,070,000: Provided, That the authorization for the
Woodbine Reservoir on Lyons CTeek 1s deferred at this time, subject to
submission of a new feasibility report to the Ifighty-eighth Congress,
which shall take into account the water and related land resource develop-
ment plans of the Soil Conservation Service, the Kansas Water Resources
Board, and Lyons Creek Watershed Joint Districe Numbered 41, and
preparation of said report 18 hereby authorized.

The project for flood protection on White Clay Creek at Atchison,
Kansas, s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendatrons of the Chief of Iingineers in Senate Document Numbered 151,
Iighty-seventh Congress, at an esttmated cost of $3,495,000.

The project for ?)ﬂOOd protecticn on Papillion Creek and tributaries,
Nebraska, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Fngineers in House Document Num-
bered 476, Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,122,000.

The project for flood protection on Indian Creek, lowa, 1s hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Iingineers in IHouse Document Numbered 438, ighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $1,270,000.

The project for Grand River and tributaries, North and South Dakota,
s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommenda-
tions of the Chief of Itngincers tn House Document Numbered 67/,
Fighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,670,000: Provided,
That the project shall be constructed, operated, and maintained by the
Chief of Iingineers under the direction of the Secretary of the Army.

The requirements of local cooperation on the project for flood control
on the Floyd River, Iowa, authorized by Public Law 85-500, as recom-
mended by the Chief of Iingineers in Flouse Document Numbered /17,
[Aghty-fourth Congress, s hereby modified to read as follows: ““Provided,
That responsible local tnterests grve assurances satisfactory to the Secretary
of the Army that they will (@) furnish without cost to the United States all
lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for construction of the
project; (b) hold and save the Unated States free [rom damages due to the
construction works; (¢) make without cost to the United States all neces-
sary road, highway, highway bridges other than those required to carry
Interstate ighway 29 over the relocated FFloyd River, and utility altera-
tions and additions; (d) contribute in cush 0.84 per centum of the estimated
Jirst cost of the work for which the United States would be responsible,
contribution presently estimated at $65,000; (e) wpon authorization of
the project, to take all possible aetion under Ionwa law, short of actual pur-
chase, to prevent additional developments within the right-of-way that
might increase the overall cost of the project; and (f) maintain and operate
all the works after completion in accordance with regulations preseribed
by the Seeretary of the Army.”

OHI0 RIVER BASIN
The project for flood protection on the ICokosing River, Ohdo, 1s hereby
authorized substuntially as recommended by the Chief of ngineers in

House Document Numbered 220, 1Gighty-seventh Congress, at an esti-
mated cost of $2,438,000.

90552-—-02-——8

HQ AR005522



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 28 of 94

I8 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND IHARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

The project for flood protection on the Wabash River at and in the
vieinity of Mount Carmel, Hlinots, is hereby authorized substantially in
accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in IHouse
Document Nwmbered 573, [Sighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of 81,417,000, -

The project for flood protection on the Mad River above ITuffman Dam,
Ohio, 1s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of IEngineers in House Document Numbered 439,
I ghty-seventh. Congress, at an estimated cost of $7,930,000.

The project for the Kentucky River, Kentucky, is hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Engineers in House Document Numbered 423, Fighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $26,020,000.

The project for Twelvepole Creck, West Virginia, is hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Ingineers in House Document Numbered 6520, Ihighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $11,000,000.

The project for the Guyandot River and tributaries, West Virginia, ts
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with _the recommendations
of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered 6569, Iighty-
seventh Congress, second session, at an estimated cost of $60,477,000.

The project for flood protection on the Buckhannon River, West Vir-
ginia, 18 hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of Ilngineers in Senate Document Numbered /3,
ISighty-seventh Congress, at an esttmated cost of $1,206,000.

The project for flood protection on Crab Creek at Youngstown, Ohio, is
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Ingineers in House Document Numbered 440, Highty
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,268,000.

The project for the Scioto River, Olio, is hereby authorized substantially
in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in
House Document Numbered 687, Ifighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated
cost of 866,307,000: Provided, That nothing in this Act shall be con-
strued as authorizing the acquisition of additional lands for the establish-
ment of @ wildlife refuge in this project.

The project for flood protection on the Allegheny Riwer at Salamaenca,
New York, is hercby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Ingineers in House Document Num-
bered 166, Inghty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of 31,390,000,

The project for IFrench Creck, Pennsylvania, is hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Ingineers in Senate Document Numbered 95, Lighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $23,102,000., .

The project for the Saline River and tributaries, Illinois, authorized
by the lood Control Act of 1958 (Public Law 85-500) s hereby modified
to authorize the Chicf of Fngineers to adjust the cash contribution
requived of local tnlerests to such amount as is recommended by the
Seeretary of the Army and approved by the President, such adjustment
to be made at the carliest practicable date.

UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN

The project for the Illinois River and tributaries, Ilinots, Wisconsin,
and Indiana, is hereby anthorized substantially as recommended by the

HQ AR005523



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 29 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 19

Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered 472, Iighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of 371,466,000,

The project for Lend Lake, [llinoss, is hereby authorized substantially
in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in
[House Document Numbered 641, Fighty-seventh Congress, at an esti-
mated cost of $36,600,000.

The progect for flood protection on the Mississippi River at and in the
vicindty of GQuttenberg, Towa, vs hereby authorized substantially in accord-
ance with the recommendations of the Chief of IEngineers in IHouse
Document Numbered 286, Kighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $729,000.

The project for flood protection on the Mississippr River between
Sainte Genevieve and Saint Marys, Missouri, s hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Lngineers in House Document Numbered 619, Eighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $2,600,000.

The project for the Harrisonville and Ivy Landing Drainage and
Levee District Numbered 2, I[llinots, is hereby authorized substantially
wn accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Engineers in
House Document Numbered 642, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an esti-
mated cost of &1,112,000.

The project for the Columbia Drainage and Levee District Numbered 3,
[lhinovs, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendatrons of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered
543, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $986,000.

The project for the Prairie DuPont Levee and Sanitary District,
[llinois, ts hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered 640,
Iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $921,000,

The progect for flood protection on Richland Creek, Iliinoss, vs hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Hingineers in House Document Numbered 671, Etighty-seventh
Congress, at an esttmated cost of $4,995,000,

The project for the Joanna Reservoir, Salt River, Missouri, is hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Iingineers in Iouse Document Numbered 607, Iliighty-seventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $63,300,000,

The progect for flood protection on the Pecatonica River, Illinois and
Wisconsin, 1s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of iingincers in House Document Numbered
439, Eighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $860,000.

The progect for flood protection on Rock River at Rockford, Illinots, 1s
hereby authorzed substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Iingineers in Senate Document Numbered 142, [Hghty-
serenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $7,228,000.

The project for the Mississippi River wrban areas from Ilampton,
Hllinots, to mile 300, is hereby authorized substantially in acccordance with
the recommendations of the Chief of FEngineers in IHouse Document Num-
bered 664, Isighty-secenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $9,289,000.

The project for the Mississippi River wrban areas from Iampton,
Hinois, to Cassville, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized substantially in
accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Ingineers in [louse
Document Numbered 460, I[iighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $5,350,000,

HQ AR005524



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 30 of 94

2() OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

The project for the Kickapoo River, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized
substantially as recommended by the Chief of Engineers in House
Document Numbered 567, Itighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost
of $15,670,000.

The praject for flood protection on the Warroad River and Bull Dog
Creck, Minnesota, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance with
the recommendations of the Chief of Ingineers wn House Document
Nambered 449, Irghty-seventh Congress, at an esttmated cost of $972,000.

GREAT LAKES BASIN

The project for flood protection. on the River Rouge, Michigan, is
hereby authorized substantially in accordonce with the recommendations
of the Chief of Iingineers in House Document Numbered 148, Iighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $8,669,000.

The project for flood protectron on the Sandusky River, Ohvo, is hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chief of Isngineers wn Senate Document Numbered 136, Ixghty-seventl
Congress, at an estimated cost of $4,300,000.

GILA RIVER BASIN

The project jor the Camelsback Reservoir, Gila River, Arizona, 1is
hereby authorized svbstantially wn accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Ingineers in Senate Document Numbered 127, Wighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $9,770,000.,

The project for flood protection on the Gila River below Painted Rock
Reservotr, Arizona, is hereby authorized substuntially in accordance with.
the recommendations of the Chief of Iingincers in Senale Docwment
Numbered 116, 1ghty-seventh  Congress, at an estimated cost of
218,255 000.

The projeet for flood protection on Pinal Creek, Arizona, is hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Chiep of Iingineers o Howse Document Numbered 512, INighty-seventh
Congress, al an estimated cost of $1,300,000,

TRUCKEE RIVER BASIN

The project for flood protection on the Truckee River and tributaries,
California and Nevada, is hereby authorized substantially in accordance
with the recommendations o) the Chief of Ingineers in House Document
Numbered 435, [0 hty-seventh Congress, al an  estimated cost  of
%2 885,000,

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA

The project for flood  protection on Mameda Creele, California, s
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chiel of Iingineers tn Seaate Doewment. Numbered 128, Kighty-
erenth Congress, al an estimated cost of $14,680,000.

The project Jor Corte Madera Creek, Marin: County, California, is
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Seeretary of the Army and the Chief of Ingineers in House Docu-
menl Numbered 545, Iighty-seventh. Congress, at an estimated cost of
$6,684,000: Provided, That local interests shall contribule in cash 8 per
centum of the Iederal construction of the Rose Valley unit with @ contribu-
tion presently estimaled at $158,000.,

HQ AR005525



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 31 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 21

SAN JOAQUIN RIVER BASIN

The New Melones project, Stanislaus River, California, authorized by
the Ilood Control Act approved December 22, 1944 (58 Stat. 887), 1s
hereby modified substantially in accordance with the recommendations of
the Chief of Ingineers in House Document Numbered 463, ISighty-
sceenth Congress, at an esttmated cost of $113,717,000: Provided, That
upon completion of construction of the dam and powerplant by the Corps
of Engineers, the project shall become an integral part of the Central Val-
ey project and be operated and maintained by the Secretary of the I'nterior
pursuant to the Federal reclamation laws, except that the flood control
operation of the project shall be in accordance with the rules and requla-
Lions preseribed by the Seeretary of the Army: Provided further, That the
Stanislaus River Channel, from Goodwin Dam to the San Joaquin iver,
shall be maintained by the Secretary of the Army to a capacity of at least
cight thousand cubie feet per second subject to the condition that responsible
lveal interests agree to maintain private levees and to prevent eneroach-
ment on the existing channel and floodway between the levees: Provided
further, That before initiating any diversions of water from the Stanistaus
Liver Basin in conneetion awith the operation of the Central Valley project,
the Seeretary of the Interior shall determine the quantity of water required
o satisfy all cxisting and anticipated future needs within that basin and
the diversions shall at all times be subordinate to the quantities so deter-
nined: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army adopt appro-
priate measwres to inswre the presercation and propagation of fish and
wildlife in the New Melones project and. shall allocate. to the preservation
and propagation of fish and wildlife, as provided in the et of August
14, 1946 (60 Stat. 1080), an appropriate share of the cost of constructing
the Stanislaws River division and of operating and maintaining the same:
Provided further, That the Secretary-of the Army, in connection with the
New Melones project, construet basie public recreation facilities, ucquire
land necessary for that purpose, the cost of constructing such facilities and
acquiring such lands to be nonreimbursable and nonreturnable: Provided
Jwrther, That contracts for the sale and delivery of the additional electric
cnergy avatlable from the Central Valley project power system as a result
of the construction of the plants herein authorized and their integration
with that system shall be made in accordance with preferences expressed
wn the ederal reclomation laws except that a first preference, to the extent
as needed and as fized by the Secretary of the Intertor, but not to exceed
25 per centum of such additional energy, shall be given, under reclamation
law, to preference customers in. Tuolumne and Calaveras Counties, Cali-
fornia, for use in that county, who are ready, able, and willing, within
twelve months after notice of availability by the Secretary of the jnter"ior,
{o enter anto contracts for the energy and that Tuolumne and Calaveras
County preference customers may exercise their option tn the same date
W each successtve fifth year providing written notice of their intention to
use the energy vs goven to the Secretary not less than eighteen months prior
to sard dates: And provided further, That the Secretary of the Army give
consideration during the preconstiuction planning for the New Melones
project to the adwvisability of including storage for the regulation of stream-
Mow for the purpose of downstream water quality control,

The Iidden Reservoir, Fresno River, California, is hereby authorized
substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Fngineers in Senate Docwment Numbered 37, 15ighty-seventh Clongress,
at an estimated cost of $14,338,000.

HQ AR005526



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 32 of 94

22  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

The Buehanan Reservoir, Chowehilla River, California, is hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations of the
Clicf of Ingineers in Senate Document Numbered 98, [Nighty-seventh
Congress, af an estimated cost of $13,585,000.

The prajeet for flood protection on Mormon Slough, Calaveras River,
California, is hereby authorized substantially in accordarice awith the
recommendations of the Chief of Fnginecrs in House Docwment Nwm-
hered 576, Ighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated ecost of $1,960,000.

RUSSIAN RIVER BASIN

The projeet for Russian River, Dry Creek, California, is hereby author-
1zed substantially in accordanee with the recommendations of the Chief
of Iingineers in THouse Document Nuwmbered 547, Fighty-seventh on-
qress, al an estimated cost of $42,500,000.

REDWOOD CREEK BASIN

The peajeet for flood protection on Redwood Creele, Humboldt County,
California, s hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the
recommendations of the Chief of Iingineers in House Document Numbered
497, Ilighty-serenth Congress, at an estimated cost of $2,680,000,

LOS ANGELES RIVER BASIN

In addition to previous authorizations, there vs hereby authorized to be
a,pproz)riated the sum of $3,700,000 for the prosecution of the comprehen-
swe plan for the Los Angeles River I3asin approved in the Act of Awgust
18, 1941, as amended and supplemented by subsequent Acts of Congress.

ROGUE RIVER BASIN

The project for the Rogue River, Oregon and California, is hereby
authorized substantially in accordance with the recomrendations of the
Chief of IEngineers in Iouse Document Numbered 566, I5ighty-scventh
Congress, at an estimated cost of $106,700,000, subject to the conditions of
local cooperation specified in said report: Provided, That the project 1s to
be located, constructed, and operated to accomplish the benefits as set forth
and deseribed in the report and appendizes: And provided further, That
in the years of short water supply all water users will share the available
water i the same proportions that they would share the total full supply
when it 18 available, and that no further water-use allocations wz'gl be
made from the authorized storage so as to retain the maximum possible
benefits to authorized uses during the periods of adversity when storage
shortages occur,

COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN

The projects and plans for the Columbia River Basin, tncluding the
Willamette River Basin, authorized by the Flood Control Act of June 28,
1938, and subsequent Acts of Congress, ineluding Flood Control Acts of
May 17, 1960, September 3, 1964, July 8, 1968, and July 14, 1960,
are lwrc&y modified to include the projects listed below for ﬂooJ control
and other purposes in the Columbia River Basin (tncluding the Willamette
River Basin) substantially in accordance with the recommendations of
the Chief of Iingineers in House Document Numbered 403, Fighty-seventh

HQ AR005527



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 33 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 23

Congress: Provided, That the depth and width of the authorized channel
i the Columbia-Snake River barge navigation project shall be established
as fourteen feet and two hundered and fifty feet, respectively, at minimum
requlated flow.
Asotin Dam, Snake Riwer, Idaho and Washington;
Bruces Fddy Dam and Reservorr, North Fork, Clearwater River,
Idaho;
Strube Rercgulating Dam and Reservotr, South Fork, McKenzie
River, Oregon;
Gate ("reek Dam and Reservoir, Gate ('reek, Oregon;
Fern Ridge Dam and Reservotr modification, Long Tom River,
Oregon;
('axcadia Dam and Reservotr, South Santiam River, Oregon,

The projeet for the Ririe Dam and Reservoir, Willow C'reck, Tdaho, 1s
hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recommendations
of the Chief of Engineers in House Document Numbered 562, Lighty-
seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $7,027,000.

The project for the Blackfoot Dam and Reservoir, Blackfoot River,
Idaho, 15 hereby authorized substantially in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Chief of Engineers in Flouse Document Numbered 568,
sighty-seventh Congress, at an estimated cost of $829,000.

WYNOOCHEE RIVER

The project for the Wynoochee River, Washington, is hereby authorized
substantially wn accordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Iingineers in House Document Numbered 601, Fighty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $/0,211,000: Provided, That the installation of
the power-generating facilities shall not be made until the Chief of Ingr-

1

neers shall submit a reezamination report to the Congress for authorization.

COOK INLET, ALASKA

The project for Bradley Lake, Cook Inlet, Alaska, vs hereby authorized
substantially 1n accordance unth the recommendations of the Clief of
Itngineers wn House Document Numbered 466, Highty-seventh Congress,
at an estimated cost of $46,760,000.,

Skc. 204. (a) For the purpose of developing hydroelectric power and
{o encourage and promote the economic development of and to foster the
establishment of essential industries in the State of Alaska, and for other
purposes, the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
18 authorized to construct and the Secretary of the Interior is authorized
to operate and maintain the Crater-Long Lakes division of the Snettisham
project near Juneaw, Alaska, The works of the division shall consist of
pressure tunnels, surge tanks, penstocks, a powerplant, transmission
Jacilities, and related facilities, all at an estvmated cost of $41,634,000.

(b) Itlectric power and energy generated at the division except that
portion required in the operation of the division, shall be disposed of by
the Seeretary of the Interior in such « manner as to encourage the most
widespread use thereof at the lowest possible rates to consumers consistent
with sound bustness principles. Rate schedules shall be drawn having
regard to the recovery of the costs of producing and transmitting the power
and energy, including the amortization of the capital investment over
reasonable period of years, with interest at the average rate (which rate

HQ AR005528



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 34 of 94

24  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

shall be certifiecd by the Secretary of the Treasury) paid by the United
States on its marketable long-term securities outstanding on the date of
this Aet and adjusted to the nearest one-eighth of 1 per centum. In the
sale of sueh power and enerqy, preference shall be given to Federal agencies,
public bodies, and cooperatives, It shall be a condition of every contract
made under this Aet for the sale of power and enerqgy that the purchaser,
If it be a purchaser for resale, will deliver power anil enerqy to Federal
ageneies or fuetllities thereof within its transmission area at a reasonable
charge for the wse of its transmission facilities.  All receipts from the
transmission and sale of electric power and energy generated at said
division shall be covered into the Treasury of the United States to the
credit of misecllaneons receipts,

tey The appropriate Sceretary Os authorizod Lo perfornc any and all
acts and cnter into suele agrecments as neaay be approprate for the pur pose
of careying the provisions of this et into full foree and effcet, ineluding
the acquisition of rights and property, and the Seeretary of the Army,
whon an appropriation shall have been made for the conimencement of
construction or the Scerctary of the Tnterior in the case of opcration and
maintenanec of said division, way. in conneelion wilh the construetion
or-opcralion and maintenanee of sueh division, enter into contracts for
nuisecllancons scrriecs for materials and supplics, as well as for constrie-
tion, whicl niay corcr suele periods of Ume as e appropriate Seerctary
may cons'd ponceossary bal (o which the Liability of the United States
shall be condingent wpon appropriations being made therefor.

See. 205, Scetion 205 of the Flood Control et of 1948, ax wmended
(33 0807018y, s amended (a) by striking out “$10,000,000" and
inserting in liew thereof 825,000,000, (b) by striking out the term
“small flood control projeets’ and inserting in liew thereof the term
“sueall projects for flood control and related purposes’, and (¢) by striking
out *Drovided, That not more than $400,000 shall be allotted for-this
purpose al any single locality from the appropriations for any one fiseal
year” and inserting in liew thereof “Provided, That not more than
$1,000,000 shall be allotted wunder this section for a project at any single
Locality and the amount allotted shall be sufficient to complele Federal
participation. in the project’.

Sec. 206, The first sentence of seetion § of the Flood Control Aet ap-
proved August 18, 1941, as amended (33 (71.8.C. 701n), is hereby further
amended to read as follows: *“That there is hercby authorized an emer-
gency fund in the amount of $15,000,000 to be expended wn flood emer-
geney preparation, in flood fighting and rescue operations, or tn the repair
or restoration of any flood control work threatened or destroyed by flood,
including the strengthening, raising, extending, or other modification
thereof as may be necessary in the discretion of the Chief of [ingineers for
the adequate functioning of the work for flood control; wn the emergency
protection of federally authorized hurricane or shore protection being
threatened when wn the diseretion of the Chief of Iingineers such protec-
tion is warranted to protect against imminent and substantial loss to life
and property; in the repair and restoration of any federally authorized
hurricane or shore protective structure damaged or destroyed by wind,
wave, or water action of other than an ordinary natwre when in the dis-
eretion of the Chief of Fingineers such repair and restoration s warranted
Jor the adequate functioning of the structure for hurricane or shore pro-
tection.”

HQ AR005529



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 35 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 25

Skc. 207, Section 4 of the Act entitled “An Act authorizing the con-
struetion of certain public works on rivers and harbors for flood control,
and for other purposes”, approved December 22, 1944, as amended by
section 4 of the Food Control At of July 24, 1946, and by section 209 of
the Flood Control Aet of 1954, is hereby further amended to read as
Jollows:

“Skc. 4. The Chief of FEngineers, under the supervision of the Secre-
tary of the Army, s authorized to construet, maintain, and operate
public park and recreational facilities at water resource development
projects under the control of the Department of the Army, to permit the
construction. of such facitities by local interests (particularly those to be
operated and maintained by such interests), and to permit the mainte-
nance and operation of such faeilities by local interests.  The Secretary
of the Army is also quthorized to grant leases of lands, ineluding strue-
tures or fuctlities thereon, at water resowrce development projects for such
periods, and wpon such terms and for such pwrposes as he may deem
veasonable in the public interest: Provided, That leases to nonprofit
organizations for park or reereational purposes may be granted at re-
duced or nominal considerations in recognition of the public sereice
(o be rendered in wtilizing the leased premises: Provided. further, That
preference shall be grven to Federal, State, or local governmental ageneles,
and licenses or leases where appropriate, may be granted withowt mone-
tary considerations, (o such agencies for the use of all or any portion
of a project arca for any public purpose, when the Secretary of the Army
determines such action to be in the public interest, and for such periods
of time and wpon such conditions as he may find advisable: And provided
Twrther, That tn any sueh lease or license to a Federal, State, or local
governmental ageney which involves lands to be wtilized for the develop-
ment and conservation of fish and wildlife, forests, and other natural
resources, the lieensee or lessee may be authorized to cut timber and harvest
crops as may be necessary to further such beneficial uses and to collect
and wtilize the proceeds of any sales of timber and crops in the develop-
ment, conservation, maintenance, and wtilization of such lands, Any
balance of proceeds not so utilized shall be paid to the United States
al such time or times as the Seeretary of the Army may determine appro-
priate.  The water areas of all such projects shall be open to public wuse
generally, without charge, for boating, swimming, bathing, fishing, and
other recreational purposes, and ready access to and extt from such areas
along the shores of such projects shall be maintained for general puvlic
use, when such use is determined by the Secretary of the Army not to be
contrary to the public interest, all under such rules and regulations as
the Secretary of the Army may deem necessary. No use of any area
(o which this section applics shall be permitted which 1s wnconsistent
with the laws for the protection of fish (mé game of the State in which such
area 18 svtuated. Al moneys recetved by the United States for leases or
privileges shall be deposited in the Treasury of the United Stales as
miscellaneous receipts,”

Sec, 208. Sectron 207 of the I'lood Control Act of 1960 (74 Stat. 6501)
ix hereby amended to read as follows: '

“Sre. 207, () When used in this seetion—

“() The term ‘Ageney’ means the Corps of lingineers, United
States” Army or the Bureaw of Beclamation, United States Depart-
ment ;gf the Inlerior, whichever has jurisdiction over the project con-
cerned.,

HQ AR005530



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 36 of 94

2() OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

“(2) The term ‘head of the Ageney concerned’ means the Chief of
[ngineers or the Commissioner, Bureaw of Reclamation, or their
respeclive designees.

“(3) The term ‘water resources projects to be constructed in the
Jutwre’ ineludes all projeets not yet actually wunder construction, and,
to the ectent of worl remaining to be completed, includes projects
presently wnder construetion where road relocations or identifiabl
components thereof are not complete as of the date of this section.

“(4) The term’ ‘time of the taking' s the date of the relocation

ayrcement, the date of the fiting of @ condemnation proceeding, or a
date agreed upon between the parties as the date of taking.

by Whenever, in connection with the construction of any wuthorized
Hood control, navigation, wrrigation, or multiple-purpose project for the
development of water resources, the head of the Agency concerned deter-
mines it to be an the public interest to utilize existing public roads as a
means of providing access to such projects during construetion, such
Ageney may improve, reconstruct, and maintain such roads and may
contract with the local authority having jurisdiction over the roads to
accomplish the mecessary work.  The accomplishment of such work of
improvement may be carried out with or without obtaining any interest
in the land on which the road is located in accordance with mutual agree-
ment between the parties: Provided, (1) That the head of the Agency
concerned determines that such work would result in a saving wn Federal
cost as opposed to the cost of providing a new access road at Federal
expense, (2) that, at the completion of construction, the head of the Agency
concerned will, of necessary, restore the road to at least as good condition
as prior to the beginning of utilization for access during construction, and
(3) that, at the completion of construction, the responsibility of the Agency
Jfor tmprovement, reconstruction, and maintenance shall cease.

“(c) For water resources projects to be constructed in the future, when
the taking by the Federal Government of an existing public road neces-
sitates replacement, the substitute provided will, as nearly as practicable,
serve in the same manner and reasonably as well as the existing road.
The head of the Agency concerned is authorized to construet such sub-
stitute roads to design standards comparable to those of the State, or,
where applicable State standards do not exist, those of the owning political
diviston wn which the road s located, for rvuds of the same classification
as the road being replaced. The traffic existing at the time of the taking
shall be used in the determination of the classification. In any case
where « State or political subdivision thereof requests that such a sub-
stitute road be constructed to « higher standard than that provided in the
preceding provisions of this subsection, and pays, prior to commence-
ment of such construction, the additional costs involved due to such
higher standard, such Agency head is authorized to construct such road
to such higher standar(f. Federal costs wnder the provisions of this
subsection shall be part of the nonreimbursable project costs.”

Sec. 209. The Secretary of the Army s hereby authorized and directed
to cause surveys for flood control and allied purposes, including channel
and major drainage tmprovements, and floods aggravated by or due to
wind or tidal effects, to be made under the direction of the Chaef of Iingr-
neers, in drainage areas of the United States and its territorial possessions,
which include the following named localities: Provided, That after the
regular or formal reports made on any survey are submitted to Congress, no
supplemental or additional report or estimate shall be made unless author-

HQ AR005531



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 37 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 27

1zed by law except that the Secretary of the Army may cause a review of
any examination or survey to be made and a report thereon submitted to
Congress, if such review is required by the national defense or by changed
physical or economic conditions: Provided further, That the Government
shall not be deemed to have entered wpon any project for the tmprovement
of any waterway or harbor mentioned in this title until the progect for the =
proposed work shall have been adopted by law:

Valenciana River, Puerto RRico.

Waccasassa River (Levy County and Gilehrist County), Florida.

Lake Pontchartrain, North Shore, Louisiana.

Peytons Creek and tributaries, Texas.

(Clear Creck, Texas.

San Bernard River, Texas.

Arkansas River Basin, with reference to the effect of the Fujaula and
Keystone Reservoirs, Oklahoma, on the water supply facilities of the citics
of Mesllester and Yale, respectively, with a view to determining the extent,
if any, of Iederal participation in the replacement of the cities’ water
supply facz'lmlgijn equity without regard to limitation contained i exist-
ing Corps of Iingineers protective and relocation plans.

Cumberland River, Kentucky and Tennessee, with reference to the
effect of the Barkley Dam project, on the water supply and sewage treat-
ment facilities of the cities of Cadiz, Kuttawa, and Eddyville, Kentucky,
and the State penitentiary at Iddyville, Kentucky, respectively, with «
view to determining the extent, if any, of Federal participation in the
replacement of their water supply and secwage treatment facilities in
equity without regard to limitation contained in cxisting Corps of I'n-
gineers protective and relocation plans.

Missouri River Basin, with reference to the effect of Oahe and Garrison
Reservoirs, North Dakota and South Dakota, on the sewage treatment
Jacilities of the cities of Bismarck and Mandan, North Dakota, respec-
tively, with a view to determining the extent, if any, of Federal partici-
pation n the sewage treatment facilities in equily without regard to
limitation conlained in existing Corps of Engineers protective and re-
location plans.

All streams in Santa Barbara County, California, draining the
Santa Ynez Mounlwins, except Santa Ynez River and (ributaries.

Sacramento River Basin and streams in northern California draining
wdo the Pacific Ocean for the purposes of developing, where feasible,
multiple-purpose water resource projects, particularly those which would
be eligible under the provisions of title 111 of Public Law 85-500.

Battle Creek, Sacramento River, Califormia.

Kaskaskia River levees, Illinois; review of requirements of local
cooperation,

Puget Sound, Washington, and adjacent waters, including tributarics,
wn the interest of flood control, navigation, and other water uses and related
land resources.

Harbors and rivers in Hawair, with a view to determining the advis-
ability of improvements in the interest of navigation, flood control,
hydroelectric power development, water supply, and other beneficial water
wses, and related land resources.

Wavmea River, Kokee Area, Kauai, Hawars, 2for multiple purposes.

Waipio River, Kohala-Hamakua coast, Island of Hawaiz, for mulliple
purpose development, '

Igo River, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii.

HQ AR005532



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 38 of 94

28  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

Skc. 210, The Secretary of the Army acting through the Corps of
Ikngincers is hereby authorized to replace with adequate floodway capacity
the bridge over DBoeuf River, Chicot County, Arkansas, approximately
three miles north of the county line, and the bridge over Big Bayou, Chicot
County, Arkansas, approximately two miles upstreamn from its confluence
with the Boeuf[ River which were altered as part of the project for Boeuf
and Tensas Rivers and Bayow Macon, authorized by the Flood Control
Aet of December 22, 1944, and which were recently destroyed by floods,
at an estimated cost of $115,000,

Sece. 211, The Wilkesboro Reservoir flood control project, Yadkin
River, North Carolina, authorized by the Flood Control et of 1946,
shall hereafter be known and designated as the W. Kerr Scott Dam and
Rescrvoly, in honor of the late Senator W. Kerr Scott of North Carolina.
Ay law, requdation, document, or record of the United States in which
such: projeet is designated or referred to shall be held and considered to
refer to such project by the name of the W. Kerr Scott Dam and Reservoir,

Sece, 202, Title IT of this Aet may be cited as the “IFlood Contrdd
Aet of 19627,

And the Senate agree to same,

C'nirvonp Davis,
Jonx AL Brarsrx,
Ronerr €. JoNes,
Winnian (U C'RAMER,
Joux If. Baupwix, Jr.,
Managers on the Part of the House,
Rosrrr S. Kere,
Par McNavanra,
Jesyings Raxoonrn,
Jonx Sueryvay Cooren,
Hivanm [ Foxg,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

HQ AR005533



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 39 of 94

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF
THE HOUSE

The managers on the part. of the House at the conference on the
disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendment of the Senate
to the bill (IL.R. 13273) authorizing the construction, repair, and
preservation of certain public works on rivers and harbors for navi-
gation, flood contml, and for other purposes, submit the tollowing
statement, in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by
the conferees and recommended in the accompanying conference
report.:

The Senate amendment. strikes out. all of the ITouse bill after the
enacting clause and inserts a substitute. The HHouse recedes from its
disagreement to the amendment of the Senate, with an amendment
which is a substitute for both the House bill and the Senate amend-
ment. The differences between the Senate amendment and the sub-
stitute agreed to in conference are noted in the following outline,
except for incidental changes made necessary by reason of agreements
reached by the conferees and minor and clarifying changes.

Trrne I—Rivers anxp Harnors

The Senate amendment did not delete any of the projects for navi-
gation contained in the Jouse bill. The Senate amendment did modify
certain of these projects and it also authorized projects not contained
in the House bill.

(1) The Senate amendment authorized further partial accomplish-
ment of the project for the Great Lakes to Hudson River Waterway,
N.Y,, at an estimated cost of $1,000,000 additional.

'The House bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

(2) The project tor Newark Bay, Hackensack and Passaic Rivers,
N.J., contained in the House bill was modified by the Senate amend-
ment to require approval of the pluns of the Chief of Fnginecers by
both the Secretary of the Avmy and the President.

The proposed conference substitute is the snme as the Senate amend-
ment.

(8) The Senate amendment. authorized the project for the James
River, Va., at an estimated cost of $39,000,000, with the condition that
the authorization expire after § years unless the Governor of Virginia
has endorsed the project within that time and a further requirement.
that there be submitted to Congress a feasible report which takes ac-
count, of possible adverse effects of the project on seed oyster produe-
tion,

'The TTouse bill did not contain this project.

"The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

20

HQ AR005534



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 40 of 94

30  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

() The Senate amendment authorized the project for Canaveral
Harbor, Fla,, at an estimated cost of $5,076,000.

The IHouse bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment. -

(5) The project for Holt lock and dam, Alabama, as authorized
in the House bill, required a report of the Chief of IKngineers to be
submitted to Congress within the first period of 60 calendar days of
continuous session of the 88th Congress. The Senate amendment
extended this period to 90 days.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the House bill.

(6) The Senate amendment authorized the nioditication of the
Mississippt River, Baton Rouge to Gulf of Mexico Barge Channel
through Devils Swamp, La., for dikes and retaining structures, at a
Federal cost of $299,500, with local interests to contribute $100,500.

The House bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, .

(7) The Senate amendment authorized the project for Bayous Terre-
bonne, Petit Caillou, Grand Caillou, Du Large, and connecting chan-
nels, fmuisimm, and Atchafalaya River, Morgan City to Gulf of
Mexico, at an estimated cost of $45,000.

The House bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute 1s the same as the Senate amend-
nment.

(8) The project. for the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, La. and Tex,,
contained in the TTouse bill was moditied by the Senate amendment to
provide that the authority to make such modifications as the Chief of
Engineers deems desirable, as set forth in House Document No. 536,
87th Congress, shall be construed to apply to, but not be limited to,
the improvement of the existing channels at proposed channel reloca-
tion sites in lien of such reloeations.

The proposed conference substitute is the sanme as the Senate amend-
ment,

(9) The project for the ('aleasien River salt water barrier, Louisi-
ana, contained 1n the House bill was modified by the Senate amendment
through the inclusion of a proviso requiring a study by the Corps of
Lngineers of the question of cost sharing and authorizing such cost
sharing as is determined feasible and justified by the Chief of Engi-
neers and the Secretary of the Army within the first period of 60
enlendar days of Congress after the date on whieh the report on cost
sharing is submitted to the Congress, unless Congress disapproves such
report.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

(10) The project for Trinity River, Wallisville Reservoir, Tex.,
as contained m (he House bill was modified by the Senate amencment.
through the addition of a proviso that nothing in the act shall be
construed as authorization for the acquisition of additional lands
for the establishment of a national wildlife refuge at the Reservoir,

The proposed conference substitnte is the snme as the Senate
amendment,

(L) 'The project for the Tlinois Waterway, T, and Ind,, was
authorized in the ITouge bill atan estimated cost of $114,652,000, T'he

HQ AR005535



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 41 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 31

Senate amendment reduced that figure to $40,000,000 for initiation
and partial accomplishment of the project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment.

(12) The Senate amendment modified the project for Hilo Harbor,
[Tawaii, to provide for adjustment of the cash contribution required of
local interests in accordance with the recommendations by the Secre-
tary of the Army and approved by the President.

The House bill did not contain this provision.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, except that the adjustinent is required to be made at the earliest
practicable date.

BEACH FROSION

The Senate amendment. did not delete any of the beach erosion proj-
ects which were contained in the House bill.

The Senate amendment did modify certain of these projects and it
also authorized projects not contained in the House bill.

(1) The project for Fire Island Inlet to Jones Inlet, Long Island,
N.Y,, contained in the House bill was modified by the Senate amend-
ment by requiring that the plans being prepared by the Chief of
Fngineers be approved by the Secretary of tLe Xl‘my and the President.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

(2) The Senate amendment authorized a project for Clark Point,
New Bedford, Mass., at an estimated cost of $60,000.

This.project is not in the House bill,

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

(3) The Senate amendment authorized a project for Palm Beach
Clounty from Martin County line to Lake Worth Inlet and from South
Lake Worth Inlet to Broward County line, Fla.,, at an estimated cost
of $128,800.

The House bill did not contain tlis project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

(4) The Senate amendment authorized a project for San Juan and
vicinity, Puerto Rico, at an estimated cost of $65,400.

The House bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

(5) The Senate amendment authorized a project for Orange Coun-
ty, Calif., at an estimated cost of $2,845,000,

The ouse bill did not contain this project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

SHORE PROTECTION MODIFICATIONS

Section 103 of the Senate amendment amended the act of August 13,
1946, which relates to Federal participation in the cost of protecting
the shores of publicly owned property by increasing the Tederal con-
tribution from one-third o one-half, by requiring that when the
property is Ifederal property all of the cost will be borne by the Fed-
eral Government, and by requiring that up to 70 percent of the cost

HQ AR005536



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 42 of 94

32 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

e‘((*luslvo of land costs shall be borne by the Federal Government. when
it is a project for restoration of State, county, and other publicly
owned shore parks and other conservation areas under certain circums-
stances, It further nuthorizes the Secretary of the Army to reimburse
local interests for work done by them on authorized projects which
individually do not exceed $1,000,000 in total cost after initiation of
the survey studies which form the basis for the project, if the work is
upplo\ ed by the Chief of Kngineers as being in accordance with the
project ; however, the reimbursement shall be subject. to appropriations
d})pllﬂ\l)lv therefo or funds available (herefor and shall not take
precedence over other pending projects of higher priority. It further
anthorizes the Chief of Kngineers to undertake small shore and beach
restoration and protection ])l'O](‘(‘tS not specifically authorized by Con-
gress if he finds it advisable and permits him to spend not to exceed
\‘3 000,000 in any one fiseal year for such projects, except that not move
(han § 4;()() ,000 shall be allocated to any one project and the total amount
allotted shall be enough to complete Federal participation in the proj-
ect.  Loeal cooperation is required and the work on the small project

must. be complete in itself and not commit the United States to any
additional improvement to insure its successful operation.

Subsection (b) of section 103 of the Senate amendment provides
that all existing law relating to surveys of rivers and harbors shall
(1])21\ to surveysrelated to shore protection.

subsection (c) of section 103 of the Senate amendment provides
that the cost sharing provisions of this act shall apply to authorized
projects not. snl)ﬁt‘mtm]ly completed before the date of enactment of
this act and divects the Chief of Engineers to recompute Federal con-
tributions to such projects .1('(‘01dmg1v

The bill as passed by the ITouse contained no comparable provision,

The proposed conference substitute is the same as -the Senate
amendment, .

AQUATIC PLANT CONTROL

Section 104 of the Senate amendment modifies the projeet for aquatice

plant control authorized by the River and TTarbor et of 1958 to make
research costs and planning costs prior to construetion entirely borne

by the Uinited States.

‘The House biil contained no such provision.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,

ALLINOTS AND MISSISSIPPT CANAL

Seetion 106 of the Senate amendment. amends section 110(f) of the
River and Harbor Aet of 1958 1o anthorize the appropr intion of an
ndditional sum of $300,000 to he expended by the Chief of Engineers
or by the State of THinois for the repair and modifieation ‘of the
Hlinois and Mississippi Canal, notwithstanding subsection (b) of such
section 1O, upon transfer to the State of inois of all the right,
title,and interest of the United States in and to the eanal in aceordance
with anwgreement. of December 14, 1960,

Tho TTonse bill contained no sueh provision.

The proposed conference subsl itute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, :

HQ AR005537



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 43 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 33

COMPILATION

Section 107 of the Senate amendment directed the Secretary of the
Army to prepare and transmit to Congress as soon as practicable
a compilation of survey and review reports on river and harbor and
flood control improvements similar to compilations which have been
prepared in the past. ,

The House bill did not contain this requirement. }

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

SURVEYS

In addition to the surveys authorized in the House bill the Senate
amendment authorized the following surveys to be made: Falmouth
Harbor, Maine, Little Egg Inlet, N.J., Brigantine Inlet, N.J:; and
Corsons Inlet, N.J.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. =

The Senate amendment provided general authorization for surveys
of the coastal areas of the United States and its possessions including
the shores of the Great Lakes in the interest of beach erosion, hurri-
cane protection, and related purposes with a requirement that surveys
of particular areas shall be authorized by resolutions of either the
Committee on Public Works of the Senate or of the House.

The House bill contained no such general authorization.

The proposed conference substitute 1s the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

Trrre II—Froop CoNTrOL

The Senate amendment contained all of the projects for flood control
contained in the House bill. It modified certain of these projects as
passed by the House and added certain others. The following proj-
ects were either modified or added by the Senate and are contained in
the proposed conference substitute:

SUSQUEIIANNA RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $5,000,000 for the
project for the West Branch of the Susquehanna River Basin.

The House bill contained no such project.

. 'The proposed conference substitute does not contain this author-
17aton.,

The Senate amendment authorized a project for the Fall Brook and
Ayleworth Creck Reservoirs on the Lackawanna River at Scranton,
Pa., at an estimated cost of $3,596,000.

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is dm same as the Senate amend-
ment.

The project for the Juniata River and tributaries, Pennsylvania,
contained In the ITouse bill specifically exempted the power features
of such project from authorization and permitted the Chief of Tingi-
neers to submit a reexamination report on those features if he deems
it desirable.

HQ AR005538



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 44 of 94

34 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

The Senate amendment did not specifieally exempt the power fea-
tures of the project from authorization but did provide that {heir
installation shall not be made until the Chief of Engineers shall have
submitted a reexamination report to Congress.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment., .

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN

The project for the Delaware River Basin, N.Y., N.J,, Pa., and Del.,
was anthorized in the House bill at an estimated cost of $22+4,000,000,
The Senate amendment reduced the authorization to $192,400,000.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.
MIDDLE ATLANTIC COASTAL AREA

The Senate amendment authorized a project. for hurricane-flood pro-
tection and beach erosion control at Wrightsville Beach, N.C., at an
estimated cost of $345,000,

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
nmendment,

CAPE FEAR RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment contained a project for Cape Fear River
Basin, N.C., at an estimated cost of $25,143,000.
The THouse bill contained no such project.
The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authoriza-
tion, A
APALACHICOLA RIVER BASIN, GA.

The House bill authorized a project for the West PPoint Reservoir,
Chattahoochee River, Ga., in uccor(]lance with the recommendations of
the Seeretary of the Army and the Chief of Eingineers, at an estimated
cost. of 852,900,000,

‘The Senate amendment deleted the “Secretary of the Army and the”.

‘The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

The Senate amendment authorized a preject for Flint River, Ga.,
at an estimated cost of $151,820,000, with the proviso that this author-
ization is without prejudice to consideration by the Federal Power
Commission of non-Federal development of power,

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this anthoriza-
tion, -

CENTRAL AND SOUTHERN FLORIDA

The Senate amendment provided an additional $30,000,000 hasin an-
thorization for central and southern Ilorida.
T'he Touse bill did not contain this authorization,
_The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authoriza-
Lion,
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL

The Senate amendment, authorized a project, for flood protection of
West, Palm Beach Canaly at an estimnted cost of $8,220,000.

HQ AR005539



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 45 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 35

I'he TTouse bill did not contain this project. .
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.
BROGGY CREEK, FLA.

The Senate amendment authorized a project for flood protection
on Boggy Creck, Fla., at an estimated cost of $1,176,000.
The House bill did not contain this project.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment.
SHINGLE CREEK, FLA.

The Senate amendment authorized a project for Shingle Creek, Ila.,
at an estimated cost of $3,250,000, with the proviso that no obliga-
tion shall be incurred for the development of the Reedy Creek Swamp
as a wildlife management. area unless the State or another non-
Federal entity agrees in advance to pay at least half the cost of that
feature of the project. -

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment.

CUTLER DRAIN AREA, FLORIDA

The project for the Cutler drain area, Florida, contained in the
IHouse Eill was modified by the Senate amendment through the in-
clusion of a proviso that local interests shall receive credit for moneys
-spent, after March 1, 1960, for construction of units of the authorized
plan for Cutler drain if that work is acceptable to the Chief of
Iingineers and if that credit does not exceed $124,000.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment, with a clerical amendment.

GREEN SWAMP REGION, FLA,

The project for the Four River Basins, Fla., authorized by the
House bill was modified by the Senate amendment by a proviso that
cost sharing shall be as recommended by the Secretary of the Army
in House Document No. 585, 87th Congress. The Senate amendment
also deferred the planning and construction on the Lowery-Mattie
conservation aren until a further report is made to Congress.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

LOWER MISSISSIPPT RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment modified the project for flood control and
improvement of the lower Mississippi River adopted by the act of
May 15, 1928, and subsequent acts to provide that monetary authoriza-
tions heretofore and hereafter made available to the projects shall
bo combined into a single sum and shall be available for application
to any portion of the project.

The ouse bill contained no such modifieation,

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

HQ AR005540



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 46 of 94

36 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

GIN AND MUDDY BAYOUS, YAZOO RIVER BASIN, MISS.

The authorization contained in the House bill for improvements in
(rin and Muddy Bayous, Yazoo River Basin, Miss., were modified by
the Senate amendment to provide that the plans for such improvements
be subject to approval by the Secretary of the Army and the President.

The proposoc? conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-

ment.
BRAZOS RIVER BABSIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $21,000,000 for the
Brazos River Basin. -
The House bill contained nosuch authevization,
The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authori-
zation.
ARKANSAS RIVER BABIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $182,000,000 for the
Arkansas River Basin.

The House bill contained no such authorization.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authori-
zation,

ARKANSAS RIVER BEI'WEEN MUSKOGEE, OKLA., AND COWETA, OKLA,

The Senate amendment authorized and directéd the Secretary of
the Army to make a study of bank erosion on the Arkansas River be-
tween Muskogee, Okla., and Coweta, Okla., and authorized such proj-
ects as the Chief of Engineers, the Secretary of the Army, an(? the
President approved, unless within 60 days after the submission of the
report, thereon to the Congress such report is disapproved by Congress,

It provided the usual requirements for cooperation by local interests,
except that with-respect to any work found justified within the vicinity
of Wybark, Okla., local interests shall make a cash contribution of not
less than $150,000 which shall include the value of all lands, ease-
ments, and rights-of-way required to be furnished, and the value of
oods and services Providcd for purposes of project installation on a
busis neceptable to the Chief of Engineers, -

The House bill contained no such provision,

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, except that the language has been modified to make it clear that
the advance authorization of the bank erosion projects has been
adopted beeause of their cmergency nature. The conference substitute
also limits to $2,000,000 the FFederal costs under this authorization.

BIG HILL, CREEK, KANS.,

'The Senate amendment anthorized the project for flood protection
on Big Hill Creek, Kans., at an estimated cost of $3,785,000.

The House bill-contained no such pro'ecb.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Sonate ameand-

ment.,

HQ AR005541



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 47 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL AcT 37

KAW RESERVOIR, ARKANSAS RIVER, OKLA,

The project for the Kaw Reservoir, Arkansas River, Okla., author-
ized by the House bill, was modified by the Senate amendment to in-
clude a proviso that nothing in this act shall be construed to authorize
the acquisition of additional lands for the establishment of a national
wildlife refuge at the reservoir.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

WHITBE RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $11,000,000 for the
White River Basin.
The House bill contained no such authorization. ,
The proposed conference substitute does not contain this author-
ization,
RED RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment modified the general plan for flood control
oir the Red River below Denison Dam to permit the Chief of Engineers
to adjust local cooperation requirements of the McKinney Bayou,
Ark. and Tex., Maniece Bayou, Ark,, and East Point, La., projects
to bring them into accord with the recommendations of the Secretary
of the Army and the approval of the President.

The House bill contained no such modification.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment except that the adjustment is required to be made at the earliest
practicable date.

The Senate amendment authorized a project for Sanders, Big Pine,
and Collier Creeks, Tex., at an estimated cost of $16,100,000, subject
to the recommendation of the Chief of Iingineers and Secretary of the
Army, and approval by the President.

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

MISSOURI RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment av ...orized an additional $140,000,000 for
the Missouri River Basin,

The House bill contained no such additional authorization,

_The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authoriza-
tion,

The Senate amendment authorized the project for flood protection
on White Clay Creek, Atchison, Kans., at an estimated cost of
$3,495,000.

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,.

The Senate amendment authorized the project for Grand River and
tributaries, North and South Dakota, at an estimated cost of $2,670,-
000, with the requirement that the project be constructed, operated
and maintained by the Chief of Iongineers under the direction of the
Secretary of the Army.

HQ AR005542



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 48 of 94

38  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

T'he House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,

T'he Senate amendment modified the requirements of local coopera-
tion on the project for flood control on the Floyd River, Lowa, to re-
quire that local interests (1) furnish without cost to the United
States all necessary lands, easements, and rights-of-way, (2) hold
the United States free from damages due to construction, (3) make
without cost. to the United States all necessary road, highway, high-
way bridges (other than those required to carry Interstate Highway
29) over the relocated Floyd River, and utility, alterations, and addi-
tions, (1) contribute in cash 0.84 percent of the estimated first cost
of the work (approximately $65,000), (5) take all possible action to
prevent inerease of the overall cost of the )l)rojecl‘, and (6) maintain
and operate the completed work in accordance with regulations of
the Secretary of the Army. N

The TTouse bill did not modify these requirements of local coopera-
tion on this project.

'The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

OI110 RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $120,000,000 for the
Ohio River Basin,

The House bill contained no such authorization.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this author-
ization,

The Senate amendment authorized the project on the Wabash River
near Mount Carmel, I1l., at an estimated cost of $1,417,000.

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment,

The Senate amendment authorized the project for the Big South
Fork of the Cumberland River, Ky. and Tenn., at an estimated cost
of §151,000,000, :

T'he ITouse bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authoriza-
tion,

SCIOTO RIVER, OI10

The House bill authorized the project for the Scioto River, Ohio,
substantially in necordance with the recommendations of the Chief of
Iingineers at an estimated cost of $55,347,000.

The Senate amendment. authorized this project in accordance with
the recommendations of the Seceretary of the Army and the Chief of
Ingineers at an estimated cost of $55,307,000 with o, proviso that noth-
ing in the act shall be construed to authorize the aequisition of addi-
tional lands for the establishment of n wildlife refuge in this project.

The proposed conference substitute follows the TTouse hill with re-
speet to the authorization, follows the Senate amendment limiting the

cost to 855,307,000, and adopts the proviso in the Senate amendment.,

HQ AR005543



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 49 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL Act 39

SALINFE RIVER, 1LL,

The Iouse bill modified the project for the Saline River and tribu-
taries, Illinois, to eliminate_the requirement that there be a cash con-
(ribution by local inferests and to provide that other items of local co-
operation heretofore recommended by the Chief of Engineers still be
applicable,

The Senate amendment modified that project to authorize the Chief
of Iingineers to adjust the cash contr ilmhon‘s required of local intevests
{o such amount as is recommended by the Seeretary of the Army and
approved by the President.

The ])mposvd conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, except that the adjustment is required to be made at the earliest
pl"lvtw ble date.

_ UPPER MISSISSTPPI RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authorized an additional $31,000,000 for
the Upper Mississippi River Basin.

The IHouse bill contained no such authorization.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authori-
zation.

The Senate amendment authorized a_project on the Rock River at
Rockford, T11., at an estimated cost. ot $7,228,000.

The House bill contained no such projecl

The proposed conference substit::te is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

The Senate amendment authorized the project for the Mississippi
River urban areas from Ilampton, Il to mile 300 at an estimated
cost of $9,289,000.

The House bill contained no such project.

The proposed conference subgstitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

GILA RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authovized the project for the Camelsback
Reservoir, Gila River, Ariz., at an oatmmtodj cost of $9,770,000. Tt
also authorized the project on the Gila River below Painted Rock
Reservoir, Ariz., at an estimated cost of $18,255,000. Tt further
authovized the project on meu ('reek, Ariz, at an estimated cost of
51,300,000,

The TTouse bill contained none of these projects.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. -

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA

The authorization of the project. C'orte Madera Creek, Marin
County, Calif., contained by the House bill was modified by the Senate
amendment by the addition of a requirement that local interests con-
tribute in cash 8 percent of the Iederal construction of the Rose
Valley unit (approximately $158,000).

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,

HQ AR005544



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 50 of 94

4()  OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

SAN JOAQUIN RIVER BASIN

Both the Iouse bill and the Senate amendment authorized a
modification of the New Melones project, Stanislaus River, Calif,,
at an estimated cost of $113,717,000. In addition, the IHouse bill
contained certain requirements with respect to this project which were
eliminated by the Senate amendment. These requirements were as
follows:

1. Upon completion, the project would become o part of the Central
Valley project and be operated and maintained by the Secretary of
the Interior in accordance with reclumation laws, except flood control
operations,

2. The Stanislaus River Channel from Goodwin Dam to the San

_Joaquin River would be maintained by the Secretary of the Army
to a capacity of at least 8,000 cubic feet per second, subject to local
interests maintaining private levees.

3. Beforo diverting any water from the Stanislaus River Basin
in connection with the operation of the Central Valley project, the
Secretary of the Interior would determine water requirements to
meet. all present and future needs in that basin and subordinate
diversions to the quantities so determined.

4. The Secretary of the Army would take necessary action to ensure
preservation of fish and wildlife on the project and allocate to that
project an appropriate share of the construction costs which would
be nonreimbursable,

5. The Secretary of the Army would construct basic public recrea-
tion facilities including necessary land acquisition, and the cost
thereof would be nonreimbursable and nonreturnable.

6. Contracts for the sale and delivery of electric energy available
from the Central Valley power system as a result of the plants au-
thorized by this section and their Integration with the Central Valley
system would be made in accordance with preferences set forth in
the Federal reclamation laws, except that a Hrst praference of up to
25 percent of the additional energy would be given under the reclama-
tions laws to preferred customers in Tuolumne and Calaveras Coun-
ties, Calif., for use in those counties if such customers are ready, able,
and willing within 1 year of notice of availability by the Secretary
to enter into contracts for such energy, and such preference customers
may exercise their option on the same date in each successive fifth
year if written notice of such intention to so use the energy is given
to the Secretary at least 18 months before such date.

7. The Secretary of the Army would give consideration during
yreconstruction planning of the project to the advisability of includ-
ing stornge for the regulation of streamflow for the purposes of down-
stream water control,

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Iouse bill
except that requirement No. 4 relating to costs of fish and wildlife
preservation is revised to eliminate the nonreimbursable provision
and requirement, No, 6 relating 'to preferential sales of clectric onergy
is revised to provide that such first preference shall be given to the
oxtent needed and fixed by the Secretary of the Intervior but not to
exceed 25 pereent of such energy shall be given first preference,

The Senate amendment authorized a project on Mormon Slough,
Calaveras River, Calif., at an estimated cost of $1,960,000,

HQ AR005545



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 51 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 41

The House bill contained no such project.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment.
LOS ANGELES RIVER BASIN

The House bill authorized an additional $3,700,000 for the ILos
Angeles River Basin.

The Senate amendment provided an authorization for the Los
Angeles River Basin of $38,000,000.

The proposed conference substitute follows the House version.

ROGUE RIVER BASIN

The project for the Rogue River, Oreg. and Calif. authorized by
the House bill was modified by the enate amendment (1) to require
that the authorization be subject to the conditions of local cooperation
specified in the report of the Chief of Engineers published as House
Document No. 566, 87th Congress, and (2) by the elimination of the
requirement in the House bill that water for all purposes shall be
released in the (;uantities and qualities at the points described in the
district engineer’s report and its appendixes.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,

COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment provided an additional authorization of
$226,000,000 for the projects and plans for the Columbia River Basin
including the Willamette River Basin and modified those projects and
plans to include the following listed projects:

Knowles Dam and Reservoir, Flathead River, Mont.;

China Gardens Dam, Snake River, Idaho and (51'0g.;

Asotin Dam, Snake River, Idaho and Wash.;

Bruces Eddy Dam and Reservoir, North Fork, Clearwater
River, Idaho;

Strube Reregulating Dam and Reservoir, South Fork, McKen-
zie River, Oreg.; ‘

Gate Creek Dam and Reservoir, Gate Creek, Oreg. ;
o Fern Ridge Dam and Reservoir modification, Long T'om River,

reg. ;

Cgséndiu Dam and Reservoir, South Santiam River, Oreg.

The Senate amendment also provided that the depth and width of
the Columbia-Snake River barge navigation project channel be es-
t.lablished as 14 feet and 250 feet, respectively, at minimum regulated
flow,

It further provided that Knowles Dam and Reservoir, Flathead
River, Mont., be constructed, operated, and maintained by the Bu-
rean of Reclamation and authorizes $50,000,000 for partial accom-
plishment of that project.,

The IHouse bill zultf\orizod the project for the Asotin Dam and
Reservoir, Snake River, at an estimated cost of $99,818,000 and the
project. for the China Gardens Dam and Reservoir, Snake River, at
an estimated cost of $74,777,000, These projects were within the larger
group authorized by the Senate amendment. ‘

'The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment except: (1) the additional authorization of $226,000,000 for proj-

HQ AR005546



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 52 of 94

42 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL.ACT

ects and plans for the Columbia River Basin is omitted; and.(2) the
following listed projects contained in the Senate amendment are
deleted :

Knowles Dam and Reservoir, Flathead River, Mont.; and
China Gardens Dam, Snake Riw;er, Idaho and Oreg.

In taking its action authorizing Bruces Eddy Dam and Reservoir,
North Fork, Clear Water River, Idaho, the conferees were aware
of the objections that have been made to this project by numerous
groups interested in fish and wildlife conservation. It is the intention
of the conferees that the Secretary of the Army shall adopt a¥pro-
priate measures to insure the preservation and propagation of fish
and wildlife affected by this project,and shall allocate to the preserva-
tion and propagation of fish and wildlife, as provided in the act of
August 14, 1946 (60 Stat. 1080), an appropriate share of the cost of
constructing this project and of operating and maintaining the same.

The Senate umen(Jlment authorizes the project for Burns Creek
Dam and Reservoir, Snake River, Idaho, at an estimated cost of
$52,000,000. '

The House bill did not authorize this project.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this authori-
zation.

WYNOOCHEE RIVER

The Senate amendment authorized the project for the Wynoochee
River, Wash,, at an estimated cost of $40,211,000 with the requirement
that the power generating facilities shall not be installed until a re-
examination report has been submitted to Congress. The House hill
contained no such projeet. ’

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. .

COOK INLET, ALASKA

The House bill authorizes a project for Bradley T.ake, Cook Inlet,
Alaska, at a cost of $45,750,000. '

The Senate amendment modified this authorization to require that
the operation and maintenance of the project, shall be through the Sec-
retary of the Interior.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as tho ITouse bill.

SNETTISHAM PROJECT

The House bill did not contain an authorization for ihe Snetiishara
project.

Subsection (a) of section 204 of the Senate amendment authorizes
the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Xingineors, to
construct, and the Secrotary of the Interior to operate and maintain,
the Crater-Long Lakes division of the Snettisham project near
Juneau, Alaska, at an estimated cost of $41,634,000. -

~ Subsection (b) of section 204 of the Senate amendment directs the
Secretary of the Interior to dispose of electric power and energy so
as to encourage the most, widespread use thereof at the lowest possible
rates consistent with sound business principles. It requires rate
schedules {o be so drawn as to have due regard to the recovery of costs

HQ AR005547



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 53 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND. HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT 43

-of producing and'transmitting the energy, including amortization of
capital with interest. - Preference in the sale of power and energy
is to be given Federal cgencies, public bodies, andp cooperatives, and
it is to be a condition of every contract of sale to a purchaser for redale
that such purchaser will deliver power and energy to Federal agencies
within its transmission area at a reasonable charge for the use of its
transmission facilities. All receipts are to be covered into the Treas-
ury as miscellaneous receipts,

Subsection (¢) of such section 204 authorizes the appropriate Secre-
tary to make necessary rules, regulations, and agreements, and other-
wise do such things as may be necessary, to carry out the purposes of
the provision, ‘

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. '

WAURIKA PROJECT

The House bill did not-contain any provision suthorizing the
Waurika reclamation project. o ‘

Section 205 of the Senate amendment nuthorized the Secretary of
the Interior to construct, operate, and maintain the Waurika reclama-
tion project, Oklahoma; provided for allocation of the cost of this
project among a number of purposes; anthorized transfer to a water
users’ organization the care, operation, and maintenance of certain
works; authorized construction of certain recreaticnal facilities; and
-authorized an. appropriation of $25,019,500 for construction, and a
-continuing authorization for operation and maintenance.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this provision.

SMALL PROJECTS  —

The House bill amended section 205 of the Flood Control Act of 1948
to increase the scope of application of that provision of law., The
House bill, among other things, increased from $400,000 to $2,000,000
the ceiling upon the amount authorized to be allocated to a project in
any one locality and provided that no construction should be under-
taken under this section on a project with a Federal cost in excess of
'$1,000,000, unless that project had been approved by resolutions
adopted by the Committees on Public Works of the IHouse of Repre-
sentatives and the Senate, respectively.

The Senate amendment reduced to $1,000,000 the amount which can
be allocated to a project for any one Jlocality and eliminated com-
pletely the provisions relating to approval by resolutions of the com-
mittees of the Congress. i

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment. '

EMERGENCY FUNWD

Section 207 of the Senate amendment amends section 5 of the Hlood
Control Act approved August 18, 1941, to extend the application of
tho emergency fund authorized in that section to emergency conditions
relating to federally authorized hurricane or shore protection neces-
sary to protect aganinst imminent and substantial loss of life and prop-
erty, and for the repair and restoration of any federally authorized
hurricane or shore protective structure damaged or destroyed by wind,

HQ AR005548



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 54 of 94

44 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBOBSv AND : FLOOD CONTROL ACT

wave, or water action of other than an o_rdina? nature when neces-
sary In the discretion of the Chief of Engineers for.the adequate func-
tioning of the structure for hurricane or shore protection. -
~~The House bill contained no such provision. - Lo

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. ‘ RN S : :
PARK AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Section 208 of the Senate amendment amends section 4 of the act
of December 22, 1944, as amended, to revise existing law relating to
the authority of the Secretary of the Army to construct, maintain, and
operate public parks and recreational facilities, . o

- This revision is essentially the same as existing law, except that—

1. Existing law is expanded to include recreational facilities

not only in reservoir areas but also in any water resource develop-.
ment project under the control of the Army. N

2, The construction, maintenance, and operation of recreational

facilities is authorized to be carried out by local interests (par-

ticularly those to be operated and maintained by such interests).

The House bill contained no such provision. T

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, ' ' '

IMPROVEMENT, RECONSTRUCTION, AND MAII‘iTENANOE OF PUBLIC ROADS

Section 209 of the Senate amendment amends section 207 of the
Flood Control Act of 1960 to substitute a revision of existing law re-
lating to utilization, construction, and relocation of public roads in
connection with the construction of flood control, navigation, or multi-
ple-purpose projects for the development of water resources.

This revision is essentially the same as existing law except: that it
has been expanded to include irrigation projects constructed by the
Bureau of Reclamation and a provision has been added that whenever
a substitute road is to be constructed, if a State or political subdivision
thereof ret%)tziresi that it be constructed to a higher standard than would
otherwise be applicable and the requesting State or political subdivi-
sion pays, before the beginning of construction, the additional neces-
sary costs, then such road is authorized to be constructed at the re-
quested higher standard, ¥ederal costs under sectior 207(c) of the -
Ilood ‘Control Act of 1960 are to be part of the nonreimbursable
project costs. '

Tho House bill containg no provision on thissubject. . y

'The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. »

BAVANNATII RIVER

Both the House bill and the Senate amendment grant to Duke Power
Co. authority to construct, maintain, and operate a dam across the
Eéavannuh River between Anderson dounty, S.C., and Elbert County,

2. . .
The proposed conference substitule deletes this authorization.

HQ AR005549



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 55 of 94

OMNTBUS RIVERS' AND HARBORS: AND | FLOOD ‘CONTROL ACT 45

: © . TROTTERS SHOAL 'RESERVOIR ' ' .
L B U T S S S I RN PRI PR T S NS A S B
SectionEQ%b -of the Senate amendmeént authorized the project for
Trotters: Sh rvoir on the Savannah River ut-an estimated: cost
of $78,700,000 subject to the approval of the President.. = . - ..

The House bill contained nosuch provision.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain this provision.

'FLOOD CONTROL SURVEYS ~ - - - .
~ Section 211 of the Senate amendment authorized the same- éurve"jé
for flood control as were contained in the House bill, and added other
SUrveys. ;-

. ARKANBAS' RIVER BASIN *

The Senate amendment authorized a survey: for flood control of the
Arkansas River Basin, with reference:to:the effect of Eufaula and
Keystone Reservoirs, Okla., on the water supply. facilities of the cities
of McAlester and Yale,. -regpectively, to. determine the extent of
Federal participation in the replacement of such facilities in equity
without regard to other limitations. RN

The House bill did not authorize this survey..

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, but changes the phrase “the extent of Federal participation”
to read “the extent, if any, of Federal participation” in order to make
it clear that this legislation does not constitute a commitment that there
will necessarily be any such Federal participation. Co

COUMBERLAND RIVER.

The Senate amendment authorized a 'survey for flood control of the
Cumberland River, Ky. and Tenn., with reference to the effect of the
Barkley Dam project, on the water sup'fﬂy.» and sewage tréatment
facilities of Cadiz, Kuttawa, and Eddyville, Ky., and the State peni-
’oentim'{ at Eddyville, Ky., with a view to determining the extent of
Federal participation in replacement of such facilities in equity with-
out regard to exsting limitations. , . B

The House bill did not authorize this survey. -

"The proposed conference substitate is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, but changes the phrase “the extent of Federal participation” to
read “the extent, if any, of Federal participation” in order to make it
clear that this legislation does not constitute a commitment that there

will necessarily be any such Federal participation.
| MISSOURT RIVER BASIN

The Senate amendment authorized & survey for flood control of the
Missouri River Basin, with reference to the effect of Oabs snd Garri-
son_Reservoirs, North and South .Dakota, on the sewage treatment
facilities of Bismarck and Mandan, N. Dak., respectively, with a view
to determining tho extent of Federal participation in the sewage treat-
ment facilities without regard to existing limitations,

The House bill did not authorize this survey.

HQ AR005550



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 56 of 94

46 OMNIBUS R{VERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL ACT

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment, but changes the phrase “the extent of Federal participation” to.
read “the extent, if any, of Federal participation” in order to make it
clear that this legislation does not constitute a commitment that there
will necessarily be any such Federal participation.

KASKASKIA RIVER LEVEES

The Senate amendment authorized with respect to the Kaskaskin
River levees, Illinois, a review of requirements of local cooperation..
The House bill did not authorize this survey.
The proposcd conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. -
PUGET S8OUND, WASHINGTON

The Senate amendment authorized a survey of Puget Sound, Wash.,
in the interest of flood control, navigation, and other water uses and
related land resources.

The House bill did not authorize this survey.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

ITARBORS AND RIVERS IN HAWAII

The Senate amendimnent authorized a survey of harbors and rivers in
Hawaii.
The Houso bill did not authorize this survey.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment.
WAIMEA RIVER, KOKEE AREA, KAUAT, HAWAIL

The Senate amendment authorized a survey for multiple purposes
of Waimea River, Kokee area, Kauai, Hawaii.
The House bill did not, authorize this survey.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment,
WAIPIO RIVER, ISLAND OF }IAWAIT

The Senato amendment authorized a survey for multiple purpose
development of Waipio River, Kohala-Hamakua coast, island of
Hawail, ‘

Thoe House biil did not authorize this survey.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate
amendment. '

TAO RIVER, HAWAIL

The Senate amendment authorized a survey of Ino River, Wailuku,
Maui, Hawaii,
"T'he House bill did not authorize this survey.
The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment. '
MISSOURI RIVER BASIN

Section 212 of the Senate amendment authorizes an additional $100,-
000,000 for continuing the works in the Missouri River Bagin to be

HQ AR005551



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 57 of 94

OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL*ACY ‘47 -

undertaken by the Secretary of the Interior under the comprehensive
plan adopted by section 9(a) of the act approved December 22, 1944,
The House bill did not contain such authorization.
The proposed conference substitute does not contain this author-
ization,
OHICOT COUNTY BRIDGES

Section 213 of the Senate amendment authorizes the Secretary of
the Army to replace the bridge over Boeuf River, Chicot County, Ark.,
approximately 3 miles north of the county line, and the bridge over
Big Bayou, Chicot County, Ark., approximately 2 miles upstream from
its confluence witk the Boeuf River whith were destroyed recently
by floods at an estimated cost of $115,000.

The House bill did not authorize these bridges.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

WILKESBORO RESERVOIR

Section 214 of the Senate amendment designates the Wilkesboro
Reservoir as the W. Kerr Scott Dam and Reservoir in honor of the late
Senator Scott of North Carolina.

The House bill did not contain this provision.

The proposed conference substitute is the same as the Senate amend-
ment.

Tirre III—Wabasi Basin INTERAGENCY WATER RESOURCES
CoMMISBION

The Senate amendment contained a title III which establishes the
Commission to be known as the Wabash Basin Interagency Water Re-
sources Commission,

Subsection (a) of section 302 recites the necessity for a full and
complete investigation and study and survey of land and water re-
sources within the Wabash River Basin consisting of the watershed of
the entire Wabash River and its tributaries, located within the States
of Indiana and Illinois.

Subsection (b) of section 302 provides the Commission will be the
principal agency for coordination of Ifederal, State, and local plans
for this basin, will prepare and keep up to date the comprehensive inte-
grated joint plan for such basin; will recommend a long-range sched-
ule of priorities for collection and analysis of basic data, for investiga-
tion and project planning, and for construction of projects in the
hasin; and will foster and undertake studies of water resources prob-
lems in the basin.

Section 303 provides for the composition and appointment of the
Commission,

Section 304 provides for the organization and administration of the
Commission.

Section 305 provides the functions and duties of the Commission.
Theso are as follows: (1) to engage in such activities, and make such
studies and investigations necessary or desirable to carry out section
302, (2) to submit, annually to the President, Congress, and other
interested agencies a report on its work, and (3) to submit, after

HQ AR005552



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 58 of 94

48 OMNIBUS RIVERS AND HARBORS AND' FLOOD CONTROL ACT

pro}{])er clearance with interested agencies, to the President, a com-
rehensivo inbe%lmted-juint plan for water and related resources
evelopment in the Wabash Basin.

Subsection. (b) of section 305 provides for periodic reports by
individual members of the Commission to the agencies or States or
other commissions from which he was appointed.

Section 306 provides the necessary authority to hold hearings, take
testimony, print and distribute proceedings and reports, acquire
space, and other necessary authority to carry out the provisions of
this title, including the appointment of personnel.

Section 307 provides that members of the Commission appointed
from agencies of the Federal Government shall reeeive no aggitional
compensation and that certain other members of the Commission
shall receive compensation at the rate of $75 per day but not more
than $7,500 in any 1 year.

The House bill contains no such provision.

The proposed conference substitute does not contain thistitle.

BARLY HEARINGS

The managers on the part of the House made a commitment that
the Committee on Public Works- of the House would hold public
hearings as soon as practicable after the next Congress convenes on
the following projects which were considered by the conferees and
which are not included in this conference report: Cape Fear River
Basin, N.C.; Flint River, Ga.; the South Fork of the Cumberland
River, Ky. and Tenn.; Knowles Dam and Reservoir, Flathead River,
Mont.; Burns Creek Dam and Reservoir, Snake River, Idaho ; Waurika
Reclamation project, Oklahoma; Savannah River-Duke Power Co.,
%(?llth Carolina and GGeorgia, and Trotter’s Shoal Reservoir, Savannah

iver,

Crirrorp DaAvis,

JouN A. BraTnik,

Rosert E. JonEs,

Wirriam C. CRAMER,

Joun F. Barbwin, Jr.
Managers on the Part of the House.

0]

HQ AR005553



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 59 of 94

HQ AR005554-HQ AR005803



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 60 of 94

87th Congress, 2d Session - - - - - House Report No. 2504

RIVER AND HARBOR, BEACH EROSION,
AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

- REPORT

OF THE

~ COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS

ON

H.R. 13273

A BILL AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR,

AND PRESERVATION OF CERTAIN PUBLIC WORKS ON

RIVERS AND HARBORS FOR NAVIGATION, FLOOD
CONTROL, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

OCTOBER 1, 1962,- -Committed to the Comiuittee of the Whole House
on the State of the Union and ordered to be printed

U.S. GOVEBNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
90048 WASHINGTON : 1962

HQ AR005554



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 61 of 94

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS
OHARLES A, BUCKLEY, New York, Chairman

GEORGE H, FALLON, Maryland
CLIFFORD DAVIS, Tennesseo
JOHUN A, BLATNIK, Minnesota
ROBERT E. JONES, Alahama
FRANK E. SMITH, Mississippi
JOHN C. KLUOZYNBSKI, Hlinois
T. A. THOMPB8ON, Louisiana -
IRI8 FAIRCLOTH BLITCH, Georgia
JIM WRIGHT, Texas

W. R, HULL, Jr.,, Missouri
KENNETH J. GRAY, Illinola
FRANK M. OLARK, Pennsylvania
ED EDMONDSON, Oklahoma
JOIIN J. McFALL, California
QGRACIE PFOST, Idaho

JOIIN YOUNG, Texas

FRANK W, BURKE, Kentucky
HAROLD T. JOIINSON, California
ROBERT E, COOK, Ohjo

JAMES C. AUCHINOLOSS, New Jersey
QORDON H. BCHERER, Ohio
WILLIAM O. ORAMER, Florida
JOHN F. BALDWIN, JR., California
FRED 8CHWENGEL, Iowa
EDWIN B. DOOLEY, New York
HOWARD W, ROBISON, New York
PERKINS BASS, New Iampshire
WALTER L. McVEY, Kansas
CARLETON J. KING, New York
WILLIAM II. HARSHA, J&., Ohio
JAMES HARVEY, Michigan

JOIIN C. KUNKEL, Pennsylvania
LOUIBE G. REECE, Tennessee

SubcoMMITTEE ON Rivers: AND HARmoRs
JOHN A. BL.A'I‘N.IK, Mk\nwota, Ohdrman o

OEORGE . FALLON Marylnml

OLIFFORD DAVIS, ’I‘enneaau Ll
IRIS FAIRCLOTIH BLITOC]I, 0691'31! b

JOHN J, McFALL, California
JOHN YOUNGQ, Texas

FRANK W. BURKE, Kcntucky
HAROLD T, JOHNSON, California
ROBERT E. COOK, Olijo
KENNETH J, GRAY, Hlinois

JAMES O. AUCHINCLOSS, Now Jemy
" “WILLIAM O. ORAMER; Florida
:EDWIN B, DQOLEY, New. York

PERKINS BASS, New Hampshire
WALTER L. McVEY, Kansas
WILLIAM H. IIARSHA, JR,, Ohlo
JAMES HARVEY, Michigan

SuBcoMMITTBE ON Froop CoORTROL
OLIFFORD DAVIS, Tennesses, Chalrman

'FRANK E. SMITH, Misslssippi
ROBERT E, JONES, Alabama

T. A. THOMPS8ON, Loufsana

JIM WRIGHT, Texas

W. R. HULL, Jr,, Missouri
KENNETII J, GRAY, Ilinois
FRANK M. CLARK, DI’cnnsylvania
GRACIE P¥OS8T, Idaho
"HAROLD 1, JOIINS8ON, Califunia

JOHN F. BALDWIN, JR., California .
FRED BCHWENGEL, Iowa

., HOWARD W, ROBISON, New York

OARLETON J. KING, New York
WILLIAM H. HHARSIA, Jr., Ohjo
JOHIN O. KUNKEI, Pennsylvania
LOUISE G. REECE, Tennesseo

MARGARET R, BEITER, Chief Clerk
JoskrdH R, BRENNAN, Engineer-Constullant
RiciiArRD J, BULLIVAN, Chief Counsel
CuirroN W, ENRIELD, Minority Counsel

HQ ARO005555



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 62 of 94

INDEX

Proseor OR ITEM
Rivers and harbors:

Big Sandy River K\;., lock and dam No. 3. oo oiocmaemccaeans
Buffalo Harbor, N ...........................................
Buttermilk Channel, N. Y. . el
Caleasieu River, La_ ... .. . ___... emmemmn
Calumet Harbor and River, Ill. and Ind.._._.___..... mmm——————
Carvers Harbor, Maine. ... .
Caseville Harbor, Mich. .. e
Chelsea Harbor, Mass______ _ . .
Chicago Harbor, TN e
Cleveland Harbor, Ohio- - _ .. ..,
Columbia and Lower Willamette Rivers, Oreg...o oo ccooe oo .0~
Columbia and Lower Willamette Rivers below Vancouver, Wash., and

Portland, Oreg. .. oo ... e e e e e e mmem———————— s
Conneaut f{nrbor, Ohi0 . - e e
Dana Point, Calif. _ ... ieecaaa-
Dorchester Bay and Neponset River, Mass_ .. ____ .. _.__.....
Erie Harbor, Pa. e
Flushing Bay and Creek, N.Y___________.___. e e
Gladstone Harbor and I{ipling, Mich . - el
Gloucester Harbhor, Mass_. _ _ _ _ ..
Great Sodus Bay Harbor, N, Y e e oo oo cmenmmamemamad
Green Bay Harbor, Wis_ ... _____._. e eiam
Gulf Intracoastal Wnt,erway, channel to Palacios, Tex...o..._... -
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, channel to Victoria, Tex...__. e

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, La., Tex. sectfon- .. ... ... P -

Holt lock and dam, Alabama__.__.. e e
Huron Harbor, Oho oo LTI ecamnad
Illinois Waterway, Ill, and Ind_ ... ____..__. e e
Kaskaskia River, I . . e
Kaunakakai Harbor, Hawaii_ .. ____________ IS SR ST NI ,
Kennebunk River, Maine ... .. oo e :
Kenosha Harbor, Wis._ I
Key West Harbor, Fla. ... ... __._i._.._ W SRR
Kingston Harbor_ Ll eme———s
Leland Harbor, Mioh. o . oo e ecdece e
Little Neck Bay, N.Y ___ el
k{nnhaven Inlet Ba{vVa--- e e e m

anitowac Harbor, Wis. .. . meaao
Marblehead Harbor, Mass_ ... _._..._._. e mmm e —————
Milwaukee Harbor, Wis. . _ . _ e
Mississippi River, ﬁaton Rouge to Gulf of Mexico..o-ucmomanman. -
Mississippi River, Clarksville, Mo.... ... ... ... ... __._.
Mississippi River between Missouri River and Minneapolis, Minn,,

Minnesota, Wisconsin, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri. . .- ____.._._..
Muskegon Harbor, Mich. .. oo . ... memmmmmemm——————
Narragu§us Harbor, Maine. . . o aeao.
Newark Bay, Hackensaok, and Passaic Rivers, N.J..._....____ .-
New Buffalo Harbor, Mioh . - .« - oo oo

Nozo River and Harbor, Calif. . - oo oo e :
Oa

land Harbor, Calif il e a.oo _
Oakland Harbor, Fruitvale Avenue Branch, Calif___ .. ... _....._.
Ontonagon Harbor, Mich. ... ... ... ....._. M mamemmm——. .-
Oswego Harbor, N:Y .o crecmcacmcaan
Pasoagoula Harbor, Miss__..._...._...._. emreacmnmmeeeemgenmmec|
: m

HQ ARO005556



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 63 of 94

Iv INDEX
Rivers and harbors—Continued Page
Pawtuxet Cove, R.I. _ . 16
Pensacola Harbor, Fla. . . ... 31
Plymouth Harbor, Mass_________________ . ____. 15
Portland Harbor, Maine_ _ . __ . oo e e 7
Portsmouth Harbor, N.H. and Maine. .__ . _______________________ 9
Port Sutton and Ybor Channel, Tampa Harbor, Fla. ... .. ___.__.___ 29
Raritan River, N.J . . 22
Rollinson Channel, N.C______. e e —m——— e 24
Rouge River, £ 68
Sabine-Neches Waterway .. ... . __ 40
Saginaw River, Mich_______ ... 67
Sandy Slough, Mo_. . . oo 39
Santa Barbara Harbor, Calif_ .. _ .. 80
Savannah Harbor, Ga__ . . ... 27
Searsport Harbor, Maine__ . _____ L ____ 6
Swinomish Channel, Wash_______ . ___ L ___. 91
Tacoma Harbor, Wash_________________ T _TTTTTTIITTIIITTC = 88
Trinity River, Walllsvrlle, e e e e 42
Walter F. George lock and dam, Alabama and Georgia.. __.._._____ 30
Wilmington Harbor, N.C.. ... 26
Beach erosion:
Fire Island Inlet and shore w&terly to Jones Inlet, Long Island, N.Y. 96
Fort Macon, Atlantic Beach, N.C.________________ . __________.. 97
Ohio shore of Lake Erie, Marblehead, Ohio_ ... . ______ .. . .. __.__ 100
Ohio shore of Lake Erie, Sheffield Lake_______________TITTThTTTT 101
Shore of New Hampshire_.__. ... ... 93
Ventura, Pierpont Area, Calif_.__ .. ... 102
Virginia Beach, Va_ . o el 96
Virginia and Blscayne Keys, Fla_ . ___ ... 98
Flood control:
Alameda Creek, Calif . e —————— 210
Alamogordo, N.M .. . idieaes 163
Allegheny River at Salamanca, N.Y __ .. ____________._.______. 186
Arkansas, Red River Busm, Okla. oo 166
Arkansas River, Dod ]%e 1t¥ Kans. . . e . 187
Asotin Dam, Snake River, Idaho and Wash______.________________ 227
Blackfoot Dam, Idaho._ _ . . . 226
Bradley Lake I&g:'er progsct Cook Inlet, Alaska._..__ ... 229
Broken Bow rvoir, OKkla.. .. e mmm———— 167
Buchanan Reservoir, Calif__ . aoaas 216
Buckhannon River, W. Va__ T 180
Burns Creek, Idaho. .. e 224
Carolina Beaoh NG e e e 132
Chattahoochee River at Wost Point, Ga_ ... ... 133
China Gardens Dam, Idaho, Oreig and Wash_______________77777C 228
Chunky Creek, Chlcf-:asa.way anc f’ascagoula Rivers, Misa..._.._._... 139
Clear Fork of the Brazos River at Abilene, Tex.. .. ._.._..._.... 152
Coiumbia Drainage and Levee District No. 3, IM ... _____.___... 196
Corte Madera Creek, Marin County, Calif. .. _..._. 212
Cow Creek, Kans__ .. ciaaean 166
Crab Crcek OO o e e e e 183
Cutler Drain Area, Fla. oo e 136
Dade County, central and southern Fla.. . . __..______ 136
Delaware River, Pa., N.J., Del.,,and Md .. _____.__ 122
Kast Fork of Trinity Rlver, TOXAS - o oI 147
Fort Worth Floodway, Tex. .. .. 149
Four River Basins, Fla.-__u_______,__-u__-....-_______--_ ........... 137
Freeport and vmmty, T eX v e et e 146
French Creek, Pa_ . e 187
Guyandot River, W, VA e 181
Hnrrlsonvillc and Ivy Landmg, | OISR eecemaena.  10B
}Iu}dl,u ANEBCT rvoir ﬁ 1 o e i e e e e e —— 2i4
Hugo Reservoir, kialmch River, Okla.... e 169
Illinois River and tributaries. . . oo e 189
Indian Creek, JOWa . . oo v p e 176
Juniata River, P s 120
Kanbas River Basin. et 172
Kaw Reservoir, Okla e e e i 161

HQ AR005557



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 64 of 94

INDEX v

Flood control—Continued Page
Kaysinger Bluff Reservoir, Mo_ . oo ciicccacaa 170
Kentueky River, Ky _ . e 179
Kickapoo River, Wis. .. o cccmceeceun 203
Kokosing River, Ohio_ - _ oo 176
Lake Kemp, Wichita River, Tex_ . . oo miaeaaa 165

Los Angeles River Basin, Calif________________ . TTTTTITTT 220
Mad River, Ohio . _ . .o e e e 178
Mississippi River Delta at and below New Orleans, La__ . .__.__.___ 140
Mississippi River, Guttenberg, Iowa. .. ____._.__ e mmmm——————— 193
Mississippi River, St. Genevieve-St. Marys, Mo ... ... .. 194
Mississippi River upper urban areas from Hampton, 111, to Cassville, 202

1B e o e e e e e — e ——————————

Mystic, Groton, and Stonington, Conn__. ... . _.__.__ 114
Narragansett Pier, R X _ o ioaao- 110
Natchitoches and Red River Parishes, La_ ..o _._..__ 142
Naugatuck-Angonia-Derby, Conn._ . ... 115
New London, COnn .. - o e 111
New Melones Reservoir, Calif __ . i 213
NOTfOlK, VA e e o e e e e 130
Papillion Creek, Nebr. . _ i deccmeeaans 174
Pecatonica River, Ill. and Wis. . . .o ccee e 201
Point Judith, R.I. e ecacccacca- 108
Port Arthur and vicinity, Texas. . . .o eeeeeas 146
Potomac River, North Branch, Md___ . __ .. . ... 128
Prairie Dupont Levee and Sanitary District, Illinois_ . _ . _._.__.._. - 197
Raritan Bay and Sandy Hook Bay, N.J_ .. aaeans 118
Redwood Creek, Calif . __ e e ;e 219
Rend Lake Reservoir, 1. . oo eeemeeaa 191
Richland Creek, Tl e eee—ce e m 199

Rio Grande at Las Cruces, N. MexX_ __ oo mmcoeeceacceeam 154
Ririe Dam and Reservoir, Idaho_ . _ oo 225
River Rouge, Mich . _ .. .o 208
Rogue River, Oreg _ o e e ————— 222
Rondout Creek and Wallkill River, N.Y. and N.J. ... _____.__. 116
Russellville, ArK. e ——————— 156
Russian River, Calif . . e 218
Saline River, 1| D 188
Salt River, Mo .. o e am 200
Sandusky River, Ohio_ . .. ieaeas 207

San Gabriel River, Tex._ . e 150
Scioto River, Ohio. .o e ——— 184
Trinity River, Fort Worth, Tex., part II 147
Truckee River, Calif. and Nev._ _ . oo eiceemane 208
Twelvepole Creek, W, Va e 182
Verdigris River, OKla._ . . e e 1568
Village Creek-White River-Mayberry, Ark___ . oo 163
Yince and Little Vince Bayous, Tex ... oo icno_oo. 144
Wareham and Marion, Mass . _ _ . e e 106
Warroad River and Bull Dog Creek, Minn_.___ . ..o o ... 205
Westport, Conn. cvv oo ccmenan e e ———————— 112
White River, Village Creek, Ark .. . cccienmn 164
Will M., Whittington auxiliary channel, Mississippi_ . ... . ._._-. 144
Yazoo River-Gin Bayou, Miss. ... e 140
Section 101. Project authorizations. . .. ... 2
Section 102, Beach erosion control._ .. ..o 231
Section 103. 0Old lock and dam, Ohio River. ... ... 103
Section 104. Beach erosion control reimbursement. .. .o oononooo-. 104
Section 105, Redondo Beach, King Harbor, Calif .. _ ... _. 232
Seotion 108, SUIVeYS ..o e e 104
Section 107. Title I designation. .. e 104
Section 201, Provisions of local cooperation.._._.. e ——————— 104
Section 202. Procedure for submitting reports... ... L...- 104
Seotion 203. Projeot authorizations. .. .. .. _ ... ... RSP 104
Section 204, Small flood control projeet authoxization ... _..____ 230
Section 205, Savannah River, Ga_ .. e 231
Section 206. Burveys..o. oo e e ——————— 231
Section 207, Title IT designation. _ o .o eeeeam 231

HQ AR005558



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 65 of 94

HQ AR005559



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 66 of 94

87TH CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES - REPORT
2d Session . No. 2504

RIVER AND HARBOR, BEACH -EROSION CONTROL, AND
FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS, 1062

OctoBER 1, 1962.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Davis of Tennessee, from the Committee on Public Works,
submitted the following .

REPORT
{To accompany H.R, 13273]

GENERAL STATEMENT

The Committee on. Public Works, to whom was referred the bill
(H.R. 13273) authorizing the construction, repair, and preservation
of certain public works on rivers and harbors for navigation, flood con-
trol, and for other purposes, having considered the same, report favor-
ably thereon Wit]’Il) amendments and recommend that the bill as
amended do pass.

The committee amendments are shown in linetype and italic in the
reported bill,

The River and Harbor Subcommittee and the Flood Control Sub-
committee have taken testimony on all the matters contained in the
bill, beginning on May 8, 1962, Both subcommittees and the full
committee have met in executive sessions for discussion of these
matters. -

EXPLANATION OF BILL

H.R. 13273 is similar to the omnibus river and harbor and flood
control bills of 1960 and preceding years, which have been considered
at intervals of 2 to 4 years,

The purposes of the bill are to authorize construction of certain
projects for navigation, beach erosion control, flood control, and other
purposes, on which favorable recommendations have been made
by the Chief of Engineers; authorize an increase in the monetary

. 13 8 ’ . . . .
0211 ".]‘\I\M”() t1on f{\‘l‘ Hnna nnmnrn]’\nntntrn IUAV ]'\nu'ln ‘I’\]nh nvnvlnnulv
WUAVIIVLLAWVAUAL AVa VAU UVIMPJLUNUMOAY U ALV UL KT LAL Ail AUV IVUOAy

approved by the Congress; authorize surveys of problemg:on streams
and at.other localities, to be carried ‘out by the Corps of Engineers;
provide for reimbursement to local interests for work done on au-
thorized beach erosion control projects, and other matters. .

1

—

HQ AR005560



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 67 of 94

2 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

. The bill is'divided into two parts.” Title I covers river and harbor
works, including navigation and beach erosion control projects and
matters related thereto, Title IT covers flood control works, hurri-
cane protection works, multiple-purpose works including and related
to flood control and hurricane protection, and matters related thereto.
The monetary amounts for authorization in each title are summarized
in the table following these introductory paragraphs.

CoM»™ITTEE AMENDMENTS

A full explanation of the committee amendments is given starting
on page 231.
. NEED FOR BILL -

Over the years, the Congress has évolved a body of legislation es-
tablishing the Federal interest in civil works projects for many pur-
oses, As a result of a number of authorizing acts, a considerable
ederal %x;ogram, of such projects has been developed. A However,
many other problems and meritorious projects still await study
and consideration. Continuing study and revision of the program
in keeping with current and prospective needs are essential to sound
regional and national development and to jefficient use of the Nation’s
financial and natural resources, The projects contained in this bill
are the results of such study, ‘completed almost entirely since the
authorization act of July 14, 1960. The bill is necessary to provide
authorization for their undertaking, and for effective continuing
undertaking of certain comg‘rehensiv’e river basin plans and programs
previously authorized by the Congress,

The committee urges passage of this bill.

SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS OF THE BILL

Monetary summary of bill

"TITLE I
Number Amount
Navlﬁntlon O L DU SUR TS 71| $406,930,000
Beach OroBloN. .. ieimccacnriacircrcsanorsanncncnsmainnratamann—aaan. 8 1,775, 800
Total, th1a Iemenieece e cemeencnenese reeeeemcenmmemmanemmmamemmm—————— 70| 408,705,800
, TITLE 1T
PrOJeCtB. cnnacmrecncencnmrcaneacsecmmmmcamasyanmamcecuancrmmemememan ememan - 86 |$1, 598,313, 500
Basin anthoritatlon . - oo oo acam el aicceccccece e e ememaiae 1 - 8, 700, 000
LT TURTTITS | SO eeemnemmemmmeememenenanns 871,899,013, 500
Qrand 901l - emeuiemmemee e e nmmenn e e e e s ae s nnn e e nnaee 167 | 2,307, 719,300

« "ANAvLYSI8 oF TiTLE I

_SECTION 101

. 3 [ g

- This séction summarizes the ’pr‘dje‘ch authorizations for navigatjon'

and beath erosion control works in title I, The initial table lists the
projects, ‘project’ dociment numbers, and estimated Federa] ‘costs.
ertinent informition follows for éach projeet. ' ~» v e o

HQ AR005561



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 68 of 94

RIVER ‘AND HARBOR ‘AND FLOOD CONTROL - PROJECTS 3
TITLE 1. RIVERS AND HARBORS
Navigation projects
Projects Document No, Federal cost
of new work
Big S8andy River, Ky., lock and dam NO, 8.« ccoomemanccei |oasaccennrcscaecaaccacanaan $200, 000
Buffalo Harbor, N, Y .. ccococireccncaccccccacncmccacmrarancmemen-s H, 451, 87th Cong....... 2,797,000
Buttermilk Channel, N Y .. v ccccacciccarccccacacanacocaa- H, 483, §7th Cong.....-- 2, 228, 000
OAICASIEN RIVOT, LB« oo oo oooooomeoo o oam e oo am oo mmm e mm e H., 5682, 87th Cong.....-. 3, 310, 000
Calumet Harbor and River, Il and Ind ... oo nomiiacecafecamnnans Yl ideaicmaananen 11, 464, 000
Carvers Harbor, Malng....ococcevvmcrnacaaan. sonamnassmnaseanen 8. 118, 87th Cong......-. 000
Oasaville Harbor, Mich. .. .. e eceecccccccmancncccanan H. 64, 87th.Oong. ....... . 327,000
Chelsea Harbor, Mass..—----o---ooooooooooooonos H. 350, 87th 2, 843, 000
Ohicago Harbor, Il....coommcnocacaaacacccanaas 1, 505, 000
Oleveland Harbor, Ohio. ... o oo o... 888, 000
Columbia and lcwer Willamette Rivers, Oreg . 203, 493, 000
Colu&ngta and lower Willamette Rivers below Vancouver, Wash, | H, 4£2, 87th Cong....... 20, 100, 000
and Oreg,
Conneauﬁ{arbor Ohio . H, 415, 87th Cong....... 6, 179, 000
Dana Polnt, Callf. _.____-2 2272277777777 H. 532, 87th Cong_. 3,730, 000
Dorchester Bay and Neponset River, Mass. S. 126, 87th Cong. 7, 050, 000
Frle Harbor, Pa H., 340, 87th Oong 671, 000
Flushing Bay and Oreek, N,Y....._. i, 651, 87th Cong. . 1, 695, 000
Gladstone Harbor and Kipling, Mich. H. 480, 87th Cong.- 350, 000
Gloucester Harbor; Mass. __._....._.. H, 341, 87th Coxlg.. 1, 100, 000
Great SBodus Bay Marbor, N, Y --._._2-00 H. 138, 87th Cong-. 765, 000
Green Bay Harbor, Wis._ ..o oo ocoicacceaccioacnaa H, 470, 87th Cong....... 4, 270, 000
Gulf Intracoastal \Vaterway, channel to Palacios, Tex........_.. I, 504, 87th Cong....... 818, 000
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, channel to Victoris, Tex. ......_.. H, 288, 87th Cong....... 1, 690, 000
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, Louisiana and Texas section....._..| H, —, 87th Cong..._.._ 25, 540, 000
Holt lock and dam, Alabama. ... .._.._. duwmmmedamemmassaceeee|omcenamamenceicammanannn|asaonnasmeanna
ITuron Harbor, Ohlo: . .____._-_-217770777 ii; 165, 87th Cong 8, 857,
IUfnofs Waterway, Iil, and Ind : : h
Kaskaskia River, ... .o J0JJ0I07ITIITTTIIIITITIITTOT
Kaunakakal Harbor, Hawall . oo ocoo e ciicicl cmancaaas H
Kennebunk River, Malne.._......... esceatcadcemscmcnsamananan 000
Kenosha Hatbor, Wis_ .l i i araciaaacaes 11, 406, 87th Cong 873, 000
Koy West Harbor, Fla_ ... caccanaaaaccan ,--| 8, 106, 87th Cong........ 820, 000
Leland Harbor, Mich_ . lIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII T .| H, 413, 87th Cong....._. 485, 000
Little Neck Bay, N, Y ..o occaiconccccecacemee :.| H, 510, 87th Gong.__.... 2, 185, 000
Lynnhaven Inlef Bay, Va. [ L1 L -} H,—, 87th'Cong___.__ 1, 068, 000
Manitowoo FIAIDOT, WIS. - - oooooo oo oo oo -| 1. 479, 87th Cong.__ .- 719,000
Marblehead Harbor, Mass. .o ocoeuemccaanaans D, ..| H, 516, 87th Cong........ 1,762,000
Milwaukee Harbor, Wis. ..o coomaaaaaee peeeaacmaeacacaae H. 134, 87th Oong....... 4, 029, 000
Mississippi River, Baton Rouge to Gulf of Mexico. __........... S, 38 $7th Cong.ooana-.. 3567, 000
Mississippi River, Clarksville, MoO. . .voouumecmeam o ceeeieieaans . 552, 87th Cong....-.. 103,
Mﬁs‘lssippl River between Missourl River and Minneapolis, | H, 513, 87th Cong...._.. , 205, 000
np.. .. .°, N R e
Muskegon - Harbor, Mich. ccooocooanaaanae I, 474, 87th Cong... 609, 000
Narraguagus Harbor, Maine. ...c....... feecens H., 630, 87th Cong , 000
Newark Bay, Hackensack and Passalo Rivers, N.J oo oammnc]ornaacacanaciccaromcrcneafonccmancanonas
New Buffalo Harbor, Mich. .. occueicacoaaaaoC . 11, 481, 87th Cong 867, 000
Noyo River and Harbor, Calif......._.-2-27- 8,121,’87th Cong. .. 13, 231, 000
Onkiand Harbor, Calff .. 0212777777070 H, 863, 87th Cong.-.-._. 8, 775, 000
Ogekland Harbor, Fruitvale Avenue Bridge, Calif...._..._..__... 8. 76 é7th Cong-cecce-- 1, 760;
Ontonagon Harbor, MICh . . _eoemooaemomseemeemomnmeoioaos H, 247, 87th Cong.._.~ 4,741,000
Oswego BHarbor, N Y oo e acce e cmeee e H, 471, 87th Cong.._.... 1, 180, 000
Pascagoula Harbor, Miss. ... 1227120 17TTITTTIITT . 560, 87th Cong:_._... , 870, 000
Pawtuxet Cove, R, I .. ieimanne H, 236, 87th Cong. ...... 10, 000
Pensacola Harbor, FI8. ..o oo a e cccaamcaeaen H, 628, 87th Cong....... 424, 000
Plymouth Harbor, Mass. . ... oo caaccacccacccaacmaman- 8. 124, 87th Cong...._... 1, 200, 000
Portland Harbor, Maine. -.-.. ... LI M1, 216, 87th Cong. .. _ - 8, 340, 000
Portsmouth Harhor, N.H. and Maine..-.......o..-.o..--.o.on H. 482, 87th Cong. .-.._. 7, 500, 000
Port Sutton and Ybor Channel, Tampa Harbor, Fla..____.._... H, 529, 87th Cong....... 897, 000
Puget Sound-Klnngton Harbor, Wash. ... Zs .. H, 417, 87th Oong.._.... 428, 000
Raritan River, NoJ oo enceenien e ecemecccaranee H, 455, 86th Cong....... Maintenance
Rollingon Channel, N.O. ..o iiiaceccinccaacnen H, 457, 87th Cong....... 2, 000
Rouge River, Miceh. ... i iiiiiacaas H, 509, 87th Cong....... 257, 000
Sahine Meches Waterway . . oo cecccacccacaanaan .--| H, 553, 87th Cong..._._. 20, 830, 000
Saginaw River, Mich__...... SRR PR, -| H. 544, 87th Cong....... 4, 780, 000
Sandy Blough, MO. «uveranoccaccaimcmacaccccncacamcccamaen Z--] H, 419, 87th Cong....... 195, 000
Santa Barbara Harbor, Callf. ... o ool .-] H, 518, 87th Cong. ...... , 000, 000
S8avannah Harbor, Q8. - o cocoeooomninmicetaicanamanas -.| 8. 115, 87th Cong......-. , 000
Searsport Harbor, Malne. ... ... ... --] H. 800, 87Tth Cong,muucun) o , 000
Swihomish Channel, Wash. ... ... ... .| H. 4909, 87th Cong...._.. 887, 000
Tacoma Harbor, Wash. ..ooueeeaonmocamannanas .| 8,104, 87th Cong........ , 460, 000
:l:glplty River, Walllsvllle‘ b ) SR emememaa -] H, 218, 87th Cong....... , 162, 000
Walter F. Goorge lock and dam, Alabama and Georgia...—...... 8. 109, 87th Oong........ 500, 000
Wilmington Harbor, N C oo oo criccccamcacmacccccanan 8. 114, &7th Cong........ 8, 370, 000
TOLAL. . o ee e ceemcccaccmcencaccccaeamcesacarecacsanenca|escacecmanmoacnasacsonccnn 408, 930, 300

HQ AR005562



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 69 of 94

4 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Beath erosion projects

Profects Document No. Federal cost
of new work

Fire I_;hnd Inlet and shore westerly to Jones Inlet, Long Islend, | .o eommciccemcecnac]aeccrmmcananen

NY,
Fort Maocon-Atlantic Beach, N.C...... Recrememccammccmanenon- .{ H,~—, 87th Cong........ $104, 000
Ohio shore of Lake Erie:
Marblehead, Ohlo. . oo iacaeceeicicmaacaan 858, 500
Sheffeld Lake.............o0lIIIIIIIITTITTIITIITIN X 100, 300
Bhore of New Hampshire.. ... ..._..c...... 000
Ventura-Plerpont area, Californfa.. ... ... 515, 000
Virginia Beach, Va_ . .. ueiacnovnnomcacennn KON
Virginia and Blscayne Koy, FIf. --.-..o-ooooomooonoomosoomooon 220, 000
Y Y 1,775,800

1 .Pedodlc nourishment,
NARRAGUAGUS RIVER, MAINE

(H. Doec. 530, 87th Cong.)

Location.—In northeastern Maine about 35 miles east of Bangor.

Authority —House Public Works Committee resolution adopted
June 27, 1956.

Existing project.—Provides for a channel 200 feet wide and 11 feet
deep from deep water in the bay to the original location of lower
steamboat wharf, thence 9 feet deep to the anchorage known as
Deep Hole, a total distance of 1.5 miles,

avigation problem.—The present shallow depths hamper movement
of loaded fishing craft to the canneries and there is a need for sheltered
anchorage areas in the locality. -

Recommended plan of improvemeni.—Provides for a channel 11 feet
deep and 150 feet wide from deep water in Narraguagus Bay to
Wyman; thence 9 feet deep and 100 feet wide to Milbridge, with
widening opposite Milbridge for an anchorage; and thence ¢ feet
deep and 100 feet wide to the proposed town landing downstream from
the highway bridge, with widening near the landing for an anchorage.

Estimated cost (price level of March 1962).— -

Federal . e ——— $500, 000
Non-Federal . e )
ot e 505, 000
Project economics.—
Federal | Non-Federal Totisl
Annual charges: . .
Interest and amortfzation. . ool §14,400 $300 $14, 700
Maintenance. . ... ccicaecer e caas 7,900 |oeaeeas . 7,900
Motk e cccmcccccacccccacacamacccamcameaann 22,300 300 22,0600
Annual henefits: : .
Incressed fish catch... . ........... Mudesmaacmcasrrecanecaca|oerumanencceea]eanircoanamaan ~ 14,400
Reducod fish BpoiIago. e oo eenncaeem it e © 21,600
Total..oeeeiiaeaanens puessensiacanccaneanassemssnnrnnnfesansrroscnsnsfesnenenuannaas| 36,000

HQ AR005563



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 70 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 5

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.6.

Local cooperation.—Provide without cost to the United States all
lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for initial dredging and
subsequent maintenance of the improvement and for aids to naviga-
tion upon the request of the Chief of Engineers, including suitable
areas (etermined by the Chief of Engineers to be required in the
general public interest for initial and subsequent disposal of spoil, and
also necessary retaining dikes, bulkheads, and embankments therefor

- or the costs of such retaining works; hold and save the United States
free from damages due to the construction works and maintenance of
the improvements; provide and maintain without cost to the United
States a suitable public landing at Milbridge with adequate supply
facilities open to all on equal terms, in accordance with plans ap-
proved by the Chief of Engineers; and provide and maintain without
cost to the United States adequate docking facilities at the terminals
including depths in berthing areas commensurate with the related
project deptﬁs They have indicated willingness to meet the re-
quirements. : '

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State.of Maine: Favorable,
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objections.

CARVERS HARBOR, VINALHAVEN, MATNE
(8. Doc. 118, 87th Cong.)

Locaiion.—On the southwest side of Vinalhaven Island at the mouth
of Penobscot Bay, about 15 miles southeast of Rockland, Maine.

Authority—House Public Works Committee resolution adopted
January 18, 1949, .

Existing proj-ct.—Consist of dredging to a depth of 16 feet an area
of 23 acres in the central part of the inner harbor; and to & depth of
10 feet two adjoining areas on the southeast, totaling 7 acres.

Nawgation problem.—The principal: difficulties are the maneuvering
and docking of boats in the harbor at low tide.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provides for deepening to 10
feet the area extending northwest from the present 23-acre anchorage
to a line generally 50 feet from the existing wharves; and a channel
6 feet deep from the anchorage extension to the northeast part.of the
harbor, 75 feet wide for a distance of 325 feet, thence increasing to-a
width of 150 feet for a distance of 175 feet to form a basin,

Estimated cost (price level of February 1962).—

Pederal. e m e —— e —— $205, 000
Non-Federal. .o ..o ctcccmcccmcmccc e camt e —————  mm————
Total. o e i e emm————————— 205, 000

Project economics.—

Annual charges: - - - - : . e
Interest and amortleation. .. ..o .cciaciiiieciecziiociiane|
Malntenanoce ‘ .

HQ AR005564



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 71 of 94

6 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD OONTROL PROJECTS

Benefit-cost ratio.—2.2. '

Local cooperation.—Provide without cost to the United States all
lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for initial dredging and
subsequent maintenance of the improvement upon the request of the
Chief of Engineers, including suitable areas as may be determined by
the Chief of Engineers to be required in the general public interest for
initial and subsequent disposal of spoil, and also necessary retdining
dikes, bulkheads, and embankments therefor or the cost of such
retaining works; hold and save the United States free from damages
due to the construction works and maintenance of the improvement;
grovide and maintain without cost to the United States depths in

erthing areas and local access channels serving the terminals com-

mensurate with the depths provided in the related project areas; and
provide and maintain without cost to the United States a suitable
public landing at the northeast end of the harbor open to all on equal
terms and with adequate supply facilities and access to ihe dredged
channel, in accordance with plans approved by the Chief of Engineers.

(C'omments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Maine: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Bidget.—No objection.

SEARSPORT HARBOR, MAINE
(H. Doe. 500, 87th Cong.)

Location.—On the west side of Penobscot Bay about 30 miles from
the entrance. _

Authority.—House Public Works Committee resolution adopted
June 3, 1959. ‘ 3

Existing project.—There is no existing Federal project at Searsport
Harbor. o '

Navigation problem.—Shallow approach depths and limited turning
arcas of adequate depth require that larger vessels proceed to their
berths at high tide and limit the size of vessels that may use the port.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provides for the construction
of an access channel 500 feet wide, 35 feet deep to the deopwater piers
at Mack Point, Searsport Harbor, Maine, with a turning basin of the
sameo depth and a maximum width of 1,500 feet.

Estimated cost (price level of March 1962).—

Fedoral . e $700, 000
Non-Fedoral . . o ot e e e emm——
Total . o e e e — e 700, 000

Project economics,—

Annual chart?cs:

Interest and amortizadlon ... oneeoociieaiaircaeaaas $20,300 J|oceicamnnannan $20, 300
Malntenance. . .- ocuaocoiecrecacacacccacacecnenuenanan 6,200 |ococacecaacae 6, 200
T D ) 28, 500
Annual benefits: Transportation saviDgs.. . ccceccccamacacec)uvamocmacccean]ivernnceraneasn 474,000

HQ AR005565



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 72 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 7

Benefit-cost ratio—17.9.

Local cooperation.—Provide without cost to the United States all-
lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for construction and
subsequent maintenance of the project, and for construction and
maintenance of aids to navigation, on request of the Chief of Engi-
neers; hold and save the United States free from damages due to the
construction and maintenance of the improvements; and provide and
maintain without cost to the United gtates depths commensurate
with the project depth in the berths and berth access channels of the
two deep-draft wharves.

Comments of the State and Federal Agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Maine: Favorable,
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection,

PORTLAND HARBOR, MAINE
(H. Doc. 216, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Portland Harbor is at the southwest end of Casco Bay
on the Maine coast, 100 miles northeast of Boston, Mass.

Authority.—House Public Works Committee resolution adopted
August 20, 1957. . ; ~

Existing project.—The Federal navigation project provides for two
anchorages, one 35 feet deep northwest of House Island, the other 30
feet deep east of the city; a channel 35 feet deep from the sea to the
Boston & Maine Railroad Bridge with a turning basin 35 feet deep;
a channel 30 feet deep from the anchorage of that depth to the mouth
of Back Cove, thence 14 and 12 feet deep within the cove; removal of
obstructing rock ledges from the 40-foot channel; a breakwater 900
feet long at Spring Point, and one 2,000 feet long south of the inner
harbor entrance; and maintenance of Soldier Ledge Channel in Hus-
sey Sound to a (iepth of 40 feet. .

avigation problem.—Existing shoals in the outer harbor seriously

restrict, or prevent, maneuvering of large tankers, and existing harbor
depths are inadequate. :

Recommended plan of improvement.—Modification of the existing
project provides for an entrance channel 1,000 feet wide and 45 feet
deep, from deep water in Casco Bay to a line about oPposite Fort

.
Gorges, and for a 45-foot depth in the House Island anchorage.

Estimated cost (September 1960 price level).— :

Federal. . . o o e e mm———— $8, 340, 000
Non-Federal . . . oo e e e ccmc e ————————
TOLAY - - e e 8, 340, 000
Project economics.—
Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges;
Intercst and amortization. ..o e $303,700 §ocncaenanes $303, 700
Increased maintenaNE. ..cocercccneieccracacamacamamn— 4,100 foooeainaanan 4,100
TOtAl. e cnceccaccccccsmucemcenascecvmnacacanamanancn 307,800 |oacamccaaaauan 307, 800
Annual benofita;
Transportation 8aviNES . . . ccecocormccccncnccaracmraman|ecamcrmrenmmnn|anesaomcamaonn 1, 464, 000
Elimination of t{dal delaya. ...cccecrcemaecarcncacacsanaee|ammrecnancanec]|ammcceanmaacen 366, 700
MOt e e e ecctracncacaccrasaccccescanmencencsanen|emaeaemeennmen{mn—aeaana———— 1, 830, 700

HQ AR005566



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 73 of 94

8 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Benefit-cost ratio.—6.0.

Local cooperation.—Requires that local interests agree to, hold, and
save the United States free from damages due to construction and
subsequent maintenance, and provide all lands, easements, and rights-
of-way required including spoil-disposal areas and bulkheads, dikes
and embankments necessary thereto. IL.ocal interests have indicated
willingness to cooperate in the desired improvements.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Maine: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—The Bureau of the Budget
has no objection ; however, they consider that, if the project is author-
ized by Congress, funds to initiate construction should be requested
only upon a determination that the economic justification for the
project is not significantly impaired in light of Canadian oil policy as
1t may appear at that time.

Remarks.—The committee believes that-the project should be au-
thorized at this time.

KENNEBUNK RIVER, MAINE
(H. Doc. 459, 87th Cong.)

Location.—The Kennebunk River is located in southwestern Maine
and discharges into the Atlantic Ocean about 30 miles southwest of
Portland. :

Authority.—Resolution, House Public Works Committee, adopted
June 3, 1959.

Existing project.—Provides for a channel 4 feet deep, 100 feet wide,
and about 1 mile long from the ocean to.Kennebunkport; three stone
jetties, one 550 feet long on the east side of the river mouth, another
290 feet long on the west side, and a third of no specified length on the
east bank. _ '

Navigation problem.—Inadequate depths and insufficient, anchorage
areas result in lost fishing timme and boat damage to the existing fishing
and pleasure boat fleet. . ‘

Recommended plan of improvement.—A channel 8 feet deep and 100
feet wide, extending 1,700 feot from deep water-to the town landing,
thence 6 feet depth over a.width of 100 feet for a distance of 2,300
feet, and a-width of 75 feet, for tha remaining 2,000 feet to the project
limit; an anchorage, 4 acres in area, on the west side of the channel,

and an anchorage 2 acres in area on the east side, each 6 feet deep;.

and extension of the west jetty by about 300 feet, supplemented by
construction of a sand fence. -

HQ AR005567



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 74 of 94

RIVER ' AND HAREBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 9

Federal. oo crcceimcccecmcancamcnccmacmccam———— $270, 000
Non-Federal - S iicacmmcmammeaae 90, 000
Total . o e accmccccemecammecmmmameamaan——— 360, 000
Project economics.—
Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges: .
Interest and amortlzation ... el $8, 000 $3, 250 $11, 250
Malntenanoe. . oo iecicmcceccmccccccemcesacan 4,300 | oL 4, 300
T T 12, 300 3,250 16, 550
Annll)ml beuentsrze tod . 2.500
AINAZES ven' e ttvamconnanntrvenvacvssvacesvasnnavnas|svesccncsscacnlesanannannanas )y
Commercial fishing : : 20, 830
Recreational boating.... 27,230
TOLAL. . eeccacanencecccacaccaannncnnnananencavabemernyen 60, 860

Benefit-cost ratio.—3.9. '

Local cooperation.—Contribute in cash 25 percent of the first cost of
construction due to recreational boating benefits, such contribution
presently estimated at $90,000, to be Faid in & lump sum prior to
initiation of construction, subject to final adjustment after actual
costs have been determined; provide without cost to the United States
all lands, easements, and rigﬁts-of—way required for construction and
subsequent maintenance of the improvements and for aids to naviga-
tion upon the request of the Chief of Engineers, including suitable
areas determined by the Chief of Engineers to be required in the
general public interest for initial and subsequent disposal of spoil and
necessary retaining dikes, bulkheads, and embankments therefor or
the costs of such retaining works; hold and save the United States
free from damages due to the construction works and maintenance of
the improvements; and improve and maintain the existing public
landing, including access to the dredged channel, open to all on equal
terms, Local interests have.expressed a willingness to meet the
requirements of local cooperation.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Maine: Favorable, ~*- S

Comments of the Bureaw of the Budget.—No objection.”

PORTSMOUTH HARBOR AND PISCATAQUA RIVER, MAINE AND N.H.
: - (H, Doc. 482, 87th Cong.) i

Location.—Portsmouth. Harher is located 45 miles northeast of
Boston Harbor and 37 miles southwest of Portland Harbor at. the
mouth of the Piscataqua River. A The river is about 13 miles long and
forms a portion of the boundary of the States of Maine and New
Hampshire, e e -

Authority.—The report is in partial response to resolutions adopted
by the Public, Works: Committees of the U.S, Senate and House, of
Representatives on November 18, 1968, and June 3, 1959, respectively,

zisting project.—The existirﬁ ﬁroject for Portsmouth Harbor and
Piscataqua River, Maine and N.H,, completed in 1956, provides for

HQ AR005568



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 75 of 94

10

the removal of ledge rock areas in the vicinity of Gangway Rock,
_ Bouiphwest point of Badgers Island, and Boiling Rock to a depth of
35 feet.

Nam'iyatz'on problem.—High velocity current flows and a tortuous
channel with sharp bends and submerged ledges makes navigation for
deep-draft vessels hazardous. ) T

ecommended plan of improvement.—Provides for improvement of
the river ch&nnef from Henderson Point to Newington by widening
and deePening to 35 feet below mean low water the bends at Henderson.
Point, Gangway Rock, and the southwesterly point of Badgers Island;
widening the channel between Badgers Is{,and and Nobles Island;
widening the hend east of the Maine-New Hampshire interstate bridge
to provide a better approach to the bridge; removing the 26-foot shoal
at the south edge of the channel west of the Maine-New Hampshire
interstate bridge; widening the bend at Boiling Rock including removal
of the pinnacle of Boiling Rock; providing a 950-foot-wide turning
basin iminediately upstream; and improving the channel from Boilin
Rock to Newington to a depth of 35 feet, generally 400 feet wide, an
providing a turning basin 850 feet wide by dredging shoals.

Hstimated cost (price level of January 1962).—

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FIOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Federal . o ecececcmam—————— $7, 500, 000
Non-Federal . . e e =_0_—
TOUAL - -« o o o e e e e e 7, 500, 000
Project economics.—
Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges:
Interest and amortization. ... ooiiiiao... $214, 000 0 $214, 000
Malintenance dredging. ... icianaea. 10,000 |ooooimieaaans 10, 000
Maintenance on navigation alds. .. ... . ... ...aao.. (i 0,0 2 600
TOtala e e cacce e ccmceaecececn——————— 224,600 |.ceaeaaaaoaoo 224, 600
Annpual benefits: Bavings In transportation costs. ... .ol 482, 000
TOt8l. o e eve e cccemccccaccccccccccmancceseammacacasn]|ecanonascancca|onanccennannen 482,000

Benefit-cost ratio.—2.1. _

Local cooperation.—Hold and save the United States free from
damages due to the construction and maintenance of the improve-
ments; provide all lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary
for the construction and subsequent maintenance of the project and
for aids to navigation upon the request of the Chief of Engineers; and
Rrovide and maintain without cost to the United States depths in

erthing areas and local access channels serving the terminals com-
mensurate with the depths provided in the related project areas.
Local interests have agreed to furnish the required items of local
¢oopération. ST T .

" Comments of the States and Federal Agencies.——
2 Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Maine: Favorable,
State of New Hamp'shire: Faviorable

: rable. - N '
- Commenis of the Bureau of the Budget.-~No objection.” -

Sy

HQ AR005569



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 76 of 94

RIVER AND. HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 11

GLOUCESTER HARBOR, MABSS.
(H. Doec. 341, 87th Cong.)

Location.~—QGloucester Harbor, Mass., is at the southern end of
Cape Ann, about 25 miles northeast of Boston Harbor.

Authority~—Two similar resolutions adopted by the Committee on
Public Works of the House of Representatives on March 30, 1955.

Eristing project.—Provides in general for a rubblestone breakwater
2,250 feet long; removal of three ledges in the inner harbor and five
ledges in the outer harbor; removal, to a depth of 15 feet, of ledges
and boulders obstructing the approach to the wharves; and dredging,
to 15 feet below mean low water, of the channel leading past the
wharves; and dredging Harbor Cove to a depth of 10 feet at mean
lRo_w water. It also provides for an 8-foot channel through Annisquam

iver, -

Navigation problem.—Greater channel dimensions and the remova
of rock obstructions are needed for safe navigation. Additional
anchorage areas also are needed.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provides for an entrance chan-
nel into the inner harbor, 300 feet wide and 20 feet deep, with a turning
basin 600 feet wide; an access channel, 200 to 250 feet wide and 20
feet deep, along the waterfront to the northwest of the Gloucester
fish pier; an access channel, 200 feet wide and 20 feet deep, aicng the
waterfront southeast of the Gloucester fish pier; an access channel,
650 to 300 feet wide and 16 feet deep extending into Smith {Jove; an
access channel varying from 500 to 100 feet wide and 18 feet deep,
along the waterfront west of Harbor Cove and into Harbor Cove;
an anchorage of about 5 acres, 15 feet deep; east of the entrance to
Harbor Cove; an achorage of about 10 acres, 16 feet deep, opposite
the entrance to Smith Cove; and removal of the isolated rock shoal
ad.j?cent to the entrance channel south of Harbor Cove, to a depth of
24 feet.

Estimated cost (price level of November 1960).—

Pederal . e eeeenaa $1, 100, 000
Non-Federal. . . e eac e ;e ——n——a 0
Total . o e — 1, 100, 000
Project economics.—
Federal | Non-Federal Total
Annual charges; o
terest and amortleation. . . coo et $40, 700 0 $40, 700
Increased malntenaNCe. ..o uoooooceeacoec o cacccacmean 14,300 0 14,300
TOfAl. e canecncemcccnmancnecnccnassscnrerennnamaeannenns 55, 000 0 - 65,000
Annus) benefits:
Damages provented. . ... ..cocccmcacccarcaccaacanocacacns|acmcacnccnnocafoaainciacan 14,000
Elimination of t1dal delays. .. c oo racaicamacnccacaaaec)ecccmccanmaccfamcmaeamnaad} y
POl e ceccececmcmcmncaccennvacnearacnsstmansrrenaess|scnrcancaasanalmaracsnanenaes 147, 000

HQ AR005570



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 77 of 94

12 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Benefit-cost ratio.~—2.7.

Local cooperation.-—Provide without cost to the United States all
lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for construction of the
project, and for construction and maintenance of aids to navigation
upon_the request of the Chief of Engineers; hold and save the nited
States free from daimages due to the construction works; provide and
maintain depths in berthing areas and local access channels, com-
mensurate with the depths provided in the related project areas; and
provided further that, 1if it is8 determined in detailed studies that spoil-
disposal areas are needed, local interests agree to furnish, upon request
of the Chief of Engineers, and without cost to the United States, any
such areas required including such dikes, bulkheads, and embankments
a8 may be necessary for the initial dredging and subsequent mainte-
nance. Local interests are willing to provide the items of local co-
operation.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Massachusetfs: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

MARBLEHEAD HARBOR, MASS.
(H. Doec. 516, 87th Cong.)

Location.—North of Boston about halfway between Boston and
Gloucester, Mass.

. Authority.—Iouse Public Works Committee resolution adopted
June 2, 14149,

Existing project.—The Federal navigation project provides for a
13-acre anchorage area 20 feet deep; a 16-acre anchorage area 9 feet
deep; and repair to the seawall. . 4

I&am’gation problem.—There is & need for additional anchorage area
and greater protection for present and future fleets using the harbor.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provides for construction of a
stone breakwater 1,200 feet long and that the existing project be
abandoned. - -

Estimated cost (price level of July 1961).—-

Federal. oo e ——————— $1, 762, 000
Non-Federal . .. ... o e e ————— 648, 000
Tobal - . o e e e 2, 400, 000
Praject economics.—
Folpral on-Federal Total
Annual charges: . .
Intereat and mortIsatlon . . ..o, $50, 140 (323, 460 $73, 900
Maintenanosandoperation. .. ... ... .. ........... 18,780 | . oo 18, 750
B T mararmraan - ' .'_ 68, 8% 3, 400 93, 350
Annual benefits; . L . . o
Commerclal Ashing. ... ... oo e e 568, 400
Recreational boating.... ... .o i ae 06, 100
j Y, T SOOI S S 123, 500

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.3. .
Local cooperation.—Contribute in cash 27 percent of the first cost of
construction due to benefits to recreational hoating, such ¢ontribution

HQ ARO005571



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 78 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD OONTROL PROJECTS 13

presently estimated at $648,000 to be paid in a lump sum prior to
initiation of construction, subject to final adjustment after actual costs
have been determined; provide without cost to the United States all
lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for construction and
maintenance of the project when and as required, including access for
a contractor and his equipment to construct the breakwster from
land; hold and save the United States free from damages that may
result from construction and subsequent maintenance of the project;
and provide assurances that the existing public landings or their
equivalent will be adequately maintained during the life of the project
and will be open to all on equal terms. Local interests have provided
assurances that the requirements of local cooperation will be met.
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Massachusetts: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.~—No objection,

CHELSEA RIVER (BOSTON HARBOR), MASS.
(H. Doc. 350, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Chelsea River is & coastal streain emptying into Boston
Harbor, Mass.

Authority.—Resolution of the Public,. Works. Cominittee, U.S.
House of Representatives, adopted February 1, 1946,

Existing. project.—The Federal navigation project consists of a
channel 30 feet deep and generally 200 feet wide {from the mouth of the
river, upstream for a distance of 2.0 miles; thence 8.4 feet deep and 150
feet wide for a distance of 0.5 mile to the fleud' of navigation.

Navigation problem.—Inadequate depths make navigution hazardous
and result in delays to deep-draft commercial traffic using the harbor.

Recommended plan of tmprovement,—Provides for a channel in Chel-
sea River 35 feet deep from the Boston Harbor main ship channel to
the Chelsea Streot Bridge generally 225 to 250 feet in width; a channel
35 feet deep varying in width from 250 to 430 feot above the Chelsea
Street Bridge; a maneuvering basin 35 feet deep with 800 feot average
width and 1,000 feet average length; and deauthorization of the 30-
and 8.4-foot channels lying in the waterway outside the presently
recommended 35-foot project lunits for Chelsea River.

Estimated cost (price level of July 1960).—

Federal . . . o e —————— $2, 843, 000
Non-Federal . . ..o e me e ——————- amew 2, 140, 000
TOtRL . o« e e e e e e m e m e —————————— 4, 983, 000
Project economics,— o
Foddral | Non-Federal| Total
ot X ‘_' ? - T o ey
Aiguathaeon  © L Gl moga0 | wideq | 1000
utorest and amoptiration. ... ovoo i ioo e caaaaa L 8 W
'Mnupu’naﬁloonm!opcmudn..‘..,.-...l ................. 021600 ' oot 2:600
CoMetal. s TR 197, 100
Annual benefita: oo ety v !
Transportation savings. . ... ... il cecemcnoin PR T 831, 350
Towboat sdvings. . .. .......... peteaann, - HRRARA U ... + 66,900
Reduction in tidal delays. . ..... paeeidanes s ) g 184, 000
7 S SRS IT) KRNETREIL: . {1 783,380

HQ ARO005572



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 79 of 94

14 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Benefit-cost ratio.—4.0. ,
Local cooperation.—Provide lands, easements and rights-of-way re-
quired for construction of the project; hold and save_the United
States free from damages due to construction and maintenance;
-provide and maintain berthing areas; relocate Northeast Petroleum
Corp. wharf{ as needed; and accomplish alterations in gas siphon
water tunnel, submarine cable, and other utilities as needed. l[)A)cai
interests have indicated willingness to cooperate,
Comments of the State and Federal Agencies.— -
Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Massachusetts: Favorable.
Comments of the-Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

DORCHESTER BAY AND NEPONSET RIVER, MASS. .
(8. Doo. 126, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Dorchester Bay and Neponset River are located in the
southern part of Boston Harbor.

Authority—Senate Committee on Public Works Resolution adopted
October 15, 1957.

Existing project.—The Federal project provides for a channel 18
feet deep and 175 feet wide from the main ship channel to Commercial
Point, and 15 feet deep and 100 feet wide in Neponset River to the
Neponset Highway Bridge.

angation proi’lem.—-Proposed steam-electric plant of Boston
Edison Co. at Squantum Point depends upon 35-foot depth channel
and appropriate turning basin. -

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provide a channel 35 feet deep
and 300 feet wide from the Boston Harbor to the vicinity of Squantum
Point, with a turning basin of the same depth.

Estimated cost (1961 price level). —

Federal. o et cccdcccamamcm e —— $7, 060, 000
Non-Federal. oo . oo eccecm e ae 315, 000
Total. oot cr e memc e e menaa - 7, 365, 000

Project economics (100 year analysis basis) —

Federal |Non-Federal| Total

Annual ocharges:

Interest and amortization.. ... oo $201, 000 $12, 800 $213, 800
Maintenance and operation 10,000 foceemearaanaan 10, 000
Aldstonavigation... .cuceeeieenrannnnn .. 1,000 Joeeueaamnenns 1, 000
‘ TOMAL. - e eeoeoec e oo emeceemmenacmeennnnasannneas 212, 000 12, 800 224, 800
Annusl benofits; Bavingsinofloosta. .. .o aiiiiiiii e fermmameaanaaas ‘ 659, 600

Benefit-cost ratio. 2.9,

Local cooperation=—Construct the first 250,000-kilowatt unit o.
proposed powerplant; provide all lands, easements, and righbs-of-'w&ﬁ
needed for the project; provide an approach channel and berth wit

N
dontha commaeananurate with rnnnmmnngnd nroiaect: and hold and asavae
sAwv VAl UWViAALILAWYII1DWA sy VU ""l VAR A VUNVLIALLILIVAANAY xll VJ vv V, CNLANAL ALVANA “u\" (=12 B A

the United States free from damages. '
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
~ Department of the Interior: No objection,
State of Massachusetts: Favorable.

HQ AR005573



3

Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 80 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 15

" Comments of the Bureay of the Budget.—No objection subject to the
understanding that, prior to a request for funds to initiate construction
of the Eroject,‘ if authorized, more definite evidence be presented to
show that other industries would utilize the deep-draft channel, in
order to assure that Federal funds are not expended solely for the
benefit of a single user,

PLYMOUTH HARBOR, MASS.
(S. Doc. 124, 87th Cong.)

B Location.—On the coast of Massachusetts sbout 45 miles south of
oston.

Authority.—Senate Public. Works Committes resolution adopted
April 20, 1948. o

Existing project.—Existing Federal navigation project provides for
an 18-foot channel from deep water to the State pier, a distance of
about 2.5 miles; a channel 15 feet deep from the State pier for a dis-
tance of 0.3 mile terminating in a 300-square-foot turning basin of
the same depth; an 18-foot anchorage adjacent to the 18-foot channel;
maintenance of the area in the vicinity of the State pier dredged by
Commonwealth; and riprap protection for sections of Long Beach and
restoration of Eel River to its former course. Local interests have
provided various navigation and waterfront improvements.

Nawmgation problem.—There is8 a need for additional anchorage
arca and greater protection for present and future fleets using Ply-
mouth Harbor.

Recommended plan of tmprovement.—Provides for a rubble-stone
breakwater extending 1,400 feet easterly from a point north of the
town whatf, and thence southeasterly for a distance of 2,100 feet; an
anchorage 8 feet deep and 60 acresin area inside the breakwater; and
elimination of the authorized 18-foot anchorage from the existing
project. -

" Hsttmated cost (price level of July 1961).—

Federal. .. .. e e;cc ;e — e — . $1, 200, 000
Non-Federal. .. oo oo e et e e 300, 000
otAl . o e e e cme e e m e m e mi—— 1, 500, 000
Progect economics.— '
Federal Non-Federal Total

Annual charges;
Intorest and amortization. ... oo oo oionon s . $43, 880 $12,800 | - $50, 680
Malntenance. .. oo cooenmccceeccnicacaeacanuacemam—aan 10,000 Jovemeaeanans 10, 000
Maintenance, navigation afd8. ...l 120 | o120
L D 54, 00 12,800 06, 800

Annunl bgnofits:
Storm damages prevented. ... . ........... .. U IS FO 12,000
Commeroial fishing...... ISP IURIRRIN SOOI 08, 800
‘Recreational boating. .. ouoie e eae e ., 414,000
B VT PR TRTRR UUUSTR ISR ERENET

- Benefit-cost ratio.—1.8. o v :
 Local cooperation.—Contribute in cash 20 percent of the first cost

of construction due to benefits to recreational boating, such contribu-

HQ AR005574



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 81 of 94

16 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

tion, presently estimated at $200,000, to be 1pa,id in a lump sum prior
to initiation of construction, subject to final adjustiment after actual
costs have been determined ; maintain existing public landings open to
all on equal terms and provide without cost to the United States all
necessary mooring facilities in the anchorage; provide without cost to
the United States sll lands, easements, and 1'i?hts~of-way necessary for
construction and subsequent maintenance of the project ard of aids
to navigation upon the request of the Chief of Engineers, including
suitable areas determined by the Chief of Engineers to be required in
the general public interest for initial and subsequent disposal of spoil
and necessary retaining dikes, bulkheads, and embankments therefor
or the cost of such retaining works; and hold and save the United
States free from damages due to the construction and subsequent
maintenance of the project. Local interests have provided assurances
that the requirements of local cooperation will be met.
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of the Interior: No objection.
Commonwealth of Massachusetts: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

PAWTUXET COVE, R.I,
(H. Doo. 236, 87th Cong.)

Location.—At the mouth of the Pawtuxet River, a tributary of the
Providence River which empties into Narragansett Bay.

Authority.—Resolution by the House Public Works Committee
adopted April 5, 1949, =~

Existing Project,—No Federal project. '

Navigation problem —Navigation 18 hampered by shallow depths in

the entrance channel and in the channel nside the cove. There is,

no available anchorage area where boats can moor without grounding
at low tide. Boat damagos result due to these conditions. .

Recommended plan of improvement.—A channel 100 feet wide and
6 feet deep from deep water to the head of the cove, with a turning
basin near the upper end; and an anchorage of about 14 acres, 6 feet
deep, south of the entrance channel, with a sheltering dike, 2,200 feet
long, constructed to 12 feet above mean low water, on the cast side
of the anchorage.

Estimated cost (price level of August 1960).—

Federal .o e 5210, 000
Non<Federal . .o oo e ——— 210, 000
Total. o e e m e e ———— 420, 000
Project economics.—
Foderal Non-Fedoral Total
Annfml charges:
nterest and amortieatlon.eane. e monee el 48, 300 6,000 $17, 300
Main L 8,400 |...ooceeioo.. .
. PO iiaceancicancaanccnancncmenaamacmcsnsannacanans 18, 700 9,000 25, 700
Annll;ll benefits: tod 1200
AMAGOS PEOVONLOA. o e oeeeomacrroccmcancsonnroanecsmencs|ononcancmcanon|cbucaasanaenan .1,
Snwﬁo.?hnbor--._..................-.-.......-..-.... cemmmdusnmaanals mesmdiavecnisf Y 85,000
DL T T TS SIURRIRIT] (S RPIRE SR [tunuanteis X 000
! Total....neeennrenaenn desenansrassea Shammabrianannune FY FRYSVUNASNEISARN EENENp S RS 38, %0

HQ AR005575



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 82 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 17

Benefit-cost ratio.-—1.5.

Local cooperation.—Contribute in cash 50 percent of the first cost
of construction of the general navigation faciﬁties, such contribution,
presently estimated at $210,000, to be paid in a lump sum prior to
initiation of construction, subject to final adjustment after actual
costs have been determined ; provide without cost tc the United States
all lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for construction and
subsequent maintenance of the project and of aids to navigation upon
the request of the Chief of Engineers, including suitable areas deter-
mined by the Chief of Engineers to be required in the general public
interest for initial and subsequent disposal of spoil and necessary
retaining dikes, bulkheads and embankments therefor or the costs
of such retaining works; hold and save the United States free from
damages due to the construction and maintenance of the project;
provide and maintain without cost to the United States necessary
mooring facilities and utilities, including two public landings wit
suitable supply facilities, open to all on equal terms; regulate the use
of the harbor facilities with the understanding that the facilities will
be open to all on equal terms; and, remove or relocate locally con-
structed navigation aids. ILocal interests are willing to meet the
requirements of local cooperation.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Rhode Island: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

LITTLE NECK BAY, N.Y.
(H. Doe. 510, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Little Neck Bay is on the north shore of Long Island
at the westerly end of Long Island Sound, about 17 miles northeast
_of the Battery, New York City,

Authority—Resolutions of the Public Works Committees of the
Senate and House of Representatives adopted November 14, 1957,
and July 16, 1958, respectively. ,

Existing project.—There are no Federal improvements for naviga-
tion in the bay, o -

Navigation problem.—Difficulties arise from insufficient depth in
the southerly part of the bay. Larger vessels are forced to moor in
less sheltered areas. o

‘Recommended plan of - improvement.—Provide improvement by
dredging to o depth of 7 feet an area of 350 acres in the southern part
of the biy, and dredging an entrance channel thereto, 200 foet wide
and 7 feet deep, from deep water to the north,

Estimated cost (price level January 1961)—

Federal. ..o veomeemmnna- Y S . $2, 185, 000
AN P LLoLIIIIIIE 2, 185, 000
Total...... e e e m e m e m— e m e, —————— 4, 370, 000

HQ AR005576



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 83 of 94

18 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Project economics.—

Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges:
Interest and amortization . cueaveuciriccmcaiacrcnimncannnn $79, 600 $101, 700 $181, 300
MaAInlenance . . .occeneicicanccceccaurecacmemacesesmnnann 44,000 |ocrecocaaanaan 44, 000
Nuvigation alda. ... 200 foerecmncocannn
Motal. .o cecaccacccueaccncenasacecccannaen 123, 800 101, 700 225, 500
Annual benefits;
Recreatlonsl benefits . . o iciccnceceecnemcamaaec]eacacmcraaeann 304, 000
Reductlon of damages. - .o ea i ceccmeeen|ecnanmm e e aca e 10,000
B 17 S SN rememcecmmanclancmemccancancfenranananacace 404,000

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.8.
Local cooperation.—Contribute in cash 50 percent of the first cost
of construction due to recreational boating benefits, presently esti-
mated at $2,185,000, to be paid in a lump sum prior to initiation of
construction; {)rovide without cost to the United States all lands,
casements, and rights-of-way required for construction of the project;
bold and save the United States free from damages; provide and main-
tuin without cost to the United States necessary mooring facilities
and utilities including public landings with suitable supply facilities
and public parking areas open to all on equal terms; and establish a
(:om})etent and properl)lr constituted public body to regulate the har-
bor facilities, open to all on equal terms. The city of New York has
indicated willingness and ability to meet the requirements of local
cooperation,
“omments of the State and Federal Agencies.—
Department of the Interior: Favorable.
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare: Favorable.
State of New York: Favorable. ‘

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

FLUSHING BAY AND CREEK, N.Y,
(H. Doc. 551, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Flushing Bay is on the north shore of Long Island,
opening into the East River, 12 miles northeast of the Battery.

Authority ~—Resolution by the Committee on Public Works of the
House of Representatives, United States, adopted on June 7, 1961,

{fxisting project.—Provides for a channel 12 feet deep {rom. East
River through Flushing Bay and in Flushing Creck to Il)\/[ain,Strcet,
Bridge with widths varying from 160 to 200 feet; & branch channel 12
foet deop and 200 feot wide from the bay chapnel to a maneuverin
arcea of the same depth outside the municipal boat bagin at the.south
end of the bay, with an anchorage basin 8 {eet deop and approximately
700 feet. wide west of the branch channel; and for the repair and re:
construction of 3,739 foet of dike. The work remaining tb 'be dohe
under the existing project. consists of deopening the channeliin the

ovanls ¢4 19 fnq‘» ane va ranair and rananatrnntion-af tha dilea
VACUN VWU 1 &4 1UGY vl AU LUPOVML VW LUVURQUL UVUIVIL UL VAU uinG,

Navigation problem.—Existing project is inadequate for existin

and prospective rocreational craft, excursion boats, and commercia
barge traffic. :

HQ AR005577



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 84 of 94

RIVER. AND HARBOR AND FLOOD -CONTROL. PROJECTS 19

- RRecommended plan of improvement.—Provides for: a baﬁ channel 15.

feet deep and 300 feet wide froin deep water in East River to the
maneuvering area, a distance of 1.8.miles; a creek channel 15 feet deep
and 200 feet wide to 170 feet at a point 50 feet ‘downstream, of the
proposed Van Wyck Expressway Bridge, a distance of about 1,1 miles;
a branch channel 16 feet deep and 200 feet wide from the bay channel

about 0.1 mile to the maneuvering aren; an irregularly shaped maneu-
vering area 2,000 by, 750 feet with a depth of 15 feet, except the.

approach to the west side of t,he.municipal boat basin which would
remain at 12 feet deep; an anchorage basin about 2,100 by 1,800 feet
with a depth.of 6.feet; a steel sheet-pile breakwater on the east side
of the anchorage, west of .the remains of the existing dike, 1,400 feet
long with a top elevation of 15 feet; abandonment of the portion of
the creek channel of the existing project from Van Wyck Expressway
Bridge to the Main Street Bridge, a distance of 0.3 mile; abandonment.
of the repair and reconstruction of the remainder of the existing dike;
and completion of the existing project primarily in the creek c?unmei
to authorized depth of 12 feet. 'f‘he, uncompleted part of the work
authorized in 1925 is recommended be combined with the additional
work recommended herein and the whole be treated as a single item.
FEstiated cost (price level of January 1962).— .

Existing | Modification Total

project
FOCTAL. - - e oo emeeme e e eeemm e e mesmemmemeemmmmene $622,000 | 181,605,000 |  $2,317,000
NON-Federal...oueeeceuerenrcacroranecmsanncesensmnasnemsensans . 295,000 2, 189, 000 2,484, 000
TOMAL e e e eeeeeeeemeeeememce e e em e e m e e emnn 917,000 | 3,884,000 | 4,801,000

' Amount of additional authorization required,

Project economics.—
: 108 oot N

‘ Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges; : ' |
Interest and amortization. ... ... oo oncmreeacaaeaaas $85, 000 $115,700 $200, 700
Malntenaned. . ..o e e 54,100 2,000 56, 100
B T DO SR SO 189, 100 117,700 280, 800
Annual benefits: : ,
Transportation 8aVINgS. .. umueememmemc e eriar el 211, 200
ReorcAtionRI BOAUDE .o m e eeeeacaccai i cecacaie e darnne |eenrmacatemeae e aca e 625, 800
Harbor of 1eluge. « . n e e P P Lememomemne|eancam——————— 8, 000
TotAl. et iaaicamccarcccnennnmas leqebnprascacanromcacas|caasy imedanea|uacneaancaanas 842, 000

. Benefit-cost ratio.—3.3. A ' . o
Local cooperation.—Provides that prior to construction local in-
terests contribute 50 percent of the first cost of construction for
widening the bay channel from 200 to 300 feet, a distance of 1.8
miles, for dredging the recreational anchorage and for constructing
the breakwater, presently estimated at $1,154,000, the final amount
to be' determined after final costs are known; and provided that prior
to construction local interests agree to provide without cost to the
United States all lands, easements, and. rights-of-way required: for
construction and subsequent maintenance of the: roject and for aids
to navigation upon the request of the Chief of Engineers; hold and

HQ ARO005578



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 85 of 94

20 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

save the United States free from damages that may result from the
construction and maintenance of the improvement; arovide and
maintain without cost to the United States adequate approach chan-
nels and berths and modify existing facilities at the terminals which
would permit use of the waterway to secure full advantage of the
deeper channel; accomplish without cost to the United States re-
mowal or relocation of pipelines, cables, and other utilities, and all
necessary protective measures to bridges and other structures adja-
cent to or crossing the waterway; provide and maintain without
cost to the United States necessary mooring facilities and utilities
for recreational boating including public %&ndings with suitable
supply facilities and public automobile parking areas open to all on
equal terms; and assign to a competent and properly, constituted
public body the power to regulate the use, growth, and free develop-
ment of the waterway facilities with the understanding that said
facilities will be open to all on equal terms. Local interests have
indicated willingness and ability to furnish local cooperation.
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of New York: Favorable.
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

BU'I'I‘ERMILK CHANNEL, N.Y.
(H. Doo. 423, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Buttermilk Channel is part of the New York Harbor
joining Red Hook and Bay Ridge Channels to form a continuous
deep-draft waterway along the Brooklyn waterfront.

uthority.—House Public Works Committee resolution adopted
August 20, 1957. :

zisting project.—The existing Federal project for Buttermilk Chan-
nel provides for a 40-foot channel over the easterly half and a 35-foot
channel over the westerly half, for suitable widening at the junctions
with East River and Red Hook and Anchorage Cimmels. Private
and municipal interests have made intensive terminal and industrial
improvements along the Brooklyn waterfront. ‘

avigation problem.—Navigation is unsafe and time consuming and
widening is needed to alleviate difficult turns vessels must now make.

Recommended Plan of Improvement.—Provides for minimum clear
width of 2,100 feet at the junction of Buttermilk Chanrnel with
Ancliorage and Red Hook Channels; dredging to a project depth of
35 feet a triangular area on the north side of the Buttermilk Channel
and an irregular area on the south side. o

Fstimated cost (price level of July 1960).—All Federal, $2,226,000.

Project economics,— . , .
Annual charges (all Federal): .

Intorest and amortization. ... ..o ... $81,000
Maintonanee. ;- oo e fediieen 17,000
N ’ hoy T S I U
TOtB L i c il e e et 98, 000
Annual benefits: , I o i
Damages preventéd to vessels_. ... ... ..t il L .. Loi.- 12000
Savinga in transportation_....__... .. mm e e b Ll 2305 000
TOtBl . o e mccccecdcmccammmme———mmmm—ma——————— 242, 000

HQ AR005579



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 86 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 21

Benefit-cost ratto.—2.5.

Local cooperation.—None required.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of Interior: Favorable.
State of New York: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

NEWARK BAY, HACKENSACK AND PASSAIC RIVERS, N.J. (CHANNELS TO
PORT ELIZABETH)

Location.—Newark Bay is an estuary extending southerly from the
confluence of the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers to the New York
and New Jersey channels. Hackensack River rises in Rockland
County, N.Y., and flows generally south about 45 miles into Newark
Bay. Passaic River rises in northeastern New Jersey and flows about
80 miles east and souih into Newark Bay. . ,

Authority.—Resolutions : of the .Public Works Committees of the
U.S. Senate and House of Representatives adopted June 14, 1960 and
July 31, 1957, respectively. :

Tisling pﬂg’ect.——There is no exisbinF Federal project for channels
to Port. Elizabeth on the west side of Newark Bay. The existing
Federal project channels in Newark .Bay, Hackensack and Passaic
Rivers connect directly or indirectly with all major channels and water
routes within the port of New York as well ‘as all inland coastal and
ocean routes served by the port. Approach from the Atlantic Ocean
is afforded through Ambrose and Anchorage Channels which have
controlling depths of 456 feet and the:New York and New Jersey
Cheannels which have controlling depths of 35 feet..

Nawigation flood problem.—Iocal interests request that the channels
to Port Elizabeth be incorporated in the Federal navigation project
for Newark Bay, Hackensack and Passaic Rivers and assumption by
the Federal Government of maintenance of the channels to Port
Elizebeth:

Recommended plan of tmprovement.—Modification of the existing
})ro'ect for Newark, Hackensack and Passaic Rivers, N.J., to provide

or Federal maintenance to a depth of 35 feet of the channels to Port
Elizabeth which have been or are planned to be dredged by the Port
of New York Authority or other responsible agency. )

Costs and project economics.—Based on data in the district engineer’s
report there are no Federal construction costs for the project.. "Federal
cost for maintenance of the channels is estimated: at $230,600 annually.
Benefits, based on anticipated savings over a 60-year period have not
been completely evaluated; however, since the commerce to the port
is anticipated to exceed 8 million tons annually, savings'in the order
of 2% cents per ton would be required for: its justification. .Benefits

resulting from provision of the improvement are expected:to excoed-

this figure, The studies' made of this project to date’indicate that the
benefit-cost ratio will be in the order of 2 to 1. - .
Status.—The review report of :the district ‘éngineer was submitted

ta tha Raard of whuannAm’ farn Rivora o v\'d Gnnr'\nm far annatdoratinn
VL WU VMU VL ALK IIIUUADR AV 'AVAYULD ‘TvAk ALA MULAD AUL WWIIDAUVA Gh VAV AL

in accordance with existing law. The Board returned the report to.

the reporting officers for reconsideration relative to the benefit analysis.
Accordingly, the report ‘has not been completed and reviewed in
accordance with established procedures.: .« ' . 5

duteando o EERY L O S S Y

HQ AR005580



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 87 of 94

22 RIVER AND HARBOR AND- FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Remarks.—The committee has noted that maintenance of - the
general navigation channels to Port Elizabeth is needed to meet the
growing needs of existing and prospective deep-draft commercial

traflic moving into the port.. Federal assumption of the maintenance . -

cost is fusmﬁed and is in keepmg w1th that provided in similar pro;ects
throughout the Nation.

RARITAN RIVER, N.J.
(H. Doc. 455, 86th Cong.)

Location.—Raritan River is formed by the junction of its North
and South Branches about 18 miles above New Brunswick, N.J.,
flows generally southeastward 30 miles to- Raritan Bay, which 19
about 25 miles southwest of the Battery, New York City. '

Authority.—Resolution, Committee on Rivers and Harbors, House
of Representatives, adopted November 1945.: =

Ezxisting project. ~Provides for a depth of 25 feot and 300 feet wide
in the main channel, together with various widths and depths to the
Delaware and Raritan Canal entrance at New Brunswick; and a dépth
of 25 feet and 300 feet wide, bogether with varying widths and depths
to the upper junction with the main channel at Crab Island.

' Navigation problem.—Iocal interests desire the reconsideration of
the item of local cooperation under the existing project regarding spoil
disposal areas. They indicate that there has been a rapid dccreaso
in available areas for that purpose.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Modification of the: emstm
project for Raritan River, N.J., to provide for maintaining the Soutr
Channel to a depth of 15 feet from the upper limit of ‘the 25-foot
project to the dock of the Middlesex Countly Sewerage Authority, a
distance of 2,200 feet,. ,

Estimated cost (price level of January 1969).—

Federal: Maintenance only.
Non-Federal: None.
Project economics.—

Tederal Nuon-Federal Total

Annual charges;

Interest and amortization. oo ooeoeo o ooiiiirciaaanaes $280 $640 $920

Malntenand. .. ceovcacicicncacaaansmceaneraninraaca 30, 000 14,000 | . 44, 000

YT D $0, 280 14,600 | 44,020

Annual henefits: Transportation 8aVINgS. eve o caaeeecomvrae]eccmcmnrcancacfomaneccnaeanns 180, 200
Benefit-cost ratio.~4.0,

Local cooperation.~In addition to meeting requivoments of local
cooperation for the oxisting project i)fm'msh spoil-disposal ‘arcas and

necessary dikes, bulkheads and embankments therefor, required for

maintenance of the improvement when and as required; and hold and

save the United States free from dama r%z:es due to mainténance of the
3

nnnrnvnrnnnf - Local interests have in

LaraGaa v itva AdAVUA VDV VY AAaRLatsiw V! ARsai AUNT WAANA - thRSAa
'

to meot roquiréments.. = - i :
Commenis of the State and’ Federal agemws.-—— A
- Department of the-Interior: Favorable. . . coo
State of New Jorsey: Favorable.:. ' .. TR EEN
Comments of the Bureau of the Budget. ~—No ob]ecblon -

nnf.er‘ wn"nnbnauq and nl“]lfv,

HQ AR005581



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 88 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND - FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 23

LyNNHAVEN INLET, BAY, AND CONNECTING WATERS, VIRGINIA
(H. Doc. 580, 87th Cong.) ' ’

Location.—On the south shore of Chesapeake Bay, 5 miles west of
Cape Henry, and 10 miles east of Norfolk, Va.

Authority.—Rivers and Harbors Act of 1945.

Euxisting project.—No Federal navigation project.

Nawigation problem.—There is a need to improve the entrance and
inner channels to accommodate existing and prospective commercial
and recreational craft.

Recommended plan of improvement.—An entrance channel from
Chesapeake Bay through Lynnhaven Inlet, 10 feet deep, 150 feet wide,
and approximately 3,500 feet long; a mooring and turning basin in
Lynnhaven Bay, 10 feet deep, 1,100 feet long, and 750 feet wide; a
channel 9 feet deep, 90 feet wide, and approximately 10,000 feet long
from the mooring and turning basin to Broad Bay via the Long
Creek-Broad Bay Canal; and a channel through the Narrows, 6 feet
deep, 90 feet wide, and approximately 2,000 fet long.

Estimated cost (price level of January 1962).

Federal. . .. e e $1, 147, 000
Non-Federal . . .o e e mem e 312, 000
TOtAl . e e e et e ——— 1, 459, 000
Progect economics.—
Federal Non-Federal Total
Annual charges:
Interest and amortization.. ..o oonaiaiiaaaale $52, 000 $19, 800 $71, 800
Malntenanos. . .cccemerececiccnamanranceacaccsasennceasann 61, 500 2,000 63, 500
MotaAl. o o caeceiccarcccaacucsannacamacnanvamnaamnancann 113, 500 21, 800 135, 300
Annual benefits; ’
Increased txster &;oduotlon ................................ mrasucncscmes]ovenencaacanns 103, 000
Commeroial boating. «occemeneca i caaccicaeancccacacnaa]acrcmuamncscaafasananaanacau- 21,400
Reocreational boatIng......oocoaoiciiaiaiicicraaccaac]emecmnccrcccee]cnnninccannans 72,200
U7 USRI A DU 106, 600

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.5. ’

Local cooperation.—Contribute, in cash, 15 percent of the first cost
of construction, such contribution presently estimated at $203,000,
to be paid in.a lump sum prior to initiation of construction, subject to
final adjustment after actual costs have been determined; provide
without cost to the United States all lands, easements, and rights-of-
way. required for construction and, subsequent maintenance of the
improvements and of aids to navigation upon the request of the Chief
of Eingineers, including suitgble areas determined by the Chief of
Engineers to bo required in the genoral publi¢ interest for initial and
subsequent disposal of speil and pecessary retaining dikes, bulkheads
and embankments therefor or the cost of such retaining works ;"hol(f
and save the United States free from property damages, including
shellfish interests, that may result from construction and subsequent
maintenance of the project; secure releases for damages from shellfish
interests to J)ermit the Corps of Engineers to accomplish the initial

dredging and the subsequent maintenance of the project, when and as

HQ AR005582



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 89 of 94

24 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

required ; provide and maintain, without cost to the United States, a
marina for the use of recreational and sport-fishing craft, such facilities
to include at least 400 feet of berthing space with adequate shore and
water access thereto, and with such services as may be required for
full utilization of the improvement by the public on equal terms;
provide and maintain, without cost to the Snited States, a public
terminal for commercial vessels, including those operated by commer-
cial fishermen, oystermen, clammers, and crabbers, such facilities to
include at least 300 feet of berthing space with adequate shore and
water access thereto, and with such services as may be required for
full utilization of the immprovement by the public on equal terms;
assure the control of pollution in the waters of Lynnhaven Bay and
its eastern and western branches, Long Creek, Broad Bay, and Link-
horn Bay; and establish a competent and properly constituted public
body empowered to regulate the use, growth, and free development
of the harbor facilities with the understanding that said facilities will
be open to all on equal terms. ,
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of the Interior: Favorable.
Commonwealth of Virginia: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection to submission
of the report to Congress. However, due to the lack of policy clarifi-
cation concerning principles to be developed on the basis of overall
review of bridge replacement and clearance problems, the Bureau
therefore recommends, without prejudice to reconsideration in the
light of further policy clarification, that the proposed net cost to the
Federal Government be reduced by $79,000.

Remarks—The committee notes the Bureau of the Budget’s objec-
tion to crediting local interests for work already undertaken by themn
on the Long Creek-Broad Bay Canal highway. bridge, and comcurs
therein, The authorization provides that nothing in this bill shall pe
construed as authorizing reimbursement to local interests for the
Long Creck-Broad Bay Canal bridge. Ce e e

. . b e
. ROLLINSON CHANNEL AND CHANNEL FROM HATTERAS INLET TO ,
HATTERAS, N.C. ’

(H. Doe. 457, 87th Cong.)

Loeation.—Hatteras, N.C., is on the Pamlico' Sound side of the
barrier beach, about 4 miles northeast of Hatteras Inlet. The’inlet
i8 & natural opening throu%h the barrier beach about 13 miles south-
west of Cape Hatteras, N.C. ‘ S

Authority.~——Resolutions of Public Works Committee, U.S. House of
Ropresentatives, adopted July 29, 1955, July 31, 1967, and July 16,
1968, ' ‘ B .
Existing project.—YProvides for a channel 100 feot wide and 6 feet
deop from that depth in Pamlico Sound to and including a basin of the
same depth at Hatteras, and rubble-mound breakwaters at harbor
entrance. '

HQ AR005583



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 90 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 25

Nawigation problem.—Present channels are inadequate for vessels
now serving Hatteras Harbor and if channels were improved the
larger fishing vessels could use the harbor as a permanent or temporar
base of operations. A harbor of refuge in the vicinity is also needed.

Recommended plan of improvement.—Provides for deepening Rollin-
son Channel to 12 feet over its present 100-foot width; deepening the
existing Hatteras Harbor to 12 feet; and & channel 10 feet deep and
100 feet wide from Hatteras Inlet Gorge to Hatteras, N.C.

Estimated cost (price level of June 1960).—

Channel from
Rollinson Hatteras
Channel Inlet to T'otal
Hatteras,
N.C.

PABTAL -« oo e e emem e e mmsoomemm e aeene “$416,000 $230, 000 $652, 000
Non-Federal. oo ceccecccccccmcccecenemne—an 8, 000 8, 000 16, 000
MOtAl . e caiccemacacnceccecaceccaccmmecamecaenan 424,000 244, 000 668, 000

Project economics.—

: Channel from
- Rollinson Hatteras
' Channel Inlet to 'T'otal
, . - Hatteras, | .
N.O.
Annual charges:
-Federal: .
terest and amortization. .. L. . o iioeae-.s eemm—— : $15,300 | - - $8,900 $24, 200
peration and maintenanoO...ocie vecreceanacccsaeenn 9,000 - 13,000 22, 000
Navigationalds.... . __......... b mmemmcmesmecmm———n 200 100
’,I‘o"tal.'.‘. ............. e meemme i e—eem————— 24, 500 |- 22,000 46, 500
Non-Federal: ) T ' T :
Interest and amortlzation. ... ... ... 370 370 740
Replacement and maintenance.....coceeeaocercnnan.. 1,130 1,130 2, 260
POAL. - e eeoceemammmememm e eemmmsneemmmmmmsene 1, 500 1,500 3,000
Total.enencee.n... Mecamamucemasmascemescacuencenuen 26, 000 23, 500 49, 500
Annual benefits: ‘ ' ’ N i
Transportation savings..... eemmeme e mmaceemeaceamam——an 16,800 21, 500 38, 300
Reduction fn damages. ..o oiceoaioioiaiaciaeaanaoin 10, 800 3,000 14, 400
Increased cateN. .. e oo cccnenceccccncacecaeaceamamns]|anaraeaaaannn. 7,100 7,100
TOtAL. .o neecaenacirananecannacnmanarmunuacennnsnannsal’ 27,300 . 32,500 59, 800
Bonefit-008t TatloN: oo eueeen e ceeeceaetae el 1,06 1.4 1,2

Local cooperation.—Jurnish lands and rights-of-way, also bulkheads
and embankments for spoil area, if needed; hold and save the United
States free from damages; provide and maintain public terminal and
transfer facilities. IT.ocal interests arve willing to comply with the
requiromentg of local cooperation. ,
Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—
Department of the Interior; Favorable,
Department of Health, Education , ‘and Welfare: Favorable.
State of North. Carolina: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—No objection.

HQ AR005584



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 91 of 94

20 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD OONTROL PROJECTS

WILMINGTON HARBOR, N.C.
(S. Doc. 114, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Wilmington Harbor, serving the port of Wilmington, 1s
located in the lower reaches of the Cape Fear River along the southern
part of the Atlantic coast of North Carolina. - ’

Authority.—Senate Public Works Committee resolution adopted
April 18, 1957, :
Ezisting project.—The applicable portion of the Wilmington Harbor
project undz()er this investigation consists of a ship channel 35 feet deep
and 400 feet wide across the ocean bar, then 34 feet deep and 400 feet
wide to the upper end of the anchorage area at Castle Street, Wil-
mington.

Navigation problem.—Local interests desire a deeper and wider
channv(;i7 in the main channel of Wilmington Harbor for larger petro-
leum vessels.

Recommended plan of 'imfvrovement.-vThe recommended modifica-
tion of the existing project for Wilmington Harbor, N.C., would pro-
vide a channel 40 feet deep and 500 feet wide through the ocean bar
to Southport, N.C., thence 38 feet deep over the existing 400-foot
width in the channel to Castle Street and deepening the existing
turning basin to the same depth; and that dredging shall not be done
by the United States within 50 feet of any pierhead line, wharf, or
structure.

Estimated cost (price level of June 1960).—

N P I $6, 370, 000
' 100, 000

Project economics.—

Federal Non-Federal Total

Annual charges;

Interest and emortieation. ... oo aeiicacacaan $231,000 | - $5, 000 $238, 000
Malntenance and operation In addition to that now re-

Quired . . i ciiimmecaiaaneieae . O, 10,000 Ho e eoaa 10, 000
Maintenance of 890f] BreAS. . cucoeccneaamccrcnancancaneanacfucanancecnnoan 16,000 15, 000

LTy DR eemaaceeemmeaemame——— 241,000 20, 000 261, 000
Ann}ml benefits: Transportation savings for petroleum prod-

440 ODD
L7 L g L ALLY

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.7. o ;

Local cooperation.—Local interests are required to provide all lands,
easements and rights-of-way including spoil areas and necessary re-
taining dikes; hold and save the UnFtQ(f States frée.from damages.
The State of North Carolinn stated it would fulfill all items of local
cooperation that local government agencies are unable to meet.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.— S

Department of the Interior: No'objection.
State of North Carolina: No objection.

(?G.nnmnnmen nf tho Rasvomas af 'th Pasdnt

) f r’y ] ,____',\Tn I\‘\:nl_ L
HUIRGILLY U bt D W ol Uf ¢t L2040, iNU vpjuivivil,

HQ AR005585



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 92 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS = 27

- SAVANNAH HARBOR, GA., TURNING BASIN
(S. Doec. 115, 87th Cong.) --

Location.—Savannah Harbor, located on the Atlantic coast at
Savannah, Ga., comprises the lower 31 miles of Savannah River and
estuary.

Authority.—Senate Public Works Committee resolution adopted
December 3, 1958.

Existing project.—The existing project provides for an entrance
channel 36 feet deep by 500 feet wide across the ocean bar for 9.7
miles; then 34 feet deep and varying 550 to 400 feet for 18.9 miles
with two turning basins 34 feet deep and then a channel 30 feet deep
and 200 feet wide for 2.4 miles with two turning basins 30 feet deep.

Navigation problem.—Local interests desire enlargement of the turn-
ing basin at Kings Island. - -

Recommended rlan of improvement.—The plan of improvement pro-
vides for modification of the Savannah Harbor project to enlarge the

turning basin near Kings Island to a width of 900 feet and a length of
1,000 feet.

Estimated cost (price level 1961).—

Federal - - - - o oo e e $605, 000
............................................. oo 78,500

Total . L e e ccccccccascccmmmc;ccc————————— 683, 500
Project economics.—

Federal Non-Federal Total

Annual charges:

Interest and amortizatlon. . _L.iiaeaciaiaacen $22,000 $3, 500 $25, 800
Maintenance and operation in addition to that now

LT (] R 5,000 2,500 7,500

TOtAl. oo icecercccacasscacancacacacecmamamaaanaasunn 27,000 8, 000 33,000

Annual benefits: Transportation 8avIngs. .o o ocnoomccs]accccccncnccecfoncasmcacacans 40,235

Benefit-cost ratio.—1.22.

Local cooperation.—Provide all lands, easements and rights-of-way
for construction and maintenance inclu(iing spoil areas and dikes; hold
and save the United States free from damage; and provide terminal
facilities, Chatham County, Ga., Board of Commissioners will act
as local assurer in meeting-the requirements of local cooperation.

Comments of the State and Federal agencies.—

Department of the Interior: Favorable.
State of Georgia: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budge(,.—No objection,

8004 §~-62-~---3

HQ AR005586



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 93 of 94

28 RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROI. PROJECTS

KEY WEST HARBOR, FLA.
(S. Doec. 108, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Key West is an island off the southern tip of Florida,
130 miles southwest of Miami and 230 miles south of Tampa, Fla,

Authority—Resolution of Public Works Committee, U.S. Senate,
adopted I\/Iurch 15, 1951. ,

FEzxisting project.—Provides for a channel 300 feet wide and 30 feet
deep, about 6.8 miles, from Key West to deep water to the south;
widening of the channel opposite wharves to a width of 800 feet and a
depth of 26 feet; and a channel 17 feet deep and of sufficient width for
navigation, about 10.4 miles, from Key West to the northwest, with
jetties at the northwest entrance. In 1942-43, the U.S. Navy ex-
tended the 30-foot channel to a deepwater basin at the Key West
Naval Operating Base. B :

Navigation problem.—Present channel inadequate for shrimp fleet
and protection is needed for the fleet from damaging waves.

Recommended plan of tmprovement.—Provides for a channel 12 feet
deep and 150 feet from the 30-foot ship channel to Key West, a dis-
tance of about 3,000 feet; an irregularly shaped turning basin in the
bight of the same depth; and a granite-mound breakwater 800 feet
long along the north side of the bight.

Istimated cost (price level, June 1961).—

Federal . e ————— $820, 000
Non-Federal . . . e ———— 23, 500
TOMAL. - - oo e e m 843, 500

Project economics.—

Annual charges:

Iaterest und amortization. ... ... L ..., $30, 200 $800 $31, 000
Increased malntenaned.....oce e caeeccrmvece e annn e 3,500 |ocmmeeeaeaas 3, 500
Aldstonavigation.....oocieniorecaceirececmacnnann 800 |oommeeeeeeees 800
Feonomiclossforlands. ......oeoeenmmninnciameae s Taemen 800 800
TOtAl. . et eee e mma e ea—————- 34, 500 1, 600 36, 100
Annual benefits: Reduction in damages and savings in opera- : .-
tlon tlme . - e e e 52, 000

___Benefit-cost ratio.—1.4. _

Local cooperation,—Furnish lands und rights-of-way, also spoil dis-
osal areas and retaining dikes; hold and save the United States free
rom damages; provide and maintain public terminal and transfer

facilities; and provide and maintain depths in berthing areas com-
mensurate with related project depths. ILocal interests are willing to
comply with the requirements of local cooperation,
Comments of the State and Federal agencics,—
Department of the Interior: Favorable,
Department of the Navy: Favorable,
State of Florida: Favorable.

Comments of the Bureau of the Budget.—~No objection,

HQ AR005587



Case 4:14-cv-00139-HLM Document 38-21 Filed 11/16/15 Page 94 of 94

RIVER AND HARBOR AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 29

PORT SUTTON AND YBOR CHANNEL, TAMPA HARBOR, FLA,
(H. Doc, 529, 87th Cong.)

Location.—Tampa Harbor serves the city of Tampa located on the
west coast about midway of the Florida Peninsula. Port Sutton
Channel and Ybor Channel are branch channels in the northerly
section of the harbor,

Authority.—Resolutions of the Senate Public Works Committee
adopted November 18, 1958, and January 5, 1959, and two resolutions
of the House of Representatives adopted on April 15, 1959. )

Existing project.—Existing Tampa project features pertinent to this
report include channels from the Gulf of Mexico to Tampa, 36 feet
deep by 600 feet wide at the entrance, then 34 feet deep over a 500-foot
width in Mullet Key Cut and over a 400-foot width in Tampa and
Hillsborough Bays to Ybor Basin; turning basins 34 feet deep at
Ybor Chanriel entrance and channels 30 feet deep over widths ot 480
and 500 feet in Ybor Channel. .

Navigation problem.—JLocal interests dredged a channel at Port
Sutton, in 1955, 150 feet wide and-a turning basin 500 by 1,300
feet to a depth of 30 feet. - They desire that this work be incorporated
in the authorized Tampe Harbor project for maintenance. Local
interests also desire deepening' Ybor Channel from 30 to 34 feet.

Recommended plan of improvement.—The plan of improvement pro-
vides for modification of the authorized Tampa Harbor project to
include maintenance of Port Sutton Channel 150 feet wide and about
3,000 feet long and a turning basin 500 by 1,300 feet; and deep-
ening Ybor Channel to a depth of 34 feet over a width reduced from
500 to 400 feet.

Estimated cost.—

Ybor Port Sutton
Channel Channel

Foderal. . ccinrceecec e ccccecnasasencacncncanacamamacnam——aanmaemanan $997, 000 !
Non-Federal . .aceecc i caccnenacanan e eaeamemceameacacmademasamnn 18, 000 8
L T TS 1,015, 000 )

t Maintenance only,
Project economics.—

Yhor Port Button
Channel Channel
Annual charges:
Fedcral:
Interost and amortization. . .c.ee e e e ccreicreecanaaae $36, 600 $1, 500
Malintenance and operation (In addition to that now requlred)...... 1, 500 5,
Additional navigation alds malntenaneo. o oeee oo icaaccaecfoncanamaanan 1, 500
Total Fodoral. . .ot cccceeccmecmcccecama—————a- 38, 100 8, 500
NON-Federal. ... eiaeicaecacccrcccuacancaaccarscsncacacanscsaanamnmnas 7¢0 100
B T SR 38, 800 8, 600
Annual honofits: .
Transportatlon 8AVINGE. ... v i ccensmccciacemccvemcnisnaeseaaccacnanes 117,000 208, 000
TLand filled by dredged materlal. . oo e cecemmemciimccraccercasnsacnaan 4,000 |ocoieeeenean
Elimination of terminal cost8. ..o ceeaen i ccicaicccmmacmceecee]|accmmmnnaaanan 20,000
POtBY . c e cae e et e iemccieceescececmeescemmeseeceseanecaenanan 121,000 286, 000
Benefit-cost ratl0. i ineicarc i crecceidcacrarcansasharaacnnteantaaniann 3.1 3.2

HQ AR005588



	HQ AR_Part55
	HQ AR_Part56
	HQ AR_Part57



